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FORM 4

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA JUDGMENT IN A CIVIL CASE

COUNTY OF Richland

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CASE NO. 2023CP4004886

S C State Law Enforcement Division Montana Deluxe 2 Machine et al
PLAINTIFF(S) DEFENDANT(S)

DISPOSITION TYPE (CHECK ONE)
|:| JURY VERDICT. This action came before the court for a trial by jury. The issues
have been tried and a verdict rendered.

DECISION BY THE COURT. This action came to trial or hearing before the court.
The issues have been tried or heard and a decision rendered.

[]  ACTION DISMISSED (CHECK REASON): [ ] Rule 12(b), SCRCP;[_] Rule 41(a),

SCRCP (Vol. Nonsuit); |:| Rule 43(k), SCRCP (Settled);

[ ] other
ACTION STRICKEN (CHECK REASON):[_| Rule 40(j), SCRCP;[_] Bankruptcy;

|:| Binding arbitration, subject to right to restore to confirm, vacate or modify
arbitration award;

[ ] other

STAYED DUE TO BANKRUPTCY
DISPOSITION OF APPEAL TO THE CIRCUIT COURT (CHECK APPLICABLE BOX):

ﬁAffirmed; [_] Reversed; [ ] Remanded;

=]

Other
NOTE: ATTORNEYS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR NOTIFYING LOWER COURT, TRIBUNAL, OR
ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY OF THE CIRCUIT COURT RULING IN THIS APPEAL.
IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED: |:| See attached order (formal order to follow) @ Statement of Judgment
by the Court:

Appellant-Plaintiff's appeal (filed on September 28, 2023) is affirmed. The Court finds
no error of law.

ORDER INFORMATION
This order [3] ends[_] does not end the case. [ ] See Page 2 for additional information.

For Clerk of Court Office Use Only

This judgment was electronically entered by the Clerk of Court as reflected on the Electronic Time Stamp, and a
copy mailed first class to any party not proceeding in the Electronic Filing System on 09/17/2024 .

Montana Deluxe 2 Machine

NAMES OF TRADITIONAL FILERS SERVED BY MAIL
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Court Reporter:

E-Filing Note: The date of Entry of Judgment is the same date as reflected on the Electronic File Stamp and the clerk’s
entering of the date of judgment above is not required in those counties. The clerk will mail a copy of the judgment to
parties who are not E-Filers or who are appearing pro se. See Rule 77(d), SCRCP.
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Richland Common Pleas

Case Caption: S C State Law Enforcement Division VS Montana Deluxe 2 Machine ,

defendant, et al
Case Number: 2023CP4004886

Type: Order/Electronic Form 4

So Ordered

Jocelyn Newman

Electronically signed on 2024-09-17 14:10:59 page 3 of 3

003

9887700vdDEZ0Z#ASYD - SYI1d NOWINOD - ANV THOIY - INd €52 2T d8S #20Z - 37114 ATIVOINOHLD3 13



IN THE MAGISTRATE’S COURT
Case No.: 2022-CV-40107-00687

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF RICHLAND

S.C State Law Enforcement Division,
Plaintiff

V. ORDER
A Montana Deluxe 2 machine; and
Video Solutions I, Inc.

Defendants

|

|
!

t

This matter came before this couft on December 19, 2022 for a post-seizure hearing of an

alleged gambling machine. Plaintiff SC State Law Enforcement Division (hereinafter, “SLED”
j

: i
or Plaintiff) was represented at the hearing by its General Counsel Adam L. Whitsett. The owner

il
of the device at issue, Video Solutions :’I, Inc., was represented at the hearing by Attorneys Jim

Griffin, Richard Harpootlian, and Franlicf McMaster. Also present were Fred Honeycutt, owner

of the licensed business Tavern on Bro%td, and his attorney Paul Ferrara; but Honeycutt is not a
| |

party to this case or hearing. The court ;j'ules in favor of the Defendant.
t

!
The court makes the following findings of fact and conclusions of law.

|
INTRODUCTION. :

'
1

Our General Assembly declaredi that video poker gambling machines were a scourge %in

our State, aﬁd enacted laws banning tlil}em. S.C. Code §12-21-2710. Our S.C. Supreme COl!lI't

recognized the societal problems involyed in the video poker industry, gave to the Legislature

the challenge to amend the statute, and%!uphel’d the constitutionality of the new 1999 law in Act
|

125 and reflected in S.C. Code Ann. §1é-21-2710. Westside Quik Shop, Inc. v. Stewart, 341 S.C.

297, 534 S.E.2d 270 (2000), overruledivon other grounds, Byrd v. City of Hartsville, 365 S.C.

650, 620 S.E.2d 76 (2005). This is not itihat case.

Page 1 of 40
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This is a pinball machine specif %‘cally exempted in the same statute §12-21-2710, and in

§12-21-2721, which otherwise prohibits video poker, slot machines, and similar video gambling

|
devices. The conduct of the proprietor of the business in this case was unlawful. The conduct of

the owner of the machine was not; and the machine itself — a nonpayout in-line pinball game —iis

not one of the listed prohibited machinei; in the statute and is specifically exempted by statute.

Therefore, this court rescinds tﬁe Order of Destruction and Orders that the machine li)e

, i

returned to defendant VS-I based on the findings and conclusions as contained herein. '
' j

|
i
|

BACKGROUND.

On or about April 20, 2022, SLED agents conducted an alcohol inspection at the Tavern

on Broad, which is a licensed alcohol iocation located at 7949 Broad River Road, Suite 90 ;in\

Irmo, South Carolina, and owned by Ho!rlleycutt.1 During this inspection, SLED agents observed

what they believed to be an illegal garr:1:ing device on which individuals gambled and received

cash payouts at the bar. l

In accordance with S.C. Code A!nn § 12-21-2712, SLED agents seized the device and
Hi

took it to an appropriate Richland Count%/ Magistrate Judge who examined it and issued an Order
of Destruction finding that the machine;‘violates South Carolina Code Ann. § 12-21-2710. The
| ﬁ
|
said Order, dated April 21, 2022, autﬁlorized the destruction of the machine and informé;d
) ? |

defendants of their right to a post-seizurf;é hearing.
N
j

On May 3, 2022, counsel for Dfefendant filed a timely request and motion for a post-

seizure hearing. The matter then was ﬁeld in abeyance. During this time all of the Richland

i
i

s
i

|
. . TR . . . . .
! Honeycutt was issued a nuisance citation against his establishment’s liquor license. Because he
is not a party to this case, he is not bound by any of the stipulations herein.
i
f

4 Page 2 of ZILO
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County magistrates recused themselves! On December 16, 2022, Chief Justice Donald Beatty jof

the S.C. Supreme Court issued an Orde;r assigning the undersigned magistrate with jurisdiction

of this case. In the interim, the Richlarlld County magistrate court had tentatively scheduled a

post-seizure hearing with the attomey:,sl for December 19, 2022. The undersigned magistrate
_ i !

conducted such hearing. ‘{ |

At the December 19* hearing, c<f>unsel for SLED and counsel for Video Solutions I, Ir%c
|

(hereinafter, “VS-I”), stipulated to all oi:' the relevant facts so that no testimony was presented to
| |

the court. The attorneys presented le al arguments at the hearing regarding the legality ;or
0o .

! l
illegality of the device in question and related issues. They also submitted exhibits without
|

objection. |

The parties entered into stipul#ions, in detail below, which included that this pinball
i

game does not dispense money directly Itlo the players, but that the proprietor at the establishmelnt

1

paid cash to players for winnings won by playing the device. However, the owner of the machilile
submitted into evidence a contract which prohibited cash payouts on the device at the licensed

location Tavern on Broad. After the hear'jing in court, the undersigned judge and parties adjourned
| |
for a visual inspection of the machine. 1;\10 testimony, statements, or arguments, were presented

during this visual inspection. |
At the conclusion of the Decemii)er 19 hearing, the court granted the parties request to
| !
submit post-hearing briefs or proposed Orders to the court, the deadline of which was extended
i '

'
1

to accommodate the attorneys’ other conilmitments. On March 31, 2023, SLED timely submitte!:d
|

its post-hearing brief and/or proposed @rder. On April 4, 2023, attorneys for defendant VS-I

timely submitted their post-hearing brief.and/or proposed Order. This court took the matter under

advisement.

Page 3 of lllo
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Before providing this court’s an:falysis of the matter, the court now sets forth the exhibits

!
. . . . . |
entered into evidence, the stipulations ngreed upon between Plaintiff and Defendant, the statutes

and case law applicable to this matter, and the arguments presented by counsel.

i
i
I

EXHIBITS.

Plaintiff submitted the following Exhibits, separated by this court into five Exhibits:

(1) PL.Ex.#1. Photographs of the machine and its various games; (2) PL.Ex.#2. Photo of S‘|C‘

Dept. of Revenue sticker on the machine; (3) PL.Ex.#3. Counters in the machine; (4) PL.Ex.#ﬁ4.

| |
Photos of the machine in the establishm;ent with sign of “Top Score Will Receive a $25.00 Bar

i
i

Tab” and cash money confiscated for E%ash payouts; (5) PL.Ex.#5. Photos of printed receipts
from the machine showing the “High Scé»re” and “Points. No Cash Value. For Amusement Only.”

Defendant submitted the follov;}:ing Exhibits: (1) DEF.Ex.#1. Copy of written contract
between Defendant VS-I, owner of the %nachine, and Honeycutt, the proprietor of the business;
(2) DEF.Ex.#2. Memorandum Of Unde‘r?standing between Defendant VS-I and Honeycutt.

All exhibits were submitted andj:accepted without objection.
J

STIPULATIONS. :
|
Counsel for the respective parties'; indicated that there was virtually no dispute as to the

1 : ;
underlying facts of this case such that| stipulations of the facts were in order in lieu of the

i
presentation of live witnesses. The stipu%ations, as this court understood them, were as follows.

|

e The Montana Deluxe 2 is a mechfe;mical game device.
e [t is a mechanical pinball game plfiayed on a sloping table, the object being to shoot a ball,

driven by a spring-operated plunger, up a side passage, causing the ball to roll back down

|
i
I
|
i
I

Page 4 of 40
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against pins and through channels that flash or ring, with the goal being that the pinball

comes to rest in particular holes qn the playing field.
|

e The player can alter the course ofl‘ the direction of the ball by actuating one or more levers
or flippers causing the lever or ﬂ;i:’pper to strike the ball. -

e The outcome depends upon the I;Iayer shooting a metal pinball into a particular divot on
the playing table. |l

I

e It has a “plunger” so that the pla}ir'er has the ability to adjust how hard or soft the pinball|is
discharged into the game; and it %}Ilas “flippers” so that the player can operate it by hitting
the pinball into the game; and thei player can “bump” the machine to affect the play of the
pinball but without “tilting” and élefaulting the game.

e Video Solutions I, Inc. is the owr:;er of the pinball machine.?
e VS-Thad a written contract lease ;'with the owner of the business establishment, Honeycutt

and Tavern On Broad; and the contract, along with a written memorandum of

understanding, specifically prohjbited the lessee, Honeycutt, from using the pinbzll
;
machine for gambling, cash payouts, or other illegal activity.
|
e Honeycutt as the proprietor of, afld/or his designated employees at, Tavern on Broad did

-

in fact award cash payouts to plaﬁ‘(ers of the game.

- |
e The player can affect the outcom? of the game.

This court offered the parties the oﬁportunity to present any witnesses for any facts to be

placed in evidence that were not stipulated to at the court hearing. The parties stated no witness

testimony was needed for their respective positions.

2 Video Solutions I, Inc. is added as a def;endant party because it is the owner of the machine, and
as such has standing to contest its seizure land destruction. Rules 9 and 14, Mag.Ct.Rules. Plaintiff

acknowledged that VS-I has standing in th1s matter and is a proper party.

y Page 5 of 40
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RELEVANT STATUTES.
The relevant statutes subrmtted' by the parties include three which address prohibit
machines, confiscation, and destruct1onl They are: S.C. Code Ann. §12-21-2710; §12-21-2712;
and §12-21-2721.
S.C. Code Ann. §12-21-2710 1T°l the South Carolina Legislature’s determination of the
types of machines and devices that areiillegal to possess or operate in South Carolina. In other

words, it defines “prohibited machmes Th15 law states in its entirety:

10}
[=1

|

[

|
'l

1
i

| l

SECTION 12-21-2710. Types of machines and devices prohibited by law;

penalties. i

1 !

It is unlawful for any person to keep on his premises or operate or permit to be kept
on his premises or operated within this State any vending or slot machine, or any
video game machine wnh a free play feature operated by a slot in which |is
deposited a coin or thmg 1of value, or other device operated by a slot in which
is deposited a coin or thlng of value for the play of poker, blackjack, keno, lott'o,
bingo, or craps, or any machme or device licensed pursuant to Section 12-21-
2720 and used for gamblmg or any punch board, pull board, or other devi ce
pertaining to games of chance of whatever name or kind, including those machmes,
boards, or other devices . ‘that display different pictures, words, or symbols, jat
different plays or d1fferent!numbers whether in words or figures or, which depor(.lt
tokens or coins at regular( i1ntervals or in varying numbers to the player or in the
machine, but the_ prowswns of this_section _do _not_extend to coin-operated
nonpayout pin tables, iniline pin games, or to automatic weighing, measunnlg,
musical, and vending machines which are constructed as to give a certann
uniform and fair return in value for each coin deposited and in which there i is
no element of chance. (emphas1s added). i
5 !
Any person violating the prov1s1ons of this section is gullty of a misdemeanor and
upon conviction, must be rﬁned not more than five hundred dollars or 1mprlsone od
for a period of not more than one year, or both.
|
[court’s note: This follow1|‘ng section does not appear relevant to the issues at bar,

but is included so that the 'entire statute, as amended, is set forth herein].
!

This section does not apply to the development, manufacture, processing, selling,
possessing, provision of technical aid, or transporting of any printed matenals
gaming equlpment dev1ces or other materials, software, or hardware used or
designated for use in out-of-state jurisdictions by a gaming device manufacturer. 'A

gaming device manufacturer is a manufacturing entity that is in good standing with
B

i
|

|

l( Page 6 of 40
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the South Carolina Secreta'try of State's Office, is registered with the United States

Department of Justice G'cllmblmg Device Registration Unit, is authorized to do
business in the State of South Carolina, and has all appropriate business licensure
and zoning authonzat1on|necessary to operate a manufacturing facility in tllle
jurisdiction in which the manufacturmg facility is locatéed. Any transportation of
gaming devices authorized in this section must comply with all applicable federal
laws. This section may not be construed so as to prohibit communications betwe< n
persons in this State and}persons involved with such legal lotteries or gaming
devices relative to such prlnted materials, equipment, devices, or other materials,

software, or hardware. |

| 'i
|
The next code section as submitte:'d by the Plaintiff is S.C. Code Ann. §12-21-2712. It|is
|
one of two confiscation and destruction'?statutes. It reads as follow
! i

SECTION 12-21-2712. Selizure and destruction of unlawful machine, devices, et|c.

|
Any machme board, or other device prohibited by Section 12-21-2710 must be |
seized by any law enforcement officer and at once taken before any magistrate of
the county in which the machme board, or device is seized who shall 1mmed1ately
examine it, and if satlsﬁed|that it is in violation of Section 12-21-2710 or any other
law of this State, direct that it be immediately destroyed. |

v '
i

| |
o !

i !
The next code section as submitted by Defendant is S.C. Code Ann. §12-21-2721. Itlis

| |
the second of the two confiscation and destruction statutes. It reads as follows:

i
SECTION 12-21-2721. C(")nﬁscation of coin—operated machines.
|I
Coin-operated machines or devices licensed pursuant to Section 12-21-2720 are
not subject to confiscatlon under Section 12-21-2712 due to any violation of
Sections 16-19-30, 16-19-40, 16-19-50, or 16-19-130. (emphasis added). ;

It is noted that the Sections 16-19‘-!30 thru 130, above, are the criminal gambling statutes.
!

Their statutory language is not set fortl{ here because the actual content and language of those
I

criminal statutes are not pertinent to thiéf court’s decision.

|
1
|
1
j
|

Page 7 of 40
|

010



|
|
RELEVANT CASE LAW, E

Our State Supreme Court has spéiken at length about the video poker industry, video poker

machines and prohibited gaming devic'f:s, and other games and gaming devices both legal and

illegal. The parties submitted and argued the following cases to the court; or these cases wére

i
cited within cases submitted by the part}es, and were applicable to this court’s analysis.
|

|
Video Poker and Gambling Maé!hine Cases. |
The history of the Court’s OplmOlIIIS changed over time as the Legislature enacted reforr)n
o;er the years regarding gambling machmes, including amendments to the above statutes. |
As early as 1929, the Court afigirmed the Legislature’s authority to prohibit gamblilzlg
machines for fhe general benefit of soc‘:i%ety. Harvie v. Heise, 150 S.C. 277, 148 S.E. 66 (1929‘1).
|

'
In Harvie, the Court found a store’s mint-dispensing machine in violation of the gambling statllite
since the machines also randomly dispéLsed a brass token. Id. 148 S.E. at 68-69. But the brafss
!

token could be redeemed for the store’é!merchandise. Id. The Court found that even though the
| |

tokens were stamped “no value,” that was “a mere subterfuge...” as it was clear from the record

!
in the case that the tokens were exchanged for goods. /d. at 69. i

In Squires v. S.C. Law Enforcemfent Division, 249 S.C. 609, 155 S.E.2d 859 (1967), 1n| a

| =
case of gambling slot machines, the Court held even the machine parts, and dyes/molds used to
|

make parts, are all subject to seizure ai’ild destruction. /d. 249 S.C. at 613, 155 S.E.2d at 86].

Some of the slot machines were fully cofnplete while others were in stages of repair or assembliy,

and thus inoperable. /d. at 610-11, 155 SE2d at 859-60. But that was immaterial to the Court’s
|
decision: “The statute does not require, 'that the gambling devices be operative or in complerte

}

repair before they are subject to seizure and destruction.” Id. at 612, 155 S.E.2d at 860 Thus, all

component parts of an illegal gambling device are also illegal. Id. at 612-13, 155 S.E.2d at 861.

i
|
)

i
i
i

! Page 8 of 40
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In State v. Blackmon, 304 S.(IJ. 270, 403 S.E.2d 660 (1991), the Court construed a

gambling statute, §16-19-40, where the;'l video poker machine did not dispense the cash payout,
i

|
instead the proprietor did. Blackmon, 3|()4 S.C. 271-72, 403 S.E.2d at 660-61. The Court fouind

that there was obviously an anomaly ini the law: the gambling statute at that time prohibited t?he
. i :

machine from making the cash payout, :l:)ut not the owner of the business where the machine was
located and operated. Id. at 271-72, 4103 S.E.2d at 660-61. That was the anomaly: ban‘ingI a
machine from making the payout but i;ot making it unlawful for the human to make the cash

|
payout. Id. at 274, 403 S.E.2d at 662. IThe Court held that a criminal charge could not stand
'I
against the business owner making the cash payouts. Id. The Court invited the Legislature: o
\. 1
address what was essentially a “loopthle” in the law allowing video poker. Id. Ultimately t}ne
|

|
i
l

Legislature did so in 1999 with Act 125:.

| \
In the interim, in State v. Four Video Slot Machines, 317 S.C. 397,453 S.E.2d 896 (1995),

Hl
b

the Court affirmed a magistrate’s Ordér of confiscation and destruction of a “Lucky 8~ sliot
machine. Id. 317 S.C. at 398, 453 SE2d at 897. The Court found that “The ‘Lucky 8 Lin%’e’
machine is clearly a slot machine.” Id ét}t 399, 453 S.E.2d at 897. The Court held that the statu‘.te
made slot machines illegal by thelr deﬁ¥11t10n as slot machines. Id. at 400, 453 S.E.2d at 898. |
In State v. One Coin-Operated Vzdeo Game Machine, 321 S.C. 176,467 S.E.2d 443 (1996)
the Court again held that a slot machine If:onﬁscated by law enforcement under the earlier versul)n
of § 12-2|1-2710 was lawfully subject to éestruction under the magistrate court’s Order. One Coin,
321 S.C. at 177, 467 S.E.2d at 444. Ti,:le “Cherry Master” was nothing more than another slot
machine and similar to the machine in "jFour Video which the Court had declared illegal. /d. jat
178, 467 S.E.2d at 444 citing Four Videffio, supra. The defense argument in One Coin focused on
|

the “extensive licensing and regulatory gcheme” of another statute which had been passed in the

Page 9 of lilo
'|' 012



intetim to regulate video poker.> Id. at' 177-78, 467 S.E.2d at 444-45. But the Court held that

licensing and regulatory requirements do not make an illegal machine a legal one. Id. at 179, 467
'1
S.E.2d at 445, }

In 1999, the Legislature passed A'c::t 125, it was signed by the Governor, and the mandatti:d
! \

il i
prohibitions on video poker and other fc’levices went into effect on July 1, 2000. In a series of
decisions, the Court then addressed the flew Act 125 of which §12-21-2710, above, is a part and

defined what constitutes a prohibited m:zllchjne.

In Joytime Distributors & Amusement Co., Inc. v. State, 338 S.C. 634, 528 S.E.2d 647

]
(1999), the Court analyzed the new statute on an expedited schedule. The Court upheld the major

parts of the statute outlawing the video Il:oker gambling industry. Id. 338 S.C. at 653, 528 S.E.2d

at 657. But the Court ruled that a Votér referendum on video poker was an unconstitutional

delegation of power; although that sectic;m of the Act was severable and so did not affect the other
|

legitimate and constitutional portions of the statute. Id. at 643, 528 S.E.2d at 652.

In Westside Quik Shop, Inc. v. Ste?vlvart, 341 S.C. 297, 534 S.E.2d 270 (2000), overruled on

i
other grounds by Byrd v. City of Hartsville, 365 S.C. 650, 620 S.E.2d 76 (2005),* the Court again
i .

addressed video poker. The Court uphel;d the statutory scheme which made the mere possession
I

of video poker and gambling devices 1llega1 and that such machines were subject to forfelture

and destruction without compensation. Id 341 S.C. at 306, 534 S.E.2d at 274-75.
'(

In State v. 192 Coin-Operated Vzdeo Game Machines, 338 S.C. 176, 525 S.E.2d 872

(2000), the Court upheld a magistrate’s Order to destroy video slot machines, again identified as

i

|
3Video Game Machines Act. S.C. Code Ann. §12-21-2770 to -2808, later repealed in Act 125.
4 Byrd overruled Westside to the extent t,;hat Westside applied two separate U.S. Supreme Court
tests to determine whether a taking had occurred under the 5 Amendment, U.S. Const.; and only

one test under the “Penn Central” analys1s was now controlling. Byrd, 365 S.C. at 80, 620 S.E.2d
at 658, Fn.9. Otherwise, the core holdmg of Westside is still good law.

Page 10 of 40
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the “Cherry Master” and ““8-Liner,” but

Coin. The difference in 192 Coin-Op. ir

use at an establishment open to the public; and, the machines were not even operational as th

were in stages of repair or assembly. Id. 338 S.C. at 176, 525 S.E.2d 876. The Court found|i

[
A

immaterial that the machines were not c;II)erational: the machines were prohibited by the §12-2!

i1
1

j
2710 statute. 192 Coin-Op., at 184-85, 5,25 S.E.2d at 877. The machines were “contraband” a1

i

thus illegal per se. Id. at 189, 525 SE2c|1 at 879.
i

Several years after the initial flurry of video poker cases from the enactment of Act 12

the Supreme Court addressed newly rai

machines or gaming devices covered by

|
In Sun Light Prepaid Phonecard Q‘o. v. State, 360 S.C. 49, 600 S.E.2d 61 (2004), the Cou

the facts were slightly different than Four Video or O.

nvolved the machines being in storage, and not in actu:

sed issues yet involving the same types of video pok
§12-21-2710.

it

held that a “Lucky Shamrock” machine,

gambling device because attached to th

Y

which sold prepaid long distance telephone cards was

e cards was a game piece with a chance to win a cash

prize. Id. 360 S.C. at 50-51, 600 S.E.2(:1l

long distance phone service. Id. at 52, 6(|)

IIO S.E.2d at 63. But the court found that the long distan

at 62-63. The cards provided a legitimate 2 minutes of

v

minutes were “mere surplusage” to the actual gambling portion of

the machine and held the “pull-tabs” to be illegal. Id. at 55, 600 S.E.2d at 64.

In Mims Amusement Co. v. S. C:

344 (2005), the Court addressed whether due process required a jury trial before an Order
destruction could be implemented agalnst a video poker machine. Id. 366 S.C. at 145, 621 S.E.2d

at 345. It does not. Id. at 155, 621 S.E.2d at 351. The Court explained there are “

of contraband subject to forfeiture by sta

contraband.” Id. at 149-50, 621 S.E. 2d

:i
f

i
Law Enforcement Division, 366 S.C. 141, 621 S.E. ZI’.d

of
...two classes

Ve

mt ...” identified as “contraband per se”” and “derivatiy

t 348. Contraband per se are items that are by statute

'
1
i
1]
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“illegal to possess and not susceptible o|f ownership. Id. This includes illegal narcotic drugs such

as heroin, cocaine, unlawful firearms, and of course gambling devices. Id. Derivative contraband

1|
are items which may be subject to forfei"iture because they were used in committing a crime but

| : .
are not in and of themselves illegal to possess. Id. This category includes vehicles, cash money,
| |

!
!

lawful firearms, hunting or fishing gear,i or even real property. The Court held that for contrabariid

per se, a magistrate bench trial is sufficient due process, but for derivative contraband a jury trial

i

would be required when requested for the protection of innocent third-party owners of the

property. Id.

In Wardv. West Oil Co., 387 S.CE. 268, 692 S.E.2d 516 (2010), the Court reviewed a “Pats

l

Of Gold” gaming machine which sold “f;‘)ull-tab” tickets where patrons could win prizes or cash.

‘v

!
Id. 387 S.C. at 270, 692 S.E.2d at 517-18. In this breach of contract case the owner of the gaming

i
!

machines sued the owner of the various ;l;)usiness establishments leasing the machines. Id. at 27

692 S.E.2d at 517-18. The Court held tl:llat since the “pull-tab” games were illegal under the §12-

21-2710 statute, then the contract was %oid as an illegal contract even though the contract had
i

been entered into before the change in ti{le law. Ward, at 274, 279, 692 S.E.2d at 519, 522.
|

In Union County Sheriff's ijicé: v. Henderson, 395 S.C. 516, 719 S.E.2d 665 (2011),

confidential informant played one of seven video gambling machines. Id. 395 S.C. at 518-19,

i
i

719 S.E.2d at 666. The defense argued fltlat law enforcement could not show which of the seve

machines the informant had dctually plé&ed and that some of the machines were inoperable. I d.
!

|
The court found those facts immaterial, but including the fact that the hard drive of each machir

showed they had been played multiple ti;lmes, and held that the burden of proof was on the own

of the machines to show that the machiri;es were not gambling devices. Id. The Court stated that

§12-21-2710 “...makes it unlawful to ;;!ossess illegal gambling machines, even if they are not

a

vl

1€

CT

!

|
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fully operational. The mere possession of the gambling machines, or even their component parts,

is unlawful.” Union County at 519-20, 7 19 S.E.2d at 666, citing 192 Coin-Op, supra.
: i |

Finally, two older cases subr:r:litted to this court do involve the confiscation and

destruction of pinball machines, but th1> was well before the enactment of §12-21-2710 and ;

§

predecessor statutes which exempted pmball machines. The main holdings of these two cases

remain. In State v. Appley, 207 S.C. 284| 35 S.E.2d 835 (1945), the Court upheld the defendant

i
1

criminal conviction for gambling using}a pinball machine, holding that the mere possession or
i - .

ownership of the illegal machine was 1n and of itself illegal akin at the ﬁme to other gamblir

devices. Id. 207 S.C. at 289, 35 S.E.2d 836-37. In Alexander v. Martin, 192 8.C. 176, 6 S.B.
|

(1939), the Court held that the State Tax! Commission licensing of the illegal (at that time) pinbz
i
“

1]
machines did not render them lawful: ‘n‘-. ..licensing ... cannot make a lawful machine out of

gambling device...” Id. 6 S.E.at 24. It 1s noted that 7192 Coin-Op., 338 S.C. at 189, 525 S.E.:
879, and Squires, 249 S.C. at 612, 155 S E.2d at 860, both cite Appley for its core holding; ar

One Coin, 321 S.C. at 180, 467 S.E.2d alt 445, does the same as to Martin.’

Pinball Machine Cases. : !l
-
There are only two (2) cases by tﬁ'e Court specifically about in-line pinball machines.

In Alexander Amusement Co. v. Stlate 246 S.C. 530, 144 S.E.2d 718 (1965), the owner
the pinball machines leased them to other businesses. Id. 246 S.C. at 532, 144 S.E.2d at 71.

Il |

~ Players could win a free game on the machme Id. An undercover law enforcement agent playe

| l

the pinball machine, and then, in exchange of his free game, the agent requested a cash payout

from the owner of the business — the lesgee of the machine. Id. The owner of the pinball machir
,i

5 Even Plaintiff’s counsel did not argue | .that Appley and Martin could be construed as “pinba
cases” in SLED’s favor since these two cases precede the language in §12-21-2710. Rathe
Plaintiff argued the principle holdings afﬁrmed by 192 Coin-Op, supra. and One Coin, supra.

ts
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|
had no knowledge of the lessee makin ;cash payouts. Id. The Court held that the machines were

not subject to seizure or confiscation l".liecause they were specifically exempted by the statute:
“...’[T]he statutory law leaves no que%tion but that, while the use of any such machine for lan

actual gambling transaction might suﬁport a charge against the individual for gambling, the

i
i

machine itself, when one within the specific situation,” exemption is not subject to confiscation.

bR

[

Id. at 534, 144 S.E.2d at 720. |
In Powell v. Red Carpet Lounge;' 280 S.C. 142, 311 S.E.2d 719 (1984), law enforcement

seized pinball gafne machines. Id. 2803'S.C. at 144, 311 S.E.2d at 720. There was no evidence

\

that the machines were being used for .gambling. Id. In finding that the pinball machines were

1 :
not illegal, the Court applied the exempition language in the predecessor statute® to §12-21-2710,

|
!
\

which stated — as it does now — that: .,.[B]ut the provisions of this section shall not extend [to
|

coin operated nonpayout pin tables, in—ljme pin games and video games with free play feature. ..

k]

Powell, 280 S.C. at 145,311 S.E.2d at 721.

Four Video, 317 S.C. at 399-409, 453 S.E.2d at 898, cites Powell, supra. by stating that

the statutory pinball exemption in Powfe!ll did not apply to slot machines. Ore Coin, 321 S.C.|at
i

181A, 467 S.E.2d at 446, at Fn.1, also citie:s Powell in a footnote that the rationale in Powell is not

applicable to illegal slot machines.

Statutory Construction Cases,

| .
Our Supreme Court has a long history of issuing decisions on statutory construction and

the limits placed on the courts to interpri‘et statutory language as enacted by our Legislature. The
l
parties, mainly by Plaintiff, submitted the following cases for this court’s edification.

Most recently in Wilson ex rel. .Sﬁ‘ate v City of Coldmbia, 434 S.C. 206, 863 S.E.2d 456

g
§ The predecessor statute was §52-15-10.
| Page 14 of 40
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(2021), the Court addressed an action brought by a local municipality mandating facemasks |in

i

all public schools within the city I;'limitS during the Covid pandemic, and to declare

unconstitutional a statutory budget provision which prohibited using state funds to promote |or

impose a facemask mandate. Id. 434 SI‘C at 209-10, 863 S.E.2d at 457-58. In affirming the
. |

!
legislature’s right to enact statutes that%
|

General Assembly establishes policy vlla legislation, it is our solemn duty to uphold that law

. I
absent a clear constitutional infirmity.”,

School District 2 v. Lucas, 434 S.C. 29955

limited and ‘we do not sit as a superlegislature to second guess the wisdom or folly of decisioins
of the General Assembly’.” Id. at 306-07, 862 S.E.2d at 924. (citation omitted).

In Senate by & through Leather:man v. McMaster, 425 S.C. 315, 821 S.E.2d 908 (2018),

the Court addressed the Governor’s authority to make a recess appointment to a State board
! .

where the State Senate did not act on
|

Governor made the appointment in Juli;y after the Senate had recessed. Id. 425 S.C. at 317-18,
E' '

H
821 S.E.2d at 909. The Court first notep it was acting carefully with restraint and with respect

i
i
!

are plainly constitutional, the Court declared: “..[T]ihe

Id. at 213, 863 S.E.2d at 460; Accord, Richland County

302, 862 S.E.2d 920, 922 (2021). The Court’s role «.. is
R

the nomination during its regular session, and so the

for the other branches of State government: “Our role is to rule upon this controversy with
i !

i
requisite restraint, with a keen eye focu

(the statute) in accordance with our ru:]

S.E.2d at 909. In ruling in favor of thé

|

power, the Court stated: “...°[W]e read:the statute as a whole and in a manner consonant and in

|
I

harmony with its purpose. We therefore should not concentrate on isolated phrases within the

statute... [W]e must read the statute so 'ﬁthat no word, clause, sentence, provision or part shall be

rendered surplusage, or superfluous,’ %;for ‘[t]he General Assembly obviously intended [the

i

|
|
|

il

!
sed upon our one and only responsibility — to interpret
es of statutory construction.” Id. 425 S.C. at 317, 82:21

Governor’s authority under a specific statute for such

Page 15 of 40
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-—

statute] to have some efficacy, or the legislature would not have enacted it into law.”” Jd. at 322,
|

821 S.E.2d at 912. (citations omitted). (
In Ward v. West Oil Co., SuI‘)ra.,llas noted above in 2010, the Court held the contract itse':lf

|
was illegal as between the owner of the gambhng machines and the lessee because the machmes

|
themselves were illegal under the change in the state law §12-21-2710. Ward, at 274, 279, 692
Lo

S.E.2d at 519, 522. In applying its rnles of statutory construction to the statute, the Court

declared: “The cardinal rule of stat!utorf;lf construction is to ascertain and effectuate the intent of

|
the legislature. If a statute’s language is plain and unambiguous, and conveys a clear and deﬁnite
:
meaning, there is no occasion for employlng rules of statutory interpretation and the Court hhs

no right to look for or impose another meanmg All rules of statutory construction are subserv1elnt
' (
to the one that the legislative intent Imust' prevail if it can be reasonably discovered in the language

=

I I
| B

used, and that language must be construed in the light of the intended purpose of the statute.” /d.
1 ;’.

at 273, 692 S.E.2d at 519. (citations omitted).

i |
In Lancaster County Bar A.'S'socic’iztion v.'S.C. Commission on Indigent Defense, 380 S.C.

N !
l
219, 670 S.E.2d 371 (2008), the Court reviewed the statute for selecting the Circuit Public
|
Defender Selection Panel in each Glrcul{t. Id. 380 S.C. at 220, 670 S.E.2d at 371-72. In the Sixth

Circuit for Lancaster, Chester, and Fairfield Counties, the Court found that each County was

|
entitled to at least one representative on; the Selection Panel, and to rule otherwise, as Plaintiffs

sought, would result in Lancaster Coﬁmty having all the representatives and the other tv%zo
Counties none. Id. The Court concl?udecii that it would not interpret a statute to lead to an “absuird
result that could not have been inténded%éby the legislature.” Id. at 222, 670 S.E.2d at 373.

In Municipal Association of S. C; v. AT & T Communications of the Southern States, Inc.,
361 S.C. 576, 606 S.E.2d 468 (2064), rlrilunicipalities sued AT&T for late penalties on business

]
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tax licenses and the Court ruled in their|favor finding the legislature had properly granted certain

powers to the towns and cities. Id. 361'S.C. at 577, 606 S.E.2d at 469. “...[T]he words of the

|

statute must be given their plain and :ordinary meaning without resorting to subtle or forced

1

construction to limit or expand the statute’s operation.” Id. at 580, 606 S.E.2d at 470.

|
In Hawkins v. Bruno Yacht Sales, Inc., 353 S.C. 31, 577 S.E.2d 202 (2003), the Court s

aside the tax sale of a yacht where theicounty Treasurer failed to strictly comply with the leyy

1
I

statute requiring a specific kind of notice to the owner of the boat prior to the public auction tax

sale. Id. 353 S.C. at 33-34, 577 S.E.2(:1| at 203-04. In analyzing the tax levy statute, the Court

stated: “The cardinal rule of statutory construction is to ascertain and effectuate the intent of the

1
il

legislature.” Id. at 39, 577 S.E.2d at 20?. (citation omitted).
|

|
In Kiriakides v. United Artists Commc'ns, Inc., 312 S.C. 271, 440 S.E.2d 364 (1994),|in

reviewing the eviction statute over a lease for a theater where the breach was trivial (late payment

of increased rental amount though tenant continued to pay the base rate), the Court affirmed the

trial judge’s denial of the eviction. Id 312 S.C. at 274-76, 440 S.E.2d at 366. “All rules jof

statutory construction are subservient to the one that the legislative intent must prevail if it can

be reasonably discovered in the languaée used, and that language must be construed in the light

i
of the intended purpose of the statute.” /d. 312 S.C. at 275, 440 S.E.2d at 366.

!

In State v. Blackmon, supra., the \:Iiideo poker “loophole” case discussed above, in 1991 the

Court rendered its decision years prioir} to the 1999 passage of Act 125 which subsequentily

I

prohibited video poker in its entirety. I%l applying its rules of statutory construction, the Court
!

stated: “It is well established that in ir:flterpreting a statute, the court’s primary function is to

!
l
!
!

ascertain the intention of the legislature. When the terms of the statute are clear and unambiguou

i
|
{
i
|
j
|
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the court must apply them according ffo their literal meaning” Id. at 273, 403 S.E.2d at 6
i

(citations omitted).

Finally, in Greenville Baseball v! Bearden, 200 S.C. 363, 20 S.E.2d 813 (1942), the Co
|

interpreted a war-time (WWII) statute rfe.’gulating baseball games and other activities on Sunday

Id. 20 S.E.2d at 815. The Court recogn:iszed that where the true intention of the legislature is t

I

I
found in the literal meaning of the statu;t{;ory language, then the Court must strive to carry out t

|
legislature’s true aim by finding “the real purpose and intent of the lawmakers...” Id. 20 S.E.2d
I

at 815. “A statute as a whole must recei{z‘e a practical, reasonable and fair interpretation consona:

with the purpose, design and policy of tf,he lawmakers.” Id. at 815-16.

!
!

|
I
1

ARGUMENTS PRESENTED BY COUNSEL.
|

il .
at the December 19, 2023 court hearin, l and from their written submissions to this court.

Plaintiff presented the following zilfrg@ents.

| :
Plaintiff submitted that this gam:]ing device is one in which the player inserts coins

money, pulls a plunger launching a ball% into the field of play. There are nine options of differe

1rt

/S,
10t

he

nt

| o e
The court summarizes the argumﬁ:nts of counsel for Plaintiff and Defendant as presented

or

nt

games. There are flippers on the machine, hitting the ball upwards and the ball then goes in

_hole which lights up a number on the v1 deo screen back-board. The player can win a ticket th

prints out of the machine with a high sc?i)re. The player can turn in the ticket at the restaurantbI
| \

for a cash prize. It is also a function of the device that the player could choose not to use t

t
t
|
H

flippers and the game would proceed iniva random manner.

Plaintiff presented the main issue Ic’lS this: Is it the intent of the S.C. legislature to allow ca;
i

i

1

payouts on machines in South Carolina"}’ Worded another way, does S.C. law allow individua

a
at
ar

e

h

172}
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to gamble and allow a cash payout on 8 machine in SC? Plaintiff submits the answer to both i

no, and the case law is clear in outla;'ﬁzving gambling machines in our State. Plaintiff further
submits that the defense argument is th%lt the machine did not make the cash payout and a person
i

was making the cash payout — which ’1}s the same argufnent made by proponents in the video

1
<

poker era that the machine allowed a |

Meaning that back in that era the gambiling statute of §16-19-60 allowed machines that did r{.iot

1 .
do the dispensing of money. The Black:rlnon Court observed that it seems like gambling but §1

19-60 allowed it. 1

. i )
Plaintiff states the legislature char%ged the law in 1999 in Act 125, effective in 2000, making

cash payouts illegal and that the Legisla"lure set forth in the title of Act 125 its legislative purpos;e:

|

‘free play” I>ut hum_éms -were making the cash payouts.

6-

TO EXTEND. THE PROHIBITION ON SLOT MACHINES AND OTHER

- MACHINES OR DEVICES PERTAINING TO GAMES OF CHANCE TO VIDE
GAMES WITH A FREE PLAY FEATURE OR ANY OTHER COIN -OPERATED

O

MACHINE OR DEVICE USED FOR GAMBLING, TO EXTEND THE SEIZURE
AND DESTRUCTION PROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO GAMES OF CHANCE

TO THESE EXPANDED PIROHIBITIONS.
i

AND TO REPEAL SECTIONS 12-21-2703, 16-19-60;, AND ARTICLE 2
CHAPTER 21 OF TITLE" 12 RELATING RESPECTIVELY TO THE RETA!
LICENSE REQUIREMENT FOR A LOCATION WITH VIDEO GAMES WITH]
[ FREE PLAY FEATURE, THE EXEMPTION OF VIDEO GAMES WITH A FRE

0,
[L
A
E

PLAY FEATURE FROM']THE GAMBLING OFFENSES, AND THE VIDEO

GAMES MACHINES ACT, ALL OF THE ABOVE ENACTED FOR TI-

[E

PURPOSE OF PROHIBITING CASH PAYOUTS FOR CREDITS EARNED ON

VIDEO GAME MACHINES ON AND AFTER JULY 1, 2000;..

|
Furthermore, Plaintiff points out that the legislature repealed the language in the gamblii
statute contained in Blackmon which he}d allowed a machine if the machine itself didn’t pay o
money. Blackmon addressed video pok:eir: a loophole existed in the statute because the machis

1
didn’t make the payout so it was still ?a nonpayout machine; the payout came from an actu

ng

ut

19

al
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human at the establishment. The legislz .:ture ultimately changed the law thereby making payouts

of any sort illegal in Act 125 enacted in ‘ 1999.

Plaintiff addressed Defendant’si ’argument that §12-21-2710 has an exemption, or “carve-

out” for pinball machines in this sectidn of the statute: “...but the provisions of this section do

not extend to coin-operated nonpayoutj pin tables, in-line pin games, or...” Plaintiff argues that

the critical word in §12-21-2710 for thef: exemption for pinball machines is this: “nonpayout.”

other words, Plaintiff submits that nonp;'c'lyout pinball machines are legal. But Plaintiff argues that

by the proprietor making cash payouts |‘rlakes this pinball machine out of the statutory exemption

1

because it becomes a machine that actue,til_ly does payout. Plaintiff also argues that another passa|

j
in §12-21-2710 makes this pinball machine illegal because it was used for gambling: “...or a
i

machine or device licensed pufsuant to iISection §12-21-2720 and used for gambling...”

{
Plaintiff argues that the Alexander Amusement Co. case was based on an old version of t

§12-21-2710 statute. The term “any machine or device licensed under Section 12-21-2720 a

used for gambling” did not exist in the s:tatute at the time Alexander Amusement Co. was decided.

1

Plaintiff argues that §12-21-2710 is theiLgambling forfeiture statute.
i

In response to Defendant’s sub&nission of §12-21-2721 — which also exempts fro
|

In

ge

ny

he

nd

m

|
confiscation lawfully licensed machings that are used for unlawful conduct in the gamblil;lg

! 1
statutes — Plaintiff argues that §12-21-27721 is a separate statute dealing with separate conduct. It

does not include “the used for gambling’; language in §12-21-2710. Plaintiff states that noticeab

absent from the carve-out in the §12-21-2710 statute is any reference to the gambling statute

§16-19-30 or -40 or -50 or -130. Plaifp_tiff argues this case is not here on a violation of those

gambling statutes, and that those gambli:ng statutes cover a myriad of other conduct but that §1
f!

21-2721 is separate and apart from the éambling statutes. So Plaintiff states it is not relying on
i

|
)
'i
lj Page 20 of
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§12-21-2721, but rather relying on §12;21-2710.

Plaintiff argues that the legislaturllé intended to outlaw “any device” capable of gamblin,

!
\

that Act 125 repealed the provisions of § 16-19-60 which had allowed non-machine cash payot

|

addressing the “loophole” in Blackmo!n (i.e. — payouts made by the human instead of t
||

machine). Plaintiff, while relying in 1ts written submission on numerous cases from the Cou

emphasized in its argument Westside fQuik Shop, supra., and 192 Coin-Op., supra. Plaint

argues that according to 192 Coin-Op., a case interpreting Act 125 and its §12-21-2710 part, th
u

Defendant’s argument is the same as made by the appellant in that case, which the Court denie
|

and is applicable here, to which Plamt|1|ff quoted from 192 Coin-Op., at 188-89, 525 S.E.2d

|
!

|
'878-79 (citations omitted; emphasis in (i)iriginal):

<| )
The substance of appellant s argument is that ... with the advent of the computer:
a video game machine 1s simply a box containing a computer which can be

configured to play a varlety of games, from poker to pacman; therefore the machi

itself should not be con51dered illegal... Although ... machines have changed !..

the substance of the statlite has not. The relevant portions of the current versi
outlaw the same conduct afs its predecessor. ...If the General Assembly consider
Squires outdated, it couldihave changed the statute to outlaw only the operatia

not the mere possession, of gambling machines when it last amended the statute!..

The plain language of the statute makes clear the legislature’s intent to outlaw me

g:
1ts
he
rt,
iff
at
d,

at

b

ne
m
zd

n,

1(Y]

possession of such machmlcs The statute makes it unlawful ‘for any person to ket
. . il . . . o '

on his premises or operatei’ certain gambling machines. The circuit court correct

ruled possession of these‘)machines is illegal, regardless of their intended use

. |

operation. | :

| |
Thus, Plaintiff argues that the machine in this case is contraband per se, subject

i

confiscation and destruction. In othg:r words, Plaintiff argues that one can put differe

i
1

functionality on this machine, but if itfgis capable of being used illegally then the machine i

illegal. In a hypothetical posed by thisiicourt, if a Pacman™ machine was leased to a busine

and that business owner used the Pacrri;an machine for gambling, then such machine would |

|
W
|
)

>p

ly
or

DC

|
02

.v
}
|
t
i
I
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per se illegal, subject to forfeiture and! destruction. In other hypotheticals such as the innocent

owner of a vehicle where a suspect borrows and uses the vehicle for an illegal purpose without

the owner’s knowledge of the illegal ai:ctivity — such as selling illegal drugs from the vehiclé —
i
Plaintiff submitted that the innocent thié‘d—party seizure statutes and the illegal gambling devic:':es

are totally separate statutes. Plaintiff su:bmitted that the illegal gaming machine laws are simf)ly

t
t

: |
different based on the legislature’s determination to eradicate illegal gaming devices.

Plaintiff argues that the legislatﬁflre considered the “innocent owner” problem, and decided
not to apply that common standard wiflen it came to gambling machines. Plaintiff argues the
“innocent owner;’ provision does not apf)ly to gaming machines. Plaintiff argues that any machine
used for gambling is subject to destruiction, per the unique statute in §12-27-2710. Plaint:iff
submits that the §12-27-2710 statute ?itreats gaming machines differently and it is a um'qlue
forfeiture process: Any machine that is i:)ut out for play, if it is used for gambling then it is subject

to forfeiture; and it pufs the onus on thej,! machine owner, including the innocent owner. i

I;Iaintiff does ;10t stipulate that th1§ pinball machine is an otherwise legal machine. Plaintiiff
asserts that this machine is a device alsci> capable of letting the player play keno or bingo — both
of which are specifically prohibited by;!§ 12-21-2710. Although Plaintiff acknowledged that the

|
issue of cash payouts by the proprietoﬁ was more concerning. Plaintiff submitted that §12-21-

2710 designated certain games illegali!and also identified certain devices as illegal. Plaint:;iff

argued that this pinball machine had ga;;;nes identical to a bingo device. Plaintiff stated that if tﬁEhe

player lets the ball go to whatever hole !glf)r spot it lands in without playing or doing anything with

the machine, then it is just like bingo 6r keno — the player is not required to do anything oth{er
i

than let the ball go and see what happ%:ns, where it lands, so that is the same functionality as

bingo and/or keno.
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As for the ALJ decision submi|ftted by Defendant, Plaintiff argues that case dealt wi

licensing and has no impact as to whether this machine is legal or illegal. In other words, Plaintiff

I
o ! e
argues that tax licensing doesn’t affect tlhe determination in this case.
|

|
Plaintiff submitted in its written brief and materials that the main intent of the legislature

was to ban all gambling machine devices, and to allow for their confiscation and destructicn.

Plaintiff submitted that the rules of stat:L.tory construction mandate that outcome in this case.
|

Defendant presented the following arguments.
1

Defendant argues that both §12?—i21-2710 and §12-21-2721 provide an exemption ar

protection for their client’s pinball machine.
!
Defendant submits that the first portion of §12-21-2710 defines what are prohibit

gambling machines or devices to posséss or use: “ It is unlawful for any person to keep on his
| ,

premises or operate or permit to be kepft on his premises or operated ... any ... slot machine,
|

any video game machine with a free pla" y feature ... for the play of poker, blackjack, keno, lott
|

bingo, or craps, or any machine or deviicl‘e ... used for gambling...” Defendant submits the ne

1

portion of §12-21-2710 then exempts ailnd provides a “carve-out” for pinball machines: “...b
I -
the provisions of this section do not e)f(}tend to coin-operated nonpayout pin tables, in-line p

{

th

nd

Xt
ut

in

_ games, or...” Defendant argues this carve-out language exempts this pinball machine frofn

i
confiscation and destruction. Moreover, Defendant argues this §12-21-2710 statute in and
|

~itself is not a confiscation and seizure sﬂatute.
1

|
of

|
Defendant argues that §12-27-2721 also provides a specific statutory exemption for th‘is

i

~

pinball machine: “Coin-operated machines or devices licensed pursuant to Section 12-21-2720

|

are not subject to confiscation ...duefi to any violation of ... [the gambling statutes]” Id.

|

Defendant argues this statute mdepencl)éntly prohibits the confiscation and destruction of this
I
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pinball machine. Indeed, Defendant argues that it is as simple as that, as to both these sections of
|

§12-21-2710 carve-out part and the additional exemption in §12-21-2721.
!

Defendant submits that this mé:tter turns on the fact that the restaurant/bar-owner made

the cash payouts, the machine itself diid not, and that the owner of the pinball machine had no

knowledge of this and in fact had a céntract and memorandum of understanding with the bar

owner that the machine would not be u:s!ed for cash payouts or any unlawful purposes. Defendant

points out that the ticket printed out olf the machine reads: “For Amusement Only / No Czsh

i

Value.” Defendant argues what becam:e!: illegal via Act 125 was video poker and other gambl%ng

i

devices whether the machine or the hurhan made the payout. Defendant submits that the car\Tre-
| |

;

out language in §12-21-2710 was not cl;langed in Act 125 in 1999.
: !

Defendant argues Act 125 in the portion of §12-21-2710 still carved-out the in-line pin

|

games. Defendant submits the issue is ?:hls Does the proprietor in this case making a cash pay

i b
|
i

out to players when the owner of the fnachne had no knowledge or consent in that unlawful
1 ]
practice render the machine subject to confiscation and destruction. Defendant submits the
|

answer is “No,” because of the “but..:.z” clause in §12-21-2710 and the protection of §12-21-
1 ‘

2721. Defendant argues that what chanéed in Act 125 with the change in the law was this: Vidleo
J ]

| I
poker was deemed illegal; that the s?tatute specifically defined gambling machines which

specifically did not include mechanic%l pinball machines; that the gambling machines wei:re

illegal to possess or use regardless if tl%e machine made the payout or the human; and that any
o

person who makes the cash payouts is e’ingaged in gambling and can be prosecuted.

|
Defendant addresses Plaintiff’§ argument that §12-21-2721 is not applicable here

because, according to Plaintiff, this 1”s not a gambling prosecution so that Plaintiff is not
i |
proceeding here under §12-21-2721, but is instead proceeding under §12-21-2710 and §12-21-

o
i
|
|

Rl

I
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»

2712. Defendant argues that gambling lts at the heart of this case because it is the proprietor

unlawful gambling acts that led Plainti!iff to seize this machine and subject it to destruction.
Defendant argues §12-21-2721 is. directzly applicable since it references the gambling statutes and
specifically states machines seized duej to gambling which are otherwise legal devices are net
subject to seizure and destruction. D:ciefendant argues that dnly those machines defined as
prohibited in §12—21-2710 can be seized and destroyed, and pinball machines by definition in the

statute are not prohibited machines.

. Defendant argues that Alexan,de;[r Amusement Co. and Powell both specifically address
the legality of pinball machines and tllile exemptions claimed here in the statutes. Defendant
|

submits that neither 4lexander nor Powell have been overruled and are still valid law.

. » |
Defendant contests Plaintiff’s characterization of the pinball machine in this case.

Plaintiff argues that Plaintiff has mlscharactenzed that a player “wins a prize.” Defendant submits
l .

that what the player gets is a free game 1f the player is successful in playing the game. Defendant
|

submits that the outcome in the game depends on the player shooting the ball into a partlcula_r

hole or divit: So the player guides the ball either with the flippers or by moving the machine
|
without a “tilt,” which defaults that ball ¢ or game. Defendant submits the Montana Deluxe 2 is an

inline pin game, in other words a standard pinball machine with a nonpayout feature.

Defendant argues the importaril:ce of an Administrative Law Court decision which
! | |
identified this exact type of pinball machine as a “Class II” gaming device for a license of $500

and related taxing purposes. SCDOR v. $cott Sheets, d/b/a S&S Amusements, 96-ALJ-17-390 CC
(Nov. 1996). For example, under the ﬁfarior Video Game Act the “Pot ‘O Gold” games, then
allowed, were Class III macMnes/With a much higher license fee of $5,000. Defendant subnnts

|
the importance of that ALJ decision is that a Class III machine is like a bingo machine because

i

i
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it doesn’t have flippers and is not a mec'hanical game; but that the Class II device is defined as

mechanical game.

Defendant submitted in its written brief and materials that the statutes of §12-21-2710

and §12-21-2721 both exémpt this mechanical pinball machine, and that the statutes are plain

i

worded to establish this exemption. D'eTfendant submitted that Alexander Amusement Co. a1

Powell both control the decision in this I«i:ase and have not been overruled.

ISSUE AND COURT’S RULING. :
1

The specific issue to be determined by this court is: Whether the Montana Deluxe 2 gamir
machine seized in this case is a prohibited machine pursuant to the applicable statutes and theret

- subject to'destruction? This court detex%nines that this machine is not a prohibited machine ar

thus not subject to destruction, either under the applicable statutes or case law from the S.C.

Supreme Court. Itis a mechanical pinball nonpayout machine, not a video game, and is exempte
i
from destruction by statute and case law.

“At a post-seizure hearing, the burden is on the owner of the res to show why the seize

roperty should not be forfeited and de?stroyed.” Union County Sheriff’s Office, 395 S.C. 51
prop 3

719 S.E.2d at 666 citing 192 Coin-Op. supra. Therefore, the actual owner of this gaming

machine, and only the actual owner of tt:liis device VS-I, bears the burden of proof or has standing

in this matter. The owner of Tavern on B:r:oad has no standing to challenge the seizure or forfeitu

|

of the device in question. Id. l
J

Defendant VS-I as the ownerj of the device has met the burden of proof by
H

| , . .
preponderance of the evidence. “A preﬁ?ondermce of the evidence is evidence which convinc
. }l
the fact finder as to its truth.” Pascoe v.|

i
|
{

X 02
]

Wilson, 416 S.C. 628, 640, 788 S.E.2d 686, 693 (2016),
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citing Gorecki v. Gorecki, 387 S.C. 626, 633, 693 S.E.2d 419, 422 (Ct. App. 2010). It has al

long been defined as the “greater weight of evidence.” Hutchinson v. City of Florence, 189 S

123, 200 S.E. 73 (1938). This court reaches that fact-finding and conclusion of law based upon

the following analysis of the applicable!statutes and case law.

l
/|
ANALYSIS. |:

This court agrees with Plaintiff fhat our S.C Legislature fully intended and has laid out|i
[

|
|

the statutes they have passed that gamb:l;ing machines are illegal in this State, and that even me

|
possession of such machines authorizes confiscation and destruction. S.C. Code §12-21-27

and §12-21-2712. i
The Supreme Court has clearljr! communicated the scourge that was video poker a

gambling in our State in affirming these'!fsame statutes. Town of Mount Pleasant v. Chimento, 4(

S.C. 522, 737 S.E.2d 830 (2012); Mzmﬁs‘ Amusement Co., supra.; Westside Quik Shop, supra.;

|

Joytime, supra. “Gaming machines ha\!{e been illegal and subject to forfeiture as contraband
l

this state since the 1930’s. This Court ﬁas deferred to the Legislature’s determination of whi
|

gaming devices must be sacrificed for the public welfare.” Mims Amusement Co., 366 S.C.

[
i

147, 621 S.E.2d at 347 (internal citatiorfll omitted; emphasis supplied). “...[O]ur State witness

10

nd

in

h

LJ

at

d

()

the dramatic growth of video gaming in%o a multi-billion dollar industry that became the subject
i i

of much public debate.” Westside Quik EfiS'hop, 341 S.C. at 300, 534 S.E.2d 270 at 272. “Becau:
|

the General Assembly was unable to :zglgree on comprehensive video gaming legislation, tl

|
i

Governor, by Executive Order, called ar'% extra session of the General Assembly...” Joytime, 338

S.C. at 638, 528 S.E.2d at 649. “I do nc;'t need to remind any person of the havoc wreaked upon

€

1C

|

i
i
i
!
|
‘\
|
|
i
)
i
i
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this State as a result of the ‘pernicious’ };ractice of video poker.” Chimento, 401 S.C. at 537, 737
[ .
- S.E.2d at 840 (Toal, C.J., concurring). | ‘

!
Plaintiff argues that the overrli'ding intent of the legislature as discerned from the

applicable statutory language is to prohibit and eradicate gambling devices and the havoc said

|
machines wreak upon our society’s gen:eral welfare. S.C. Code §12-21-2710, §12-21-2712; Se

N

(4

generally Act 125, Preamble (1999). Tlf)is court agrees. More importantly, and binding on this
!

court, the S.C. Supreme Court agrees. C:'jhimento, supra.; Sun Light, supra.; Westside Quik Sho;
Hi

S

. supra.; et. al. Yet as stated above in thisl court’s Introduction, this case is not those cases.
This court now addresses Plainti';ff’ s separate arguments each in turn.

W
The main cases as submitted to tlilis court in support of finding the pinball machine in this
i
J
~ case to be an illegal gambling device doinot address pinball machines at all. They address vidco
|
poker machines. Joytime, supra.; Westside Quick Shop., supra.; Mims Amusement Co., supra.;

and Union County Sheriff’s Office, sup?;f'a. They address slot machines. Squires, supra.; Four
Video Slot Machines, supra.; One Coi1!1f-0p., supra.; and 192 Coin-Op., supra. They address
i

other video gambling devices with pa}lfouts. West Oil Co., supra. (“Pots Of Gold” pull-tz}b

tickets); Sunlight, supra. (long distance ;;:celephone cards with game piece attached); and Harvi’e,
supra. (vending machine with brass tok%ns). ;

Two older cases, Appley supra. a:r31dAlexander v. Martin, supra. decided in 1945 and 193; 9
respectively when pinball machines vxir}ere actually illegal per an earlier statute, have beel'n

supplanted by the current applicable stai’%utes. Of course, Appley is still valid for its holding that
mere possession of a gambling machine:::, and not J:ust its use, is illegal. Id. 207 S.C. at 289, 35
S.E.2d at 836-37; Accord, 192 Coin-Op.!:, 338 S.C. at 189, 525 S.E.2d 879; Squires, 249 S.C. at
612, 155 S.E.2d at 860. Likewise, Martz:iz is still valid for its holding that the mere licensing and

|
|
|
{1
|
!
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regulation of a machine does not make an illegal machine into a legal one. Id. 6 S.E. at 24;

Accord, One Coin, 321 S.C. at 180, 467,S.E.2d at 445.7

The two cases on point as they specifically address pinball machines are Alexander
| .
Amusement Co., supra. and Powell, sup'ra. Indeed, the facts in Alexander Amusement Co. are

identical with the facts in this case. {
||

..[Pllaintiff is engaged 1n the business of supplying amusement devices for
operatlon in retail busmess' establishments. The equipment is furnished upon a lease
arrangement with the retaller . plaintiff leased to various business establishmerts
. certain coin-operated pm tables. The pin tables were so constructed that upon
thelr successful manlpulatlon free games were allowed as registered on the
machine. i

An undercover agent .. “ played the machines ... accumulating a number of free
games ... The agent then requested and obtained from the operators of the
estabhshments payment 1n cash based on the number of free games to his credit

..The plaintiff had no connectlon with the day-to-day operation of the pin tables
other than to service therp upon call and had no knowledge of the transaction
between the ... business pgopnetors and the officer ..

i
Id. 246 S.C. at 532, 144 S.E.2d at 719. .

I
Plaintiff argues that the State did not charge the proprietor here, Honeycutt, with any

i
gambling offense, and that law enforcement in the Alexander Amusement Co. case did charge the

|

proprietors with gambling.® Itis as the)fl! say, a distinction without a difference under these factls.

'l
1 5
SLED agents discovered the Defendal;ﬂ:’s pinball machine was being used for gambling Ei»y
' |

7 The court finds unpersuasive the fact thlo machine is licensed and taxed by certain criteria w1th
the S.C. Dept. of Revenue, See SCDOR v Scott Sheets, d/b/a S&S Amusements, 96-ALJ-17- 390
CC (Nov. 1996). Thus Martin and One Com control on this point.

8 The question was not reached in this i case as to “What if?” it was Honeycutt’s own pinball
machine and he was using it for gamblmg It would appear he could not “hide” behind the cale
law and statutes to avoid destruction of hl‘?' machine: “...[W]e think that the printing of the notices
upon the brass checks, that they are of nogvalue and are intended solely for the amusement of the
customer, is a mere subterfuge ... intended only to apparently satisfy the letter of the law, whlle
violating its spirit.” Harvie, 148 S.E. at 69 I this case, there is no evidence that Defendant had
any knowledge of Honeycutt’s actions. ji

e
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Honeycutt in Honeycutt’s establishmen[t and that was their primary reason for confiscating it and

in this action seeking its destruction. To argue that the gambling statutes are not invoked here is

'
1

to ignore the facts presented here. ;

Thus, the facts as set forth above make Alexander Amusement Co. directly on point here,

and are indisputably identical. In the predecessor statute to §12-21-2710, the Court in Alexander

Amusement Co. ruled: ’
!
It is clear that the devices i_)ermitted to be confiscated ... are limited to those ...
in violation of ‘any other law of this State.” [The] Section ... makes it ‘unlawful
for any person to keep on h1s premises or operate or permit to be kept on his
premises or operated wrthln this State any vending or slot machine, punch board

pull board or other device'... but specifically exempts from such prohibition ‘coin-

29

operated nonpayout pin tables with free play feature’.

. ‘the statutory law leaves no question but that, while the use of any such machine
for an actual gambling transaction might support a charge against the individual flor

gambling, the machine 1tself when one within the specific statutation’ exemption

is not subject to conﬁscati:c;m. 1
|
l

|
Id. 246 S.C. at 533-34, 144 S.E.2d at 720

Plaintiff is correct that this was a predecessor statute to Act 125 and thus to §12-21-27 ]

in its current form. But the statutory exemptlon at issue in Alexander Amusement Co., 246 S.C.
4

at 533-34, 144 S.E.2d at 720, is the same statutory exemption now codified in §12-21-2710. Yet

|
in a search of the subsequent history fo:r Alexander Amusement Co., this court has discovere

v
s

0

d

that the Court has not overruled it nor limited it despite the opportunity since its decision to do

|
|
i

so, including post-Act 125 cases. Westside Quik Shop, supra.; 192 Coin-Op., supra.; Mims

| 1

Amusement Co., supra.; et.al. Nor has the Court overruled or limited the other modern pinba

case of Powell, supra. :

y
1
1

The Court in Powell revisited the matter involving pinball machines and found them not

to be illegal. Id. 280 S.C. at 145-46, 311 :S.E.2d at 721. It is acknowledged that Powell dealt with

f
i
[l
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the mere possession of pinball machinefs and there was no allegation that the machines had been

used for any gambling. Id. at 144, 146, 311 S.E.2d at 720, 721. Nonetheless, the same gene

ral

exemption wording in the statute existe::d at the time of the Powell decision as is now embodied

in the current form of §12-21-2710. lele statute then (in 1984) read: “But the provisions of this

{

section shall not extend to coin-operated nonpayout pin tables with free play features..
at 144, 311 S.E.2d at 720. The statute (as enacted in 1999) now reads: “...

this section do not extend to coin—operéted nonpayout pin tables, in-line pin games, ..

2710. |

The majority in Four Video Slot Machines® did not address Alexander Amusement C

I

but it did state that §12-21-2710 specifically exempted in-line pinball machines. “The statute

exempts three specific types of machines: (1) toin operated nonpayout pin tables; (2) in-line pin
|
games...”'® Four Video, 317 S.C. at 399, 453 S.E.2d at 897. Again, while this is a predecessor

statute to the current §12-21-2710, the specific exemptions cited here remain in its current form.

The legislature, as with our Court, is aware of Alexander Amusement Co. and Powell. They

il

are both.also certainly aware of these tjlwo cases being cited with some favor in the subsequent

cases of Four Video Slot Machines an(;1
|

and §12-21-2721 remain, and their intérpretation with the exemption also remains intact. “T]

legislature is presumed to be aware of ‘thls Court’s interpretation of its statutes. (there is a basic

presumption the legislature has knowleélge of judicial decisions construing legislation when la

(
{
§

i
!

[B]ut the provisions

One Coin. Yet the specific exemptions in §12-21-27,

.” Pow

ell

of -

§12-21-

0.,

10

he

ter

? The dissent in Four Video Slot Machmes 317 S.C. at 401, 453 S.E.2d at 898, cites to Alexander

Amusement Co., regarding the 1nterpretat}10n of a provision in §12-21-2710 which is 1napphcable
here: “video games with free play features ” The majority in Four Video does not address

Alexander Amusement Co. at all.

10 The third statutory exemption is not reilevant to the issues here.

?l
|
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statutes are enacted concerning relatedjsubjects.) If the General Assembly considered [a case]'!

outdated, it could have changed the statute to outlaw [it]...” 192 Coin-Op., 338 S.C. at 188, 525

. |
S.E.2d at 879 (internal citations omitted). Or, the Court could have certainly overruled|or
N i

modified the prior cases as to pinball rﬂachines. Like the Legislature, the Court has not done 50.
It is not up to this humble court to do it for them. While this court is sympathetic with Plaintiff’s

position and argument, this court cannot extend its authority or rulings where it does not belong.
g
Plaintiff argues that the statutor?;'r language exempting nonpayout pin tables or nonpayout

1
in-line pin games (i.e. pinball machines) does not apply to this machine because it was making
. | ”

cash payouts through the proprietor. Plaintiff seeks to remove the statutory exemption for tllu's

pinball machine because it was being‘ilused for gambling. However, it is not so clear that an
|

otherwise exempt machine suddenly méves it from one section of the statute making it legal,|to

another section of the statute making it illegal. In Four Video, supra., while analyzing the statute

R
and finding slot machines were not e);(empted, the Court unequivocally declared nonpayout
i

pinball machines lawful and not subj ect%o confiscation or destruction: “The statute exempts three
specific types of machines: (1) coin op%rated nonpayout pin tables; (2) in-line pin games...” Id.
317 S.C. at 399, 453 S.E.2d at 897. It c:aim get no clearer than that. See also, Powell, 280 S.C.|at
144-45, 311 S.E.2d at 720. The statuté' “...declares certain coin-operated machines illegal.; It

. . : . . . !
exempts however, certain machines as fc;)!llows: ‘But the provisions of this section shall not extend

to coin-operated nonpayout pin tables with free play feature...”” Id. at 144, 311 S.E.2d at 720]“.

The Legislature could have adde::fd an “unless...” clause if it wanted to — such as “unless

used for gambling...”, but did not. It is r‘ilot so axiomatic that because a lessee uses the otherwise

nonpayout in-line pin game — which théi pinball machine in this case is — for gambling, without

g
i

11 The case discussed in this quotation was Squires, supra.
i l
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the owner’s knowledge or consent, thllat the machine then becomes illegal. The case law and

|
statute itself say otherwise quite plainly. This is not the Blackmon case all over again, where jan
i

anomaly existed in the law. The Legisl%{ture has made a specific exemption for pinball machines
| !
! |

that do not themselves payout cash or dicher illicit prize; and has chosen not to insert an “unles:.s”
| '
or exception for a pinball machine that is used by another person unlawfully for gambling,

The proprietor in this case by H\is unlawful actions does not turn this nonpayout pinb.;all

'l

machine into an illegal machine. In oth%r words, the bad actor’s unlawful actions do not subvert

the statute itself by transforming an exempted machine into an illegal per se one — not unless the
g

Court or Legislature say so. This cou;{'t is certainly required to implement the Legislature

b4

s
intention to ban, confiscate and order Qiesﬁuction of the listed gambling machines in the statute
(i.e. — video poker machines, slot mach!ines, etc.). This court is not authorized to insert its own
preferences into thel statute where nonéi exist, and where the Court’s prior interpretations hayve
firmly recognized the exemption. “. ..[i]he words of the statute must be given their plain and
ordinary meaning without resorting tdg subtle or forced construction to limit or expand the

|
statute’s operation.” Municipal Ass’n of S.C., 361 S.C. at 580, 606 S.E.2d at 470. This court will

not expand the statute’s operation abseri:t specific guidance from the Court.

Plaintiff argues it is not pro'éeeding under §12-21-2721, the second of the tv%/o
confiscation and destruction statutes, s:i(nce it is not charging anyone with gambling. Instead,
0

Plaintiff argues it is proceeding underé?§12—21—27 12, the first of the two confiscation statutes

2710 which declares and defines certailili machines as “prohibited,” meaning illegal per se. Itlis

which makes no mention of any gambljng. Plaintiff then 'states it is proceeding under §12-2]-
|

clear that §12-21-2710 is not itself a conﬁscation or forfeiture statute. Plaintiff’s argument is that
al
/
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l

: |
this pinball machine is subject to seizure and destruction pursuant to §12-21-2710 and §12—2i1-

2712 in two respects. | l.

First, as a defined illegal per seé:device as “...[A]ny machine or device licensed pursuant

to Section §12-21-2720 and used for ga%nbling ..” Thus the argument is that because there was
v
a cash payout by the proprietor of the business, the machine does not fall within the later

exemption in §12-21-2710 for pinball machmes — because the machine in this case cannot be a
|

“nonpayout” machine by definition When there are cash payouts. Second, Plaintiff argues at least
||

two of the optional games on the machme are keno and bingo, both specifically defined in §12—

21-2710 as prohibited games: “...[FJor .;11:he play of ...keno...bingo...”

The court declines to adopt Plaiiintiff’ s rationale. First, the statute specifically exempts

nonpayout pinball machines. This macl‘f]?ine is a nonpayout machine. The fact that the proprietor
f

was illegally, and contrary to his contﬁactual agreement with the owner, making illegal cash

payouts does not convert the mechamcs of the pinball machine into a payout machine. If thlS

court ignored the carve-out clause then 1t would render such clause as mere surplusage [W]e
i

must read the statute so ‘that no word? clause, sentence, provision or part shall be rendered
| i

1l
surplusage...” Senate by & through Ledi‘herman 425 S.C. at 322, 821 S.E.2d at 912.

2

As for the second argument, no e’wdence was presented to this court that there is a “keno

or “bingo” game on the machine. There is no stipulation that those games are on the machine. “2

|
The parties agreed that no witness testim ‘ony was needed. If those games are on the machine, th‘ls
court has not heard evidence of it. Theiicourt has reviewed the Plaintiff’s exhibits submitted in
evidence without objection. The W'ords:‘i“keno” or “bingo” do not appear on any of the pinball
12 The available pinball games on this machme are: Super One Ball; Golden Game; Random
Game; Triple Barrell; Euro One Ball; Lucky Ball; Break The Safe; Crazy Wheel; Lucky Ball I1.
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i

optional games that a player may select. In reviewing the audio transcript of the court hearing

it

there is no stipulation, description, exlgjlanation, or fact submitted to support this assertion of
)

“keno” or “bingo” games on the macMhe. Plaintiff asserted that if a player simply launches the

t

ball and then does nothing then it is in essence a bingo or keno game, and thus illegal. An

assertion, though, is not evidence. Quite frankly, this court has never heard nor seen of a playgr
, |

in a pinball game doing what Plaintiff s;uggests — launching the ball and then doing ... nothing.

1|
While that is certainly possible, a hypq‘1|:hetica1 possibility does not a gambling machine make.

il e s 3
Still, the court is left with no evidence to support-the Plaintiff’s statement in this regard that this

machine is capable of illegal bingo or keno. The claim is neither presented nor preserved.

Next, while Plaintiff may electi?to not proceed under §12-21-2721, defendant seeks its

!

protective provisions. In a criminal case, the State certainly has the right to elect which statut;

l
1

it seeks for an indictment and prosecutién. In a civil case as this, a party does not necessarily get
to elect one statute over another — Defenidant has claimed §12-21-2721 as a defense, and as such-

this court must consider it. There is an ‘Obvious violation of gambling with this machine in this

I

case — by the proprietor. It was stipulate

|
and testimony had been presented, it is olbvious from the SLED-Agents investigation as witnessed

!

in the photograph exhibits, See PL.Ex.#4 and 5, that the proprietor was engaged in unlawful

i

i

gambling ‘with this pinball ‘machine. Our Supreme Court has certainly not issued a decision

|

extending the law that far as to pinball I:Jnachines and in fact has done the opposite in Alexander
!

Amusement Co. and Powell. The scourlge eradicated by Act 125 in 1999, and affirmed by the
il )
il

Court in Westside, supra., was video po;ker, slot machines, and other video games programmed

for gambling which led to severe and dzeleterious effects on our society in this State. This court

i

will not extend the application of the stailtute where the Court has not done so.
i

d to by the parties. Even if it had not been stipulated to

S

LY
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In reviewing the statute, it is inl;portant to review its parts section by section. In its first

|
part §12-21-2710 lists the prohibited types of machines as determined by the Legislature:

|
It is unlawful for any persc'm to keep on his premises or operate or permit to be ke pt
on his premises or operated within this State any vending or slot machine, or any
video game machine w1th a free play feature operated by a slot in whlch] is
deposited a coin or thmg of value, or other device operated by a slot in whlch
is deposited a coin or thing of value for the play of poker, blackjack, keno, lotto
bingo, or craps, or any machme or device licensed pursuant to Section 12-21-
2720 and used for gamblmg or any punch board, pull board, or other device
pertaining to games of chance of whatever name or kind, including those machings,
_ boards, or other devices'ithat display different pictures, words, or symbols,
different plays or different numbers, whether in words or figures or, which dep051t :
tokens or coins at regular intervals or in varying numbers to the player or in the
machine... (emphasis supphed)

Plaintiff submits that “any machin:e or device licensed pursuant to Section 12-21 -2720 and

|
used for gambling” renders this pinba}ll machine illegal per se — because it was used by the

proprietor, Honeycutt, for gambling. .Plaintiff submits this phrase, “any machine...” is

forfeiture clause and was not in the plfedecessor statute when Alexander Amusement Co. was

decided. Plaintiff submits then that the exemption statute, below, is inapplicable here.

The exemption clause is the next ioart of §12-21-2710:
| .

.. but the provisions of thts section do not extend to com-operated nonpayout
tables, in-line pin games, or to automatic weighing, measuring, musical, and
vending machines which are constructed as to give a certain uniform and fair
return in value for each com deposited and in which there is no element of

in

chance. (emphasis supplied).
: '

Defendant submits this exemptié:)n clause is a specific “carve-out” (i.e.—exemption), by
|

|

the Legislature. The phrase “any machine...used for gambling” does not override the carve-o
because the “but the provisions of this seFtion do not extend...” comes after the “any machine...

phraseology. So the exemption must be given meaning and efficacy in context of the enti

statute. Senate by & through Leatherman, supra. This carve-out clause was in the predecess

statute when Alexander Amusement Co. ffwas decided and the Court affirmatively recognized this

! Page 36 of tllo
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exemption in that decision and again 1l‘n Powell. Although the statute in Alexander Amusement
Co. did not have the “any machine.. .”;:\ language, this court does not find that persuasive: to rule
otherwise would make the “but the pf!ovisions of this sectioﬁ. ..” clause a nullity. Senate by &
through Leatherman, supra. i

Furthermore, it does not appea:'r to this court that the video gambling statutes and State

Supreme Court case law have supers%ded Alexander Amusement Co. or Powell. The statute

{ |

outlawing video poker and other ga.mb;ling machines, §12-21-2710, still contains the language

allowing pinball machines in the “but tile provisions of this section...” Nor can Plaintiff poini;: to
a single Supreme Court case addressing video poker that has overruled Alexander Amusement
|

|
Co. or Powell. Pointedly, the Supre‘lme Court case law does overrule prior cases which

inadequately addressed video poker rgl;achines prior to the legislative enactments. By way|of

|
example, the Court took the opportunit;lr to overrule a 1932 case. 192 Coin-Op., 338 S.C. at 196,

525 S.E.2d at 883, overruling State v. Kf’izer, 164 S.C. 383, 162 S.E. 444 (1932)(Kizer overruled
] - |

to the extent it did not allow for a judicjial hearing for owner of seized personal property deemed

illegal and subject to destruction); Acchrd, Westside, 341 S.C. at 304, 534 S.E.2d at 273. None

of the video poker, slot machine, or vid:‘eo game gambling machine cases address or question the

primary holding in 4lexander Amusemé nt Co. or Powell, both of which recognize and affirm tihe

J -
exemption carve-out clause. To this court then, it appears that 4lexander Amusement Co. altld

Powell are still good law. As such, they are binding on this court.
|
by the Court. This court will not on its c|’»wn declare a State Supreme Court case like Alexander
Amusement Co. or Powell no longer va”}id while the Court has not done so itself though it had

!
opportunity to do so -during the heydaj:/ of discussion and legislative enactments surrounding

This court is bound by the South Carolina Supreme Court cases until otherwise overruled

] .
! Page 37 of t{m
,i |

) 040

i.



video poker. If the Court decides to re\'{-isit Alexander Amusement Co. or Powell, that of course
is within their prerogative. It is not Within the prerogative of this court to do so. This court can
i

| _ k
only adhere strictly to the law as it is e:tlrrently given. The Court has made it clear that pinball

machines are not per se illegal as are video poker machines or other video gambling machines.
I

|

The final relevant part of §12-21-.,’271 0 lists the criminal penalty:

Any person violating the prov1s1ons of this section is guilty of a misdemeanor and,
upon conviction, must be: fmed not more than five hundred dollars or imprisoned
for a period of not more than one year, or both.
‘I
The State can clearly charge the proprletor Honeycutt and potentially his employees along
'I
with the customers who participated in the unlawful scheme and conduct.

This court agrees and acknowledges that cash payouts on video gaming machines are

strictly illegal and can be criminally pré)secuted. Westside Quik Shop, supra.; et. al. This court
agrees and acknowledges that the mere f)'ossession of such prohibited machines is illegal and they
I

can be confiscated and destroyed. 1d.; 1 92 Coin-Op., supra.; Appley, supra. This court agrees
and acknowledges that the Legislature has legitimate police power to outlaw, control and/or take

by forfeiture illegal gaming machines. Mzms Amusement Co. v. S. Carolina Law Enforcement
i
Div., supra. This court agrees and ackncé}x;vledges that the Legislature acted with a specific intent,

and/ the Court affirmed, to outlaw video (Il)oker slot machines, and video game gambling deviceis.

Act 125, Preamble (1999); Joytime, supra Westside Quik Shop, supra. - ,

If the item seized were a video.ipoker machine, slot machine, or any other video garne
'|
device used for gambling, this court unld not hesitate in examining it, and pursuant to statute
1
and the applicable law, issue an Order d:estroying it. Again, this is not that case.

Therefore, this court pursuant to:.:the statutes S.C. Code §12-21-2710, §2712, and §272]1,

has examined the machine and the law, and this pinball machine in and of itself is not unlawful

!
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though the business owner as a lesse of the machine used it for unlawful purposes. It is a

mechanical device covered by the exen{"ilptions in both §12-21-2710 and §2721. The backboalfd,
or upright portion of the pinball machir;'e which shows the different game options and scoring}is
in video format. But the game itself is a mechanical pinball machine. It is not a video garhe. The
backboard lights up and has video gamei‘: features. But the backboard does not control any part of

!
!
the game. This court finds and concludes that this machine is a mechanical pinball device as a

nonpayout in-line pin &/or nonpayout p!m table game. As such, it is exempted by S.C. Supreme
i

Court case law and statutes as set forth flerein.
;I

|
CONCLUSION
]

1

|
|

i

This court has taken seriously its task of reading and reviewing all of the applicable

|

statutes and case law and applying sam:é in a scrupulous manner. This court favors neither side,
|

but the law. This court could be wrong. lzlaintiff’ s arguments are meritorious. But it is this court

humble view that the statutes speak plainly and the case law is also clear. The appellate court(s)

b

S

may certainly take another view. But 1t is not this court’s purview to overrule or even slightly

- limit Alexander Amusement Co., supra;f Powell, supra,; or the two cases which cited them with

favor, Four Video, supra., and One Coij;;, supra. It may well be that all four of these cases have
i

passed their expiration dates since they fv;vere decided before Act 125 and the post-Act 125 cas

W
w

i
from Westside Quick Shop, supra., and 192 Coin-Op., supra., through to Sun Light, supra., Mims
1

Amusement Co., supra., and Ward Wesftl Oil, supra., et. al. But that is not for this court to say.
i “
i

This court is bound by the precedent established by our Court until otherwise instructed. Nor can
!

this court merely “distinguish” cases su(::h as Alexander Amusement Co., since it is on-point with

the same facts in this case. i
'
i

)
1
H
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This court is asked to infer an e)!(gtension of the statute §12-21-2710 based on the case law

cited herein regarding video poker machines, slot machines, and video game gambling devices.

|

Westside Quik Shop, supra.; Joytime, s‘iupra.; 192 Coin-Op. supra.; et.al. This court cannot, and

I

will not, make such an inference where.;the Court itself has not done so, and the statute itself does

not do so. Plaintiff is of course free to continue its good faith and well-developed position to the

i
appellate courts since the case turns on interpretation of the law. But it is not the province of this

‘.
humble court to announce changes in ﬁrecedent to the higher Court. Alexander Amusement

!
|

and Powell are still valid law and have not been specifically overruled or limited or even

questioned by the Court.

Finally, this court has endeavéred to apply the Legislature’s statutes strictly withc

b0.

ut

reading more or less into them. It has reviewed every case submitted to it including those on

statutory construction. This court canno‘li; sit “as a superlegislature to second guess the wisdom
|
folly of decisions of the General Assem‘lply.” Richland Cnty. Sch. Dist. 2'v. Lucas, 434 S.C. 29

306-07, 862 S.E.2d 920, 924 (2021) (irl}:ternal citation omitted).

or

9,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED‘ that the Order of Destruction previously issued in th

s

1
!

case is hereby reversed and vacated. Plai'rltiff is hereby Ordered to return the machine conﬁscat<!’:d
l

in this case to Defendant. In the eveﬁt that Plaintiff timely appeals (as is likely given tl
|

circumstances of this case and the stakes at issue), then this court’s Order shall be held

abeyance, and Plaintiff shall take all reaéonable efforts to adequately preserve said machine unti

i : g
final Orders of any Appellate Court(s) as may be issued in this case.
'

AND IT IS SO ORDERED. |/
|
August {7],2023 Jeffrey'P. Bidom, Calhoun County Magistrate
St. Matthews, S.C. Appbinted by Designation S.C. Supreme Court

{

1
|
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STATE OF SOUTH CARCLINA ) ' 2022CV4010700687
' ) | CASE NUMBER
COUNTY OF RICHLAND _ ) \
- ) | |
South Carolina Law Lniorccm(,nl ) IN THE MAGISTRATES COURY
Division ;
Plaintift ) .
Vs ) ¢ ORDER OF DESTRUCTION/
) . ’ NOTICE OF POST SEIZURE
(1) Montana Deluxe 2; Gambling ) HEARING
Machines § :
Defendhnt ) .

Pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. §v12-2l—27-12, the above listed machine was seized on April 20, 2022,
from Tavern on Broad at 7949 Broad River Road, Suite 90, Irmo SC 29063 by the Plaintiff and brought -
before me on April 21, 2022, for examination to determine if the machine is probibited pursuant to S.C.
Code Ann. §12-21-2710. :; ' !

Upon careful examination of the machine, I find the machine to be: vending or slot machine, ora
video game machine with a free play feature operau.d by a slot in which is deposited a coin or thing ol‘
value, or other device operated by a slot in whu.h is deposited a coin or thing of value for the play oﬂ
poker, blackjack, keno, lotto, bingo, or craps, or any machine or device licensed pursuant to S.C. Code
Anp. §12-21-2720 and used for gambling or dny punch board, pull board, or other device pertaining fo
games of chance of whatever name or kind, mcludm;, those machines, boards, or other devices that
display different pictures, words, or symbols; dl different plays or different. numbers, whether in words or
figures or which deposit tokens or coins at regular intervals or in varying numbers to the player or in|the
machine. i

-1 find that the Defendant’s machines is m violation of S.C. Code Ann. §12-21-2710 and do
hereby order its destraction. The Defendant has 15 days from the date of receipt of this Order to!
request a Post Seizure Hearing (o contest thc illegality of the machine. Otherwise, the machine will
be destroyed. -

Pursuant to state law, the Statc Law Entorcomunl Division is authorized {0 refain, cxpend, dnvd
carry forward all monies associated with 1llegdl paming devices scized by the Division, once orders ol
destruction and awarding of these monies have been received from a court of competent jur!sdlLlIOH I
find that $5,344.00 was seized by tlie Division ‘and shall be retained fopthepugposes provided by the

law.
AND IT IS SO ORDERED.
Judge Tomothy C Emdond
Upper T ownshlp Magistratc
7615A Wllqon Blvd
Columbra SC 29203
803-576:2570
April 21,2022
MV166 i
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE MAGISTRATE’S COURT
) Case No.: 2022CV4010700687
COUNTY OF RICHLAND )
S.C State Law Enforcement Division, )
)
V. ) MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
) OF DESTRUCTION
1 Montana Deluxe 2; Gambling Machine )
)
Defendant. )
)
BACKGROUND

On or about April 20, 2022, SLED agents conducted an alcohol inspection at the Tavern
on Broad, which is a licensed alcohol location located at 7949 Broad River Road, Suite 90 in Irmo,
South Carolina. During this inspection, SLED agents observed evidence illegal gambling and an
illegal gaming device.

In accordance with S.C. Code Ann. § 12-21-2712, SLED agents seized this illegal device
and took it to an appropriate Richland County Magistrate Judge who examined it and issued an
Order of Destruction finding that the machine violates South Carolina Code Ann. § 12-21-2710
(“§ 12-21-27107). This order also authorized the destruction of the machine. However, a post-
seizure hearing was requested.

BURDEN OF PROOF

“At a post-seizure hearing, the burden is on the owner of the res [the machine] to show

why the seized property should not be forfeited and destroyed.” Union County Sheriff’s Office v.

Henderson, 395 S.C. 516, 719 S.E.2d 665, 666 (2011); State v. 192 Coin-Operated Video Game

Machines, 338 S.C. 176, 525 S.E.2d 872 (2000). Therefore, the actual owner of this gaming
machine, and only the actual owner of this device, bears the burden of proof or has standing in this

matter. However, based on the following, the owner cannot meet this burden:
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HISTORY AND APPLICABILITY SECTION 12-21-2710
The South Carolina Supreme Court has acknowledged that “[g]aming devices in general
have long been recognized as legitimately within the police power of the State to control or take
by forfeiture” and that “[g]aming machines have been illegal and subject to forfeiture as

contraband in this state since the 1930s.” Mims Amusement Co. v. S. Carolina Law Enforcement

Div., 366 S.C. 141, 147, 621 S.E.2d 344, 347 (2005) citing Westside Quik Shop, Inc. v. Stewart,

341 S.C. 297, 303, 534 S.E.2d 270, 273 (2000); Lawton v. Steele, 152 U.S. 133, 136 (1894).

In addition, the South Carolina Supreme Court has noted that it “consistently has deferred
to the Legislature’s determination of which gaming devices must be sacrificed for the public
welfare. Furthermore, forfeiture serves a deterrent purpose both by preventing the further illicit
use of the property and by imposing an economic penalty, thereby rendering the illegal behavior

unprofitable. Id. at 304, 534 S.E.2d at 273 citing Bennis v. Michigan, 516 U.S. 442, 452 (1996);

Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co., 416 U.S. 663, 686-87 (1974).

The South Carolina Supreme Court has also indicated that when analyzing machines and
devices pursuant to § 12-21-2710, courts should “look behind the name and style of the device

to ascertain its true character.” Ward v. W. Oil Co., Inc., 387 S.C. 268, 278, 692 S.E.2d 516,

522 (2010) citing 38 C.J.S. Gaming § 10 (Supp. 2010) (emphasis added).
Further, in South Carolina, a “machine is a gambling device where its operation is such
that, although the player in any event will receive something, he stands a chance to win

something in addition.” Harvie v. Heise, 150 S.C. 277, 148 S.E. 66, 68 (1929) quoting 27 C. J.

989 (emphasis added).
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Section 12-21-2710 is the South Carolina Legislature’s determination of the types of
machines and devices that are illegal to possess or operate in South Carolina. The full text of the
statute is set out below:

SECTION 12-21-2710. Types of machines and devices prohibited by law;
penalties.

It is unlawful for any person to keep on his premises or operate or permit to be kept
on his premises or operated within this State any vending or slot machine, or any
video game machine with a free play feature operated by a slot in which is deposited
a coin or thing of value, or other device operated by a slot in which is deposited a
coin or thing of value for the play of poker, blackjack, keno, lotto, bingo, or craps,
or any machine or device licensed pursuant to Section 12-21-2720 and used for
gambling or any punch board, pull board, or other device pertaining to games of
chance of whatever name or kind, including those machines, boards, or other
devices that display different pictures, words, or symbols, at different plays or
different numbers, whether in words or figures or, which deposit tokens or coins at
regular intervals or in varying numbers to the player or in the machine, but the
provisions of this section do not extend to coin-operated nonpayout pin tables, in-
line pin games, or to automatic weighing, measuring, musical, and vending
machines which are constructed as to give a certain uniform and fair return in value
for each coin deposited and in which there is no element of chance.

Any person violating the provisions of this section is guilty of a misdemeanor and,
upon conviction, must be fined not more than five hundred dollars or imprisoned
for a period of not more than one year, or both.

This section does not apply to the development, manufacture, processing, selling,
possessing, provision of technical aid, or transporting of any printed materials,
gaming equipment, devices, or other materials, software, or hardware used or
designated for use in out-of-state jurisdictions by a gaming device manufacturer. A
gaming device manufacturer is a manufacturing entity that is in good standing with
the South Carolina Secretary of State's Office, is registered with the United States
Department of Justice Gambling Device Registration Unit, is authorized to do
business in the State of South Carolina, and has all appropriate business licensure
and zoning authorization necessary to operate a manufacturing facility in the
jurisdiction in which the manufacturing facility is located. Any transportation of
gaming devices authorized in this section must comply with all applicable federal
laws. This section may not be construed so as to prohibit communications between
persons in this State and persons involved with such legal lotteries or gaming
devices relative to such printed materials, equipment, devices, or other materials,
software, or hardware.
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In interpreting this statute, as with all statutes, the cardinal rule of statutory construction is

to ascertain the intent of the legislature and to accomplish that intent. Hawkins v. Bruno Yacht

Sales, Inc., 353 S.C. 31, 39, 577 S.E.2d 202, 207 (2003). And the true aim and intention of the

legislature controls the literal meaning of a statute. Greenville Baseball v. Bearden, 200 S.C. 363,

20 S.E.2d 813 (1942). The South Carolina Supreme Court acknowledged the South Carolina

Legislature’s true aim and intent in passing § 12-21-2710 in Westside Quik Shop v. Stewart,

indicating:

[f]inally in an extra session called by the Governor in June 1999 S.C. Act No. 125
providing for a November referendum to be held statewide to decide the fate of
video gaming. Voters would be asked whether cash payouts for video gaming
machines should continue to be allowed after June 30, 2000. If voters answered
“no,” Part 1 of the Act would become effective July 1, 2000. This part of the Act
repeals § 16-19-60, which allows nonmachine cash payouts, and amends S.C.
Code Ann. § 12-21-2710 (2000) to remove the exception for video gaming
machines, thereby rendering the possession of these machines
illegal.... Further, under S.C. Code Ann. § 12-21-2712 (2000), these machines are
then subject to forfeiture and destruction by the State.... Before the referendum was
held, an action was brought challenging its constitutionality. After taking the case
in our original jurisdiction in October 1999, this Court struck down the referendum,
but severed it from the remaining parts of the Act. Specifically, we found Part I,
which bans the possession or operation of these machines, to be a free standing
legislative enactment and therefore valid. Joytime Distrib. and Amusement Co. v.
State, 338 S.C. 364, 528 S.E.2d 647 (1999). Accordingly, on July 1, [2000] under
§ 12-21-2710 and -2712, these machines will become contraband subject to
forfeiture and destruction regardless of their use or operability.

341 S.C. 297, 301-2, 534 S.E.2d 270, 272 (2000) overruled on other grounds by Byrd v. City of

Hartsville, 365 S.C. 650, 620 S.E.2d 76 (2005) (emphasis added). Notably, this legislation

specifically addressed and prohibited cash payouts for the play of machines — even those that were
not in fact paid out by the machine itself. In truth, this legislation was intended to and did in fact
close the “video poker” loophole that allowed payouts so long as the machine itself did not make

the payment. Any argument to the contrary is inaccurate.
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Further, as far back as 1939, the South Carolina Supreme Court acknowledged that, “[i]t
is clear that the law [§ 12-21-2710 and its predecessors] condemns any devices pertaining to

games of chance, of whatever name or kind....” Alexander v. Martin, 192 S.C. 176, 6 S.E.2d

20, 23 (1939) (emphasis added). In 1967, the South Carolina Supreme Court again recognized,
“[li]tis clear that the Legislature, by the enactment of the statutes here involved [Sections 5—
621 and 5—622 of the Code, which are the predecessor statutes to Sections 12-21-2710 and

12-21-2712], did condemn any devices pertaining to games of chance.” Squires v. South

Carolina Law Enforcement Division, 249 S.C. 609, 612-13, 155 S.E.2d 859, 861 (1967) (emphasis

added). Accordingly, it is unquestionable that the intent of the South Carolina Legislature in
enacting § 12-21-2710 and its predecessor statutes was to specifically prohibit the possession of
all devices pertaining to games of chance of whatever name or kind, and all machines that are, or
can be used as gambling machines in this state.

The South Carolina Supreme Court has also ruled that even if a machine may be capable
of being operated in a lawful manner or, in fact might be completely inoperable, the legislature

clearly intended to outlaw even the mere possession or storage of certain types of machines

themselves, “regardless of their intended use or operation.” State v. 192 Coin-Operated Video

Game Machines, 338 S.C. 176, 190, 525 S.E.2d 872, 880 (2000) (emphasis added) (noting that “§

12-21-2710 clearly makes mere possession of described machines unlawful.”). As such, as
acknowledged by the South Carolina Supreme Court, all video gaming machines, like the machine
before this Court, are illegal to possess in South Carolina, “regardless of their use or operability.”
Further, while the evidence and testimony in this matter will demonstrate that this machine violates
§ 12-21-2710 in multiple ways, any single capability or use of a machine that violates § 12-21-

2710 is sufficient to uphold the Order of Destruction in this matter.
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THE DEVICE AT ISSUE IN THIS ACTION VIOLATES § 12-21-2710
When analyzing the true nature, use, and character of the device seized in this matter, the
evidence and testimony presented will clearly demonstrate that this device is illegal to possess
pursuant to § 12-21-2710 in multiple ways.

1. Device Operated by a Slot in which is Deposited a Coin or Thing of Value for the
Play of Bingo or Keno

This device is an illegal device operated by a slot in which is deposited a coin or thing of
value for the play of bingo and keno in violation of § 12-21-2710. This machine has the outward
appearance of a traditional pinball machine with a backboard connected to a glass-covered bottom
board standing on four legs. However, unlike a traditional pinball machine, this device has at least
nine different electronic games of chance to play — several of which are bingo or keno games.
These games are “Golden Game”, “Random Game”, “Super One Ball”, “Triple Barrel”, “Euro
One Ball”, “Lucky Ball”, “Break The Safe”, “Crazy Wheel”, and “Lucky Ball II”. When played,
these games depict a random number grouping on the backboard, just like “bingo”, “keno”, and
other traditional games of chance.

The bottom board has a springing plunger to initiate the play, numbered holds dispersed
throughout the “field of play”, and both “flippers” and “pins” to redirect balls in play. To begin
play, a player inserts money into the slot. The player can then select which bingo or keno game to
play. Next, the player uses the plunger to send balls onto the “field of play” where the balls bounce
off the “pins” and “flippers” and stop in a numbered hole. The number on the hole where the ball
stops lights up the corresponding number on the bingo or keno card on the backboard. The object,
just like in “Bingo” is to make a “BINGO” or “Keno” by lining up the appropriate number

combinations on the selected bingo or keno card using the balls to light up the correct numbers.
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Successfully doing so will win the player “credits” which can be redeemed for a “ticket”.
This machine, rather than using a “basket” or “hopper” full of ping pong balls like traditional bingo
or keno, simply uses technology to play the same game. This is not a legal pin table or pinball
machine in South Carolina. Rather, this machine is a device operated by a slot in which is
deposited a coin or thing of value for the play of bingo and/or keno in violation of § 12-21-2710.

In addition, as will be discussed more fully below, this machine does not meet the exception
set forth in § 12-21-2710 for “non-payout pin tables” or “non-payout in line pin games” (i.e.
traditional pin ball machines) because the evidence and testimony will demonstrate that there were
in fact pay outs for winnings on this machine.

2. Illegal Gambling Device

This machine is also an illegal gambling device prohibited by South Carolina law. The
evidence and testimony will demonstrate that not only was this machine capable of paying out
winnings to players, but also that cash payouts were paid to players from this machine. Notably,
this machine shows the credits and the “cash” available to be collected and indicates “Press the R
Button to Collect Plays”. Now, interestingly, this machine goes through the ruse of claiming to
offer only “winning plays”, but the evidence and testimony will establish that patrons were paid
the cash amount equivalent to the plays. SLED will provide evidence of numerous cash payouts
from the play of this device, including payouts in excess of $100.00. As such, this is a gambling

device. See Harvie v. Heise, 150 S.C. 277, 148 S.E. 66, 68 (1929) quoting 27 C. J. 989 (a “machine

is a gambling device where its operation is such that, although the player in any event will receive
something, he stands a chance to win something in addition.”). There is no doubt whatsoever that

players stand a chance to win cash payouts i.e. something of value for the play of this device.
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In addition, in late 2012, the South Carolina Supreme Court updated South Carolina’s

“statutory” definition of gambling in the case Town of Mount Pleasant v. Chimento, 401 S.C. 522,

737 S.E.2d 830 (2012), reh’g denied (Jan. 10, 2013). In Chimento, the Supreme Court indicated
that the “statutory meaning of the word ‘gambling’ in South Carolina includes games in which
skill outweighs chance.” Id. at 837. The Supreme Court specifically acknowledged that,
“[w]hether an activity is gaming/gambling is not dependent upon the relative roles of chance and
skill, but whether there is money or something of value wagered on the game's outcome.” Id. at
838. As such, the determination as to whether the machine at issue in this action is an illegal
gambling device turns on the definition of wager. Merriam-Webster’s dictionary defines wager as
“something (a sum of money) risked on an uncertain event.”! It is axiomatic that players put
money into this machine on the chance that the machine will provide the player with the uncertain
event of randomly generated winning combinations of BINGO or Keno that will win the player
money. As such, regardless of any argument regarding skill versus chance, the placement of
money into this machine risked on the uncertain event that a player will get lucky enough to have
a BINGO or keno resulting in the payment of money constitutes a wager and is thus considered
illegal gambling in South Carolina. See Id.

This machine also has other features of a gambling device. It has multiple hard meters,
which are an accounting system set up to specifically track the money inserted into this machine
and to specifically track the money paid out by this machine. An accounting system to track
payouts is clear evidence of illegal gambling. Further, this device does not appear to give change.
As such, this is a machine or device licensed pursuant to Section 12-21-2720 and used for gambling

in violation of the laws of the State of South Carolina.

! http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/wager.
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3. Illegal Free Play Feature Machine

This machine is also a video game machine with a free play feature operated by a slot in
which is deposited a coin or thing of value in violation of S.C. Code Ann. § 12-21-2710. A
historical background of the video poker laws demonstrates such. In 2005, the South Carolina
Supreme Court noted,

For nearly seventy years, gaming machines have been illegal in this State and
subject to forfeiture as contraband. In 1931, the General Assembly enacted a
comprehensive statute outlawing the possession of all forms of gambling devices,
including vending machines that could be operated as gambling devices. 1931 S.C.
Act No. 368. In 1982, however, the General Assembly enacted an exemption for
“video games with free play feature” which were a relatively recent technological
development. 1982 S.C. Act No. 466.

Westside Quik Shop v. Stewart, 341 S.C. 297,301-2, 534 S.E.2d 270, 272 (2000) overruled

on other grounds by Byrd v. City of Hartsville, 365 S.C. 650, 620 S.E.2d 76 (2005).

However, this “free play feature” exemption was removed by the Legislature

in an extra session called by the Governor in June 1999 S.C. Act No. 125 providing
for a November referendum to be held statewide to decide the fate of video
gaming. Voters would be asked whether cash payouts for video gaming machines
should continue to be allowed after June 30, 2000. If voters answered “no,” Part 1
of the Act would become effective July 1, 2000. This part of the Act repeals § 16-
19-60, which allows nonmachine cash payouts, and amends S.C. Code Ann. § 12-
21-2710 (2000) to remove the exception for video gaming machines, thereby
rendering the possession of these machines illegal.... Further, under S.C. Code
Ann. § 12-21-2712 (2000), these machines are then subject to forfeiture and
destruction by the State.... Before the referendum was held, an action was brought
challenging its constitutionality. After taking the case in our original jurisdiction
in October 1999, this Court struck down the referendum, but severed it from the
remaining parts of the Act. Specifically, we found Part I, which bans the possession
or operation of these machines, to be a free standing legislative enactment and
therefore valid. Joytime Distrib. and Amusement Co. v. State, 338 S.C. 364, 528
S.E.2d 647 (1999). Accordingly, on July 1, [2000] under § 12-21-2710 and -
2712, these machines will become contraband subject to forfeiture and
destruction regardless of their use or operability.

Id. (emphasis added).

053



Therefore, as of the year 2000, South Carolina law has prohibited any and all video game
machines with a free play feature operated by a slot in which is deposited a coin or thing of value.
The evidence in this case will show that this device offers “free play features” that award a player
“free plays”. These “free plays” allow the player to play without the player having to wager any
more of the player’s money. This functionality is unquestionably a “free play feature”. As such,
the existence of this functionality - standing alone - renders this device illegal in South Carolina.

4. Device Pertaining to Games of Chance of Whatever Name or Kind

In addition, the true nature and character this machine is that it is a “device pertaining to
games of chance of whatever name or kind.” Chance ultimately dictates the outcome of each
single play on this machine. As noted above, this device offers nine different chance game boards,
which simulate bingo and keno. The fact that the selection of the numbers comes from the use of
a plunger and a metal ball as opposed to a bucket or hopper filled with balls is of no consequence.
Chance still predominates because a player’s knowledge, skill, dexterity, or abilities absolutely
cannot improve the overall result because it all comes down to luck. Simply put, skill cannot
overcome chance on this device. As such, chance predominates on these machines and it is an
illegal device pertaining to games of chance of whatever name or kind.

The fact that there are also nine different games separates this machine from traditional
pinball machines or even in-line pin games. The player selects between nine different “boards”
seeking to get lucky enough to with the jackpots offered thereon — whether it’s “breaking the safe”
or the “crazy wheel”. In every instance, the device randomly sets the available prizes on the game
and the player’s “luck” ultimately determines the outcome. As such, this is a device, which offers

9 different games of chance, is an illegal device in South Carolina.
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CONTRABAND PER SE
The South Carolina Supreme Court has also ruled, on several occasions, that video gaming
machines are contraband per se and illegal to possess regardless of use. This issue was specifically

addressed in State v. 192 Coin-Operated Video Game Machines, in which the Supreme Court

acknowledged, “[t]he State asserts the machines are contraband per se, such that their possession,
without more, constitutes a violation. Appellant asserts that coin-operated video games are not
inherently illegal, so the machines are therefore only derivative contraband. We conclude the
machines are contraband per se.” 338 S.C. 176, 189, 525 S.E.2d 872, 879 (2000). The Court went
on further to articulate that “[t]hese illegal gambling machines cannot be considered derivative
contraband because they are themselves the subject of the statute’s prohibition. In light of the
statute’s clear proscription of mere possession of the machines, the machines are clearly
contraband per se.” Id. (internal citations omitted).

The South Carolina Supreme Court addressed this issue again in 2005 in the Mims

Amusement case. Mims Amusement Co. v. S. Carolina Law Enforcement Div., 366 S.C. 141, 621

S.E.2d 344 (2005). In Mims, the Court articulated that the “controlling question we must answer,
then, is whether a video gaming machine—at the moment of seizure—is an item of contraband per
se or derivative contraband. Is the unexamined machine more like a roulette wheel or an
automobile? If it is the former, a claimant has no right to a jury trial; if it is the latter, a claimant
has a right to a jury trial.” Id. at 153. The Court held as follows: “[w]e conclude, based on our
precedent addressing an owner’s right to adequate due process in the forfeiture of a machine and
the statutory regulation of the video gaming business, that a video gaming machine constitutes
contraband per se at the moment it is seized by authorities.” Id. The Court went further to state

that,

11
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[1]t is apparent, however, that an allegedly illegal video gaming machine is deemed

an unlawful gambling device at the moment of seizure, i.e., the machine is

contraband per se because it is illegal to possess and not susceptible of ownership.

Moreover, this conclusion is appropriate in light of South Carolina’s long-

established statutory prohibitions on the ownership or use of specified gambling

devices, including video gambling devices developed in recent years. See Johnson

[v. Collins Entertainment Co.], 88 F.Supp.2d [499]...502 n. 1 [D.S.C. 1999)]

(“[1]egislation designed to control ‘the mischiefs of gambling’ was enacted by the

South Carolina colonial legislature in 1712”).
Id. at 154. Ultimately, the Court found, “[a]ccordingly, we conclude that a seized video gaming
machine constitutes contraband per se in the nature of a roulette wheel, and is not in the nature of
derivative contraband such as a vehicle or parcel of real property normally used for lawful
purposes.” Id. As such, the machine at issue in this action, which is also the subject of § 12-21-
2710’s prohibition is contraband per se and illegal to possess regardless of its intended, capable,
or possible uses.

COMPONENT PARTS
The South Carolina Supreme Court has also stated on several occasions that even the

component parts of illegal machines are illegal to possess. In late 2011, in the case of Union Co.

Sheriff’s Office v. Henderson, the South Carolina Supreme Court indicated that “[§] 12-21-2710

makes it unlawful to possess illegal gambling machines, even if they are not fully operational. The
mere possession of the gambling devices, or even their component parts, is unlawful.” 395 S.C.

516, 519-20, 719 S.E.2d 665, 666 (2011). In State v. 192 Coin-Operated Video Game Machines,

the South Carolina Supreme Court acknowledged the history of South Carolina’s prohibition on
the mere possession of the parts of these machines indicating,

Appellant asserts that due to the sophisticated nature of modern video machines, a
machine cannot be illegal unless it is fully operational. In Squires v. South Carolina
Law Enforcement Division, 249 S.C. 609, 155 S.E.2d 859 (1967), we held based
on the predecessor statute to § 12-21-2710 that gambling devices need not be
operational or in complete repair before they are subject to seizure and destruction.
Moreover, component parts, subassemblies, and dies and molds used to make such

12
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parts are also subject to seizure and destruction. /d. at 613, 155 S.E.2d 859.
Appellant argues Squires is outdated and should be overruled. We disagree.

The substance of appellant’s argument is that in the 1960s, when the predecessor
statute to § 12-21-2710 was enacted, slot machines were readily identifiable.
Today, with the advent of the computer, a video game machine is simply a box
containing a computer which can be configured to play a variety of games, from
poker to pac-man; therefore, the machine itself should not be considered illegal.

Although slot machines have changed since the 1960s, the substance of the statute
has not. The relevant portions of the current version outlaw the same conduct as its
predecessor....

The plain language of the statute makes clear the legislature’s intent to outlaw
mere possession of such machines. The statute makes it unlawful “for any
person to keep on his premises or operate” certain gambling machines.
S.C.Code Ann. § 12-21-2710 (Supp.1998) (emphasis added); see also State v.
Appley, 207 S.C. 284, 288, 35 S.E.2d 835, 836 (1945) (possession of a machine is
a violation in itself, separate from the crime of operation). The circuit court
correctly ruled possession of these machines is illegal, regardless of their
intended use or operation.

338 S.C. 176, 187-89, 525 S.E.2d 872, 878-79 (2000) (emphasis added). In Squires v. South

Carolina Law Enforcement Division, the Court also specifically indicated,

[1]t is clear that the Legislature, by the enactment of the statutes here involved, did
condemn any devices pertaining to games of chance. We think it would abort the
legislative purpose to hold that an assembled gambling device is the only one
that is condemned and subject to seizure and destruction and to permit the
subassemblies and component parts, and the dies and molds for the making of
such to escape the condemnation of the statutes. To so construe the statutes
would lead to a result so plainly absurd that it could not have possibly been
intended by the Legislature and such would defeat the legislative intention.

249 S.C. 609, 612-13, 155 S.E.2d 859, 861 (1967) (emphasis added). Therefore, even though the
machine at issue in this action may not be operational at this time, the parts that comprise this
illegal machine are themselves illegal to possess in South Carolina. As such, any argument that

the machine is not operable or that this machine may have other lawful uses is of no consequence.
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A LICENSING SCHEME CANNOT LEGALIZE ILLEGAL DEVICES.
Moreover, regardless of whether or not this machine has South Carolina Department of
Revenue stickers, it is still illegal to possess. The South Carolina Supreme Court has clearly ruled
that “[u]nder longstanding precedent in this state, licensing schemes do not render legal products

or devices that are illegal under other provisions of state law.” State v. One Coin-Operated Video

Game, 321 S.C. 176, 467 S.E.2d 443, 445 (1995); see also Alexander v. Martin, 192 S.C. 176, 6

S.E.2d 20, 24 (1939). As such, regardless of whether this machine was licensed by the South
Carolina Department of Revenue, the machine, which directly violates § 12-21-2710, is illegal to
possess in South Carolina.

In addition, South Carolina Code Ann. § 12-21-2736 states that “[t]he issuance of a license
under the provisions of this article by the department does not make lawful the operation of any
gambling machine or device, the operation of which is made unlawful under the laws of this State.”
Because of this provision, the Department of Revenue does not inspect machines prior to the
issuance of a license. Rather, upon the payment of the appropriate amount, the Department issues
licenses to applicants to be placed on whatever machine the applicant desires. As such, the
licensure of a machine has no bearing on the machine’s illegality.

Rather, South Carolina law clearly contemplates licensed machines being illegal.
Specifically, S.C. Code Ann. § 12-21-2710 addresses this issue by clearly stating that “any
machine or device licensed pursuant to Section 12-21-2720 and used for gambling” is illegal in
South Carolina. This section would have no meaning whatsoever if licensure was the end of the
analysis. Itis not. The evidence in this matter will establish that this device was licensed licensed

pursuant to Section 12-21-2720 and used for gambling. As such, it is prohibited.
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PAYOUTS

The evidence and testimony will reveal that the owner of this machine and the owner of
the location from which it was seized paid out cash winnings on this machine. However, should
there be any argument that such payouts were made by providing merchandise instead of cash, this
would not affect the outcome in this matter. Notably, despite evidence of cash payouts, the
machines has a sign that says “Top Score will Receive a $25.00 Bar Tab”. Despite being a ruse,
whether the payout is cash, a gift card, or a bar tab is of no consequence. Rather, the South Carolina
Legislature specifically repealed S.C. Code Ann. § 16-19-60, which allowed nonmachine cash
payouts prior to the year 2000. Notably, prior to its repeal, S.C. Code Ann. § 16-19-60 stated that
the gambling prohibitions in South Carolina were limited to machines that actually disbursed

money directly to players. However, the South Carolina Legislature specifically repealed this

provision with 1999 S.C. Act 125. In Westside Quik Shop v. Stewart, the South Carolina Supreme
Court specifically acknowledged this repeal stating that 1999 S.C. Act 125 “repeals § 16-19-60,
which allows nonmachine cash payouts, and amended S.C. Code Ann. § 12-21-2710 (2000) to
remove the exception for video gaming machines, thereby rendering the possession of these
machines illegal....” 341 S.C. 297, 301, 534, S.E.2d 270, 272 (2000) (overruled on other grounds

by Byrd v. City of Hartsville, 365 S.C. 650, 620 S.E.2d 76 (2005). Accordingly, South Carolina

law is clear, any payout of any kind, is prohibited, and payouts of merchandise do not render a
machine any less illegal. In addition, the South Carolina Supreme Court has long held that standing
a chance to receive “something” in addition to the original wager constitutes gambling. See Harvie
v. Heise, 150 S.C. 277, 148 S.E. 66, 68 (1929) quoting 27 C. J. 989 (a “machine is a gambling
device where its operation is such that, although the player in any event will receive something,

he stands a chance to win something in addition.”).
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CONCLUSION
The South Carolina Supreme Court has acknowledged that,

[i]n no field of reprehensible endeavor has the ingenuity of man been more exerted
than in the invention of devices to comply with the letter but to do violence to the
spirit and thwart the beneficent objects and purposes of the laws designed to
suppress the vice of gambling. Be it said to the credit of the expounders of the law
that such fruits of inventive genius have been allowed by the courts to accomplish
no greater result than that of demonstrating the inaccuracy and insufficiency of
some of the old definitions of gambling that were made before the advent of the era
of greatly expanded, diversified and cunning mechanical inventions.

Harvie v. Heise, 150 S.C. 277, 148 S.E. 66, 69 (1929) quoting Moberly v. Deskin, 169 Mo. App.

672, 155 S. W. 842 (1913). The gaming machine industry has and will likely continue to go to
great lengths to attempt to violate the spirit and the intent of South Carolina’s anti-gaming and
anti-gambling laws with the use “cunning mechanical inventions”. However, such attempts were
rejected by the South Carolina Supreme Court in 1929 and throughout South Carolina’s history,
and they should also be similarly rejected in this case.

Therefore, for the foregoing reasons and all others that will be set forth at the hearing on
this matter; SLED asks that this Court uphold the previous Order of Destruction signed in this
matter, find that the illegal gambling machine at issue in this action violates both the plain language
of § 12-21-2710 and the spirit of this law and the intent of this law, and order that this illegal

gaming machine be destroyed.

[SIGNATURE PAGE ATTACHED]
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Columbia, South Carolina
December 15, 2022

Respectfully submitted,

slAdam L. Whitsett

Adam L. Whitsett, Esquire

General Counsel

South Carolina Law Enforcement Division
Post Office Box 21398

Columbia, South Carolina 29221

Phone: (803) 896-0647

Fax:  (803) 896-7588

Email: AWhitsett@sled.sc.gov

South Carolina Bar Number 74888

ATTORNEY FOR SLED
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ' 2022CV4010700687
COUNTY OF RICHLAND CASE NUMBER
South Carolina Law Buforcement "
Division t
Plaintiff, PRE-TRIAL BRIEF
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(1) Montana Deluxe 2; Gambling ’ = ’f
Machines, T @
Defendant. . M -l
T " T e g " I w :fi
INTRODUCTION S 4
Z @
Video Solutions'1, Inc., (VS) the owm,r of a Montana De Luxe 2 amusement device scmed?ﬁ |

on April "0 2022 from the Tavern on Broadi?hcrchy submits this Pre-Trial Brief for the Court’s

consideration at the post-seizure heanng bemg requested. This Court issued a preliminary order of
destruction oni Apnl 21, 2022 finding that the maclunc violates S.C. Code Section 12-21-2710. For

the reasons set forth herein, VS requests that the Court vacate its Order of Destruction and order
that the machine and proceeds seized from the machine be retured
|

MONTANA DE LUXE 2

The Montana De Luxe 2 is a mu,hamcal pin game played on a slopmg table, the object
|l

being to shoot a ball, driven by a spnng-opergted plunger, up a side passage, causing the ball to

fl

roll back down against pins and through chani:ncls. that flash or ring, with the goal being that the
Iy

pin ball comes fo rest in particular holes on the playing ficld. In addition, the playcr can alter the

i
course of direction of the ball by actuating one or more levers or flippers causing the lever or

flipper to strike the ball. The outcome dcpends'lfupon the player shooting a pinball into a particular
divot on the playing table.
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The Montana De Luxe 2 is an in-line |E)in game like many older in-linc pin games that have
becn legally operated in South Carolina. Thé Ioriginal in line pin games play cxactly like the new
Montana De Luxe 2. The only diffcrence is that the header on the Montana De Luxe 2 has two
LED monitors instead of light bulbs.
| The original in-line pin games had only two or thrce games available for play. In fact, DOR
Revenue agents have historically referred to in-line pin games as “bingo™ games. Sce SCDOR v.
Scott Sheets, dib/a S&S Amusements 96-ALJ-17-390 CC (attached). The Montana De Luxe 2 has
nine games available for play. The games either simulate a multi ball skill shot game or a single
ball skill shot games of various types. The gam;cs are listed as follows: golden game, randoin game,
super one ball, triple barrel, euro onc ball, luéky ball, break the salc, crazy wheel, and lucky ball
2. Players can control the specd the to achieve a winping outcome.

LEGAL ANALYSIS

The Montana De Luxe 2 is a mechanical ini-line pin game which is excluded from the list
of devices identified in S.C. Code Section 12-21-2710 that are unlawful to possess in South

Carolina.

Scction 2710 states: ii

It is unlawful for any person (o keep on his premises or operate or permit.to be kept
on his premises or operated within this State any vending or slot machine, or any
video game machine with a free play featurc operated by a slot in which is deposited
a coin or thing of value, or other device operated by a slot in which is deposited a
coin or thing of value for the play of poker, blackjack, keno, lotto, bingo, or craps,
or any machine or device licensed pursuant to Section 12-21-2720 and used for
gambling or any punch board, pull board, or other device pertaining to games of
chance of whatever name or kind, including those machines, boards, or other
devices that display different pictures, words, or symbols, at different plays or
different numbers, whether in words or figures or, which deposit tokens or coins at
regular intervals or in varying numbers to the player or in the machine, but the
provisiens of this section do net extend to coin-operated non-payout pin tables,
in-line pin games, or to aufomatic weighing, measuring, musical, and vending
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1
machines which are constructed as to ;givc a certain uniform and fair retum in value
for cach coin deposited and in which there is no element of chance.

Any person violating the provisions of this section is guilty of a misdemeanor and,
upon conviction, must be fined not more than five hundred dollars or imprisoned

for a period of not more than one year, or both.

S.C. Code Ann. § 12-21-2710 (emphasis added).

In addition, South Carolina Code Section 12-21-2720 expressly provides for ihe licensing

of in-line pin games with cither a Type 2 or Type 3 license. Section 2720 provides:

(A) Every person who maiutains for usc or permits the usc of, on a place or premises
occupicd by him, one or more of the following machines or devices shall apply for
and procure from the South Carolina Department of Revenue a license cffective for
two years for the privilege of making usc of the machine in South Carolina and
shall pay for the license a tax of fifty dollars for cach machine in item (1), two
hundred dolars for cach machine in item (2), and four thousand dollars for each
machine in item (3):

(2) a machine for the playing of amusements or video games, without {ree play
feature, or machines of the crane type operated by a slot in which is deposited a
coin or thing of value and a machine for the playing of games or amusements,
which has a free play feature, operated by a slot in which is deposited a coin
or thing of value, and the machine is of the non-payout pin table type with
levers or “flippers™ operated by the player by which the course of the balls
may be altered or changed. A machine required to be licensed under this item is
exempt from the license fee if an admissions tax is imposed.

(3) a machinc of the non-payout type, or in-line pin game, operated by a slot in
which is deposited a coin or thing of value except machincs of the non-payout
pin fable type with levers or flippers” operated by the player by which the course
of the balls may be altered or changed:
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-21-2720 - i

i .
I

As is evident by the highlighted languzligc in Section 2720, the distinction between Type 2
and Type 3 in-line pin games under the South: Carolina licensing provision is the existence levers
I '
or flippers operated by a player by which the course of the balls may be altered or changed.

In SCDOR v. Scott Sheets, d/bla S&S Amusements 96-AL]—1 7-390 CC the Administrative

Law Court ruled that the Miss Nevada in-line pin game with flippers was a Type 2 machine. The
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|
| |
DOR urged the Court to rule that the Miss N}:vada was a Type 3 machine, which at the time was

illegal to opérate in South Carolina. The Conjly rejected the DOR’s interpretation, concluding that
the Miss Nevada met the definition of a 'I‘)I/Ipc 2 machine because of the frecl play feature and
flippers that. could alter the course of the ballll.g'

The DOR did not appeal the Adminis;;tmtive Law Court’s decision. Instead, SC DOR has
since adopted this decision in Revenue Rulin;; 16-4. RR 16-4 provides guidelines for determining
the proper license under Section 2720. UnderiRR 16-4 only in-line pin games without flippers are

required to carry a Type I license. Pin table with levers are only required to carry a Type I license
| , '

rcgardlcss of whether the pin table has a free i;')lay feature or not.
'
The South Carolina Dcpartment of Revenue Regulation 117-1300.2 defines “frec play

feature” and reads: .
j
[N
N

The words “which has a free play feature” shall mean and include any ‘machine
which is designed and made with such feadtare by the manufacturer of such machine,
provided however, that where the mechanism constituting a frce-play feature has
been completely and wholly removed, {rom the machine, and a certificate to that
effect is filed at the time of application for liccnse, the machine shall be licensed as
one without a free play feature. '

SCDOR RR 16-4 further cxpléins that “a free play feature allows a person to play an entire

gamc free of charge where the {ree game is thé" same game the person would play if he had paid to
I

play the game. For example, a player may rccb;ive a frce game after a high score or after a nuinber
mateh where the last number of the player’sgis'core matches a number randomly sclected by the

machine (Score:328,446, Randomly Sclected Number :6).”

: b
The Montana De Luxe 2 machine meels the criteria for a lawful Type II machine because

it is an in-line pin game with levers or flippers: In addition, the Montana De Luxe 2 has a free play

feature, whereby a player can win the opportunity to play the same game frec of charge.
|
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Based upon the foregoing, the unders?llgned tespectfully requests or_der the retum of the
seized machine to its Jh@ﬁxl owner, '\;S, as w‘éll as all proceeds seized inside the machine

i

'
1
o
,.

chspcclfully Submitted.

James anf ,/lf}q,,"[,f‘. &
anlu Davw;r & ¥
440 /f 7 Suite 300
[’ - Box 9‘)9 (79202)

j»-.i)lumbm, South Cirolina 29206
(803) 744-0800

J;,nfﬁn@g,n ffindavislaw.com

'/"

: Bar [D 9995

Rlchard A. Harpootlian, Esq., S.C. Bar ID 2725
Rl(‘HARD A. HARPOOTLIAN, P. A
1410 Laurel Street .
P 0. Box 1090 (29202)
. Columbxa, South Carolina (29201)
(803) 252-4848
, ;rfah@lmrpoollimllaw.com

i N .
Attorneys for Video Solutions I, Inc.,
I r

Columbia, SC , (
May 3, 2022 > I8
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Magistrate Case No.: 2022CV4010700687

N N N

COUNTY OF RICHLAND Civil Action No.:
S.C State Law Enforcement Division, )
)
Appellant, )

V. ) NOTICE OF CIVIL APPEAL

)
A Montana Deluxe 2 machine; and )
Video Solutions I, Inc. )
)
Respondents. )
)

The South Carolina Law Enforcement Division (SLED) hereby gives notice of appeal of

the judgment of Magistrate’s Court in the above action to the Circuit Court of Common Pleas in

Richland County. This appeal is made subsequent to notice of the judgment, which was received

by the undersigned on the 18" day of August 2023.!

SLED’s exceptions to the judgement of the Magistrate are set forth as follows:

1.

As a matter of legal error, the Magistrate did not effectuate the stated intent of the South
Carolina Legislature — the prohibition of cash payouts for credits earned on video game
machines — when interpreting S.C. Code Ann. § 12-21-2710 in this action.

As a matter of legal error, the Magistrate incorrectly applied South Carolina law and
ordered the return of a gaming machine despite undisputed evidence of cash payouts
paid for the play of the machine.

As a matter of legal error, the Magistrate determined that a machine that prints tickets
that were redeemed for cash payouts was a “non-payout” in-line pinball game.

As a matter or legal error, the Magistrate applied an incorrect legal analysis to
determine whether a machine violated South Carolina law.

As a matter of legal error, the Magistrate misinterpreted and misapplied the applicable
South Carolina statutes and jurisprudence in this matter.

' SLED acknowledges that it received an unfiled notice of the decision via email on August 18,
2023; however, SLED has never received a filed copy nor has it received notice of the filing of

this order.
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6. As a matter of legal error, the Magistrate did not correctly apply South Carolina
jurisprudence finding that gaming machines, like the machine at issue in this action,
are contraband per se.

7. As a matter of legal error, the Magistrate incorrectly applied S.C. Code Ann. § 12-21-
2721 in this action despite there being no “violation of Sections 16-19-30, 16-19-40,
16-19-50, or 16-19-130".

8. Asamatter of legal error, the Magistare found that the device on which “the proprietor
engaged in unlawful gambling” was not subject to seizure and destruction in South
Carolina.

9. As a matter of legal error, the Magistrate mischaracterized the machine’s operating
features.

10. As a matter of legal error, the Magistrate found that despite the machine having “video
game features” and showing “the different game options and scoring...in video
format”, it was not a video game.

In conclusion, based on the foregoing, the applicable laws, statutes, and jurisprudence of
the State of South Carolina; the specific intent of the South Carolina Legislature to prohibit cash
payouts on gaming machines; and the entire record in this matter; the Appellant respectfully
requests that the Circuit Court reverse the decision of the Magistrate and find that the machine on
which unlawful gambling was engaged is in violation of S.C. Code Ann. § 12-21-2710 and should
be forfeited and destroyed.

Respectfully Submitted,

s/ Adam L. Whitsett

ADAM L. WHITSETT

SLED General Counsel

Post Office Box 21398

Columbia, South Carolina 29221-1398
Phone: (803) 896-0647

Email: awhitsett@sled.sc.gov
S.C. Bar Number: 74888

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

September 18, 2023
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Civil Action No.: 2023CP4004886

N N N

COUNTY OF RICHLAND

S.C State Law Enforcement Division,

)

)

Appellant, )

)

V. ) BRIEF OF APPELLANT

)

1 Montana Deluxe 2; Gambling Machine )
)

Respondents )

INTRODUCTION

In 1999, the South Carolina Legislature sought to end video poker and cash payouts on
video game machines with the passage of 1999 S.C. Act 125. The express and unequivocal intent
of 1999 S.C. Act 125 was:

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTIONS 12-21-2710, AS AMENDED, 12-21-2712,
12-21-2720, AS AMENDED, AND 12-21-2726, AS AMENDED, CODE OF
LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING TO COIN-OPERATED
MACHINES OR DEVICES, SO AS TO EXTEND THE PROHIBITION ON
SLOT MACHINES AND OTHER MACHINES OR DEVICES
PERTAINING TO GAMES OF CHANCE TO VIDEO GAMES WITH A
FREE PLAY FEATURE OR ANY OTHER COIN-OPERATED MACHINE
OR DEVICE USED FOR GAMBLING, TO EXTEND THE SEIZURE AND
DESTRUCTION PROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO GAMES OF CHANCE
TO THESE EXPANDED PROHIBITIONS.,...

AND TO REPEAL SECTIONS 12-21-2703, 16-19-60, AND ARTICLE 20,
CHAPTER 21 OF TITLE 12 RELATING RESPECTIVELY TO THE RETAIL
LICENSE REQUIREMENT FOR A LOCATION WITH VIDEO GAMES WITH
A FREE PLAY FEATURE, THE EXEMPTION OF VIDEO GAMES WITH A
FREE PLAY FEATURE FROM THE GAMBLING OFFENSES, AND THE
VIDEO GAMES MACHINES ACT, ALL OF THE ABOVE ENACTED FOR
THE PURPOSE OF PROHIBITING CASH PAYOUTS FOR CREDITS
EARNED ON VIDEO GAME MACHINES ON AND AFTER JULY 1,
2000;....(emphasis added).

In fact, “PART I” of this bill is specifically entitled “Prohibition on Payouts”. See 1999 S.C. Act

125.

069

9887700vdDEZ0Z#ASYD - SYI1d NOWINOD - ANV THOIY - INd €2:% T2 BnV $202 - 3714 ATIVOINOYLD3 13



However, despite this clear and unequivocal legislative mandate and despite the trial
court’s acknowledgment that there were “obvious” illegal cash payouts made for the play of this
machine, the trial court refused to require its forfeiture and destruction. Simply put, the trial court
erroneously ordered the return of a machine that was undisputedly used for gambling and that
directly facilitated illegal cash payouts to players. This is legal error and should be reversed.

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

On or about April 20, 2022, SLED agents conducted an alcohol inspection at the Tavern
on Broad, which is a licensed alcohol location located at 7949 Broad River Road, Suite 90 in Irmo,
South Carolina. During this inspection, SLED agents observed what they believed to be an illegal
gaming device on which individuals gambled and received cash payouts.

This device is operated by a slot in which a coin or thing of value is deposited for the play
of games of chance for money. This machine has the outward appearance of a traditional pinball
machine with a backboard connected to a glass-covered bottom board standing on four legs.
However, unlike a traditional pinball machine, this device has at least nine different electronic
games of chance to play — several of which are bingo or keno games. These games are “Golden
Game”, “Random Game”, “Super One Ball”, “Triple Barrel”, “Euro One Ball”, “Lucky Ball”,
“Break The Safe”, “Crazy Wheel”, and “Lucky Ball II”. When played, these games depict a
random number grouping on the backboard, just like “bingo”, “keno”, and other traditional games
of chance.

The bottom board has a springing plunger to initiate the play, numbered holds dispersed
throughout the “field of play”, and both “flippers” and “pins” to redirect balls in play. To begin
play, a player inserts money into the slot. The player can then select which bingo or keno game to

play. Next, the player uses the plunger to send balls onto the “field of play” where the balls bounce
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off the “pins” and “flippers” and stop in a numbered hole. The number on the hole where the ball
stops illuminates the corresponding number on the bingo or keno card on the backboard. The
object, just like in “Bingo” is to make a “BINGO” or “Keno” by lining up the appropriate number
combinations on the selected bingo or keno card using the balls to light up the correct numbers.
Successfully doing so will win the player “credits” which can be redeemed for a “ticket”. This
machine, rather than using a “basket” or “hopper” full of ping pong balls like traditional bingo or
keno, simply uses technology to play the same game.

The ticket depicts a “score”, which the player redeems for a cash payout. Notably, this
machine shows the credits available to be collected and indicates “Press the R Button to Collect
Plays”. In fact, the undisputed evidence in this case established that there were substantial cash
payouts available and paid for the play of this device. At trial, SLED provided photographs of
approximately 50 payout receipts showing payouts from the location for the play of this device
including some with handwritten acknowledgments of payouts in the following amounts $11.00;
$14.00; $78.00; $80.00; $90.00; $100.00; $101.00; $130.00; $151.00; $420.00, $1,025.00;
$1,231.00; and $1,415.00. See Plaintiff’s Exhibit #5 in Attachment C of the Magistrate Court
Return. Further, this device itself was not only used for gambling by players, but the device itself
facilitated the payments by printing tickets and tracking the monies to be paid out. See Plaintiff’s
Exhibit #3 in Attachment C of the Magistrate Court Return. Notably, this is not akin to a pool
table or a dart board on which two players can wager on the outcome. Rather, this a one-player
game designed for a player to insert money for the chance to win a prize — in this instance cash.
This functionality and capability in and of itself renders the device illegal. As such, the this device
was a “device licensed pursuant to Section 12-21-2720 and used for gambling” in direct

contravention of S.C. Code Ann. § 12-21-2710 (“§ 12-21-2710”") and should be forfeit.
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PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

After viewing the illegal gambling activity on the device, SLED agents seized it and took
it to an appropriate Richland County Magistrate Judge who examined it and issued an Order of
Destruction finding that the machine violates § 12-21-2710. However, the owner of the machine
requested a post-seizure hearing, and the hearing was conducted on December 19, 2022.

At the hearing, there was no dispute that cash was paid to players for winnings on this
device. The evidence established that while the device does not dispense money directly to the
players, it does print and dispense tickets to players who then submitted the tickets to workers at
Tavern on Broad for cash payouts. These illegal payouts were directly facilitated by device via
the “R Button to Collect Plays” and the printed tickets. At the hearing, the Appellant submitted
numerous undisputed payout tickets from this device and the cash payouts were undisputed. See
Plaintiff’s Exhibit #5 in Attachment C of the Magistrate Court Return. Further, the evidence at
trial established that the device also tracked the money paid in and the money paid out via the hard
meters. See Plaintiff’s Exhibit #3 in Attachment C of the Magistrate Court Return. While the
owner submitted into evidence a contract purporting to prohibit cash payouts on the device by the
licensed location, this is of no consequence. Rather, this contract serves as direct evidence of the
owner’s knowledge that the device is capable of being used for gambling and that the device can
facilitate illegal cash payouts to players. As such, despite the undisputed illegal use of the device
and the undisputed “obvious” evidence of illegal cash payouts to players facilitated by the device,
the trial court ordered that the device be returned to the owner. This ruling is in direct
contravention of the spirit, intent, and plain language of South Carolina’s anti-gaming machine

laws. Accordingly, the Appellant timely initiated this appeal.
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SCOPE OF REVIEW
“At a post-seizure hearing, the burden is on the owner of the res [the machine] to show

why the seized property should not be forfeited and destroyed.” Union County Sheriff’s Office v.

Henderson, 395 S.C. 516, 719 S.E.2d 665, 666 (2011); State v. 192 Coin-Operated Video Game

Machines, 338 S.C. 176, 525 S.E.2d 872 (2000).

On appeal, the appellant, within thirty days after written notice of judgment has been given
him or his attorney by the magistrate, recorder, or judgment of the municipal court, except when
the judgment is announced at the trial in the presence of the appellant or his attorney then no
written notice is necessary, shall serve a notice of appeal, stating the grounds upon which the
appeal is founded.” S.C. Code Ann. § 18-7-20. “In the notice of appeal, the appellant shall state
in what particular or particulars he claims the judgment should have been more favorable to him”
S.C. Code Ann. § 18-7-30.

“Upon hearing the appeal, the appellate court shall give judgment according to the justice
of the case, without regard to technical errors and defects which do not affect the merits. In giving
judgment, the court may affirm or reverse the judgment of the court below, in whole or in part, as
to any or all of the parties and for errors of law or fact.” S.C. Code Ann. § 18-7-170.

The South Carolina Supreme Court has also indicated that when analyzing machines and
devices pursuant to § 12-21-2710, courts should “look behind the name and style of the device to

ascertain its true character.” Ward v. W. Oil Co., Inc., 387 S.C. 268, 278, 692 S.E.2d 516, 522

(2010) citing 38 C.J.S. Gaming § 10 (Supp. 2010).
Further, in South Carolina, a “machine is a gambling device where its operation is such
that, although the player in any event will receive something, he stands a chance to win something

in addition.” Harvie v. Heise, 150 S.C. 277, 148 S.E. 66, 68 (1929) quoting 27 C. J. 989.
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HISTORY AND APPLICABILITY OF SECTION 12-21-2710
Gambling on electronic devices has plagued South Carolina for decades. To combat this
scourge, the South Carolina Legislature enacted and South Carolina courts have interpreted South
Carolina laws to specifically outlaw devices on which individuals pay money for the chance to
win cash prizes. The South Carolina Supreme Court has acknowledged that “[g]aming devices in
general have long been recognized as legitimately within the police power of the State to control
or take by forfeiture” and that “[g]laming machines have been illegal and subject to forfeiture as

contraband in this state since the 1930s.” Mims Amusement Co. v. S. Carolina Law Enforcement

Div., 366 S.C. 141, 147, 621 S.E.2d 344, 347 (2005).

In addition, the South Carolina Supreme Court has noted that it “consistently has deferred
to the Legislature’s determination of which gaming devices must be sacrificed for the public
welfare. Furthermore, forfeiture serves a deterrent purpose both by preventing the further

illicit use of the property and by imposing an economic penalty, thereby rendering the illegal

behavior unprofitable. /d. citing Bennis v. Michigan, 516 U.S. 442, 452 (1996); Calero-Toledo

v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co., 416 U.S. 663, 686-87 (1974) (emphasis added). The trial court’s

order noting the “obvious” illegality of the payouts on this device, but requiring the return of the
device, disregards the deterrent purpose that South Carolina’s gaming machine forfeiture laws
were specifically enacted to accomplish. For decades, South Carolina law has been interpreted
and applied to outlaw the “mere possession” of certain types of machines, including all machines

on which individuals CAN gamble and on which they receive cash payouts. See State v. 192 Coin-

Operated Video Game Machines, 338 S.C. 176, 525 S.E.2d 872 (2000). The trial court’s decision

is contrary to this established and binding jurisprudence and should thus be reversed.
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S.C. Code Ann. § 12-21-2710 is the South Carolina Legislature’s determination of the
types of machines and devices that are illegal to possess or operate in South Carolina.

It is unlawful for any person to keep on his premises or operate or permit to be kept
on his premises or operated within this State any vending or slot machine, or any
video game machine with a free play feature operated by a slot in which is
deposited a coin or thing of value, or other device operated by a slot in which
is deposited a coin or thing of value for the play of poker, blackjack, keno, lotto,
bingo, or craps, or any machine or device licensed pursuant to Section 12-21-
2720 and used for gambling or any punch board, pull board, or other device
pertaining to games of chance of whatever name or kind, including those machines,
boards, or other devices that display different pictures, words, or symbols, at
different plays or different numbers, whether in words or figures or, which deposit
tokens or coins at regular intervals or in varying numbers to the player or in the
machine, but the provisions of this section do not extend to coin-operated
nonpayout pin tables, in-line pin games, or to automatic weighing, measuring,
musical, and vending machines which are constructed as to give a certain
uniform and fair return in value for each coin deposited and in which there is
no element of chance.

Any person violating the provisions of this section is guilty of a misdemeanor and,
upon conviction, must be fined not more than five hundred dollars or imprisoned
for a period of not more than one year, or both.

This section does not apply to the development, manufacture, processing, selling,
possessing, provision of technical aid, or transporting of any printed materials,
gaming equipment, devices, or other materials, software, or hardware used or
designated for use in out-of-state jurisdictions by a gaming device manufacturer. A
gaming device manufacturer is a manufacturing entity that is in good standing with
the South Carolina Secretary of State’s Office, is registered with the United States
Department of Justice Gambling Device Registration Unit, is authorized to do
business in the State of South Carolina, and has all appropriate business licensure
and zoning authorization necessary to operate a manufacturing facility in the
jurisdiction in which the manufacturing facility is located. Any transportation of
gaming devices authorized in this section must comply with all applicable federal
laws. This section may not be construed so as to prohibit communications between
persons in this State and persons involved with such legal lotteries or gaming
devices relative to such printed materials, equipment, devices, or other materials,
software, or hardware. (emphasis added).

In interpreting this statute, as with all statutes, the cardinal rule of statutory construction is

to ascertain the intent of the legislature and to accomplish that intent. Hawkins v. Bruno Yacht

Sales, Inc., 353 S.C. 31, 39, 577 S.E.2d 202, 207 (2003).
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And, the true aim and intention of the legislature controls the literal meaning of a statute.

Greenville Baseball v. Bearden, 200 S.C. 363, 20 S.E.2d 813 (1942). In Westside Quik Shop v.

Stewart, the South Carolina Supreme Court acknowledged the “true aim and intent” of § 12-21-
2710 indicating:

[f]inally in an extra session called by the Governor in June 1999 S.C. Act No. 125
providing for a November referendum to be held statewide to decide the fate of
video gaming. Voters would be asked whether cash payouts for video gaming
machines should continue to be allowed after June 30, 2000. If voters answered
“no,” Part 1 of the Act would become effective July 1, 2000. This part of the Act
repeals § 16-19-60, which allows nonmachine cash payouts, and amends S.C.
Code Ann. § 12-21-2710 (2000) to remove the exception for video gaming
machines, thereby rendering the possession of these machines
illegal.... Further, under S.C. Code Ann. § 12-21-2712 (2000), these machines are
then subject to forfeiture and destruction by the State.... Before the referendum was
held, an action was brought challenging its constitutionality. After taking the case
in our original jurisdiction in October 1999, this Court struck down the referendum,
but severed it from the remaining parts of the Act. Specifically, we found Part I,
which bans the possession or operation of these machines, to be a free standing
legislative enactment and therefore valid. Joytime Distrib. and Amusement Co. v.
State, 338 S.C. 364, 528 S.E.2d 647 (1999). Accordingly, on July 1, [2000] under
§ 12-21-2710 and -2712, these machines will become contraband subject to
forfeiture and destruction regardless of their use or operability.

341 S.C. 297, 301-2, 534 S.E.2d 270, 272 (2000). (emphasis added). The Supreme Court has also
indicated that

The plain language of the statute makes clear the legislature’s intent to outlaw mere
possession of such machines. The statute makes it unlawful “for any person to keep
on his premises or operate” certain gambling machines. S.C.Code Ann. § 12-21—
2710 (Supp.1998) (emphasis added); see also State v. Appley, 207 S.C. 284, 288,
35 S.E.2d 835, 836 (1945) (possession of a machine is a violation in itself, separate
from the crime of operation). The circuit court correctly ruled possession of
these machines is illegal, regardless of their intended use or operation.

338 S.C. at 187-89, 525 S.E.2d at 878-79 (2000) (emphasis added). In addition, the introductory
language of 1999 S.C. Act 125 provides the clearest and most unequivocal proof of the intent of

the South Carolina Legislature when passing this law.
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Simply put, § 12-21-2710 was “ENACTED FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROHIBITING
CASH PAYOUTS FOR CREDITS EARNED ON VIDEO GAME MACHINES ON AND
AFTER JULY 1, 2000;....” 1999 Act 125. (emphasis added). Notably, this legislation
specifically addressed and prohibited cash payouts for the play of machines — even those that were
not in fact paid out by the machine itself. In truth, this legislation was intended to and did in fact
close the “video poker” loophole that allowed payouts so long as the machine itself did not make
the payment. Any argument or reliance to the contrary is simply wrong. Accordingly, there is
and can be no doubt whatsoever that the South Carolina Legislature amended § 12-21-2710 in
1999 specifically to prohibit the illegal cash payouts on gaming machines like the machine at issue
in this action. However, despite finding “obvious” illegal payouts being made for the play of the
device, the trial court refused to order its forfeiture and destruction.

In interpreting § 12-21-2710, “we must read the statute so ‘that no word, clause, sentence,
provision or part shall be rendered surplusage, or superfluous,” for ‘[tlhe General Assembly
obviously intended [the statute] to have some efficacy, or the legislature would not have enacted

it into law.”” Senate by & through Leatherman v. McMaster, 425 S.C. 315, 322, 821 S.E.2d 908,

912 (2018). Moreover, “[a]ll rules of statutory construction are subservient to the one that the
legislative intent must prevail if it can be reasonably discovered in the language used, and that
language must be construed in the light of the intended purpose of the statute.” Kiriakides v.

United Artists Communications, Inc., 312 S.C. 271, 275, 440 S.E.2d 364, 366 (1994). The trial

court’s decision is not subservient to the legislative intent and the trial court’s interpretations were
not construed in light of the intended purpose of the statute — to prohibit cash payouts on gaming
machines. Therefore, the trial court should be reversed, and the original Order of Destruction

should be affirmed such that the illegal gambling device at issue in this action is destroyed.
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ANALYSIS

The Notice of Appeal filed in this matter notes the following deficiencies:

1.

10.

As a matter of legal error, the Magistrate did not effectuate the stated intent of
the South Carolina Legislature — the prohibition of cash payouts for credits
earned on video game machines — when interpreting S.C. Code Ann. § 12-21-2710
in this action.

As a matter of legal error, the Magistrate incorrectly applied South Carolina law
and ordered the return of a gaming machine despite undisputed evidence of cash
payouts paid for the play of the machine.

As a matter of legal error, the Magistrate determined that a machine that prints
tickets that were redeemed for cash payouts was a “non-payout” in-line pinball
game.

As a matter or legal error, the Magistrate applied an incorrect legal analysis to
determine whether a machine violated South Carolina law.

As a matter of legal error, the Magistrate misinterpreted and misapplied the
applicable South Carolina statutes and jurisprudence in this matter.

As a matter of legal error, the Magistrate did not correctly apply South Carolina
jurisprudence finding that gaming machines, like the machine at issue in this
action, are contraband per se.

As a matter of legal error, the Magistrate incorrectly applied S.C. Code Ann. §
12-21-2721 in this action despite there being no “violation of Sections 16-19-30,
16-19-40, 16-19-50, or 16-19-130”.

As a matter of legal error, the Magistrate found that the device on which “the
proprietor engaged in unlawful gambling” was not subject to seizure and

destruction in South Carolina.

As a matter of legal error, the Magistrate mischaracterized the machine’s
operating features.

As a matter of legal error, the Magistrate found that despite the machine having

“video game features” and showing “the different game options and scoring...in
video format”, it was not a video game.

10
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As noted above, there is and can be no doubt whatsoever that the South Carolina
Legislature amended § 12-21-2710 in 1999 to specifically prohibit cash payouts on gaming
machines like the machine at issue in this action. Again, the preamble specifies “ENACTED
FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROHIBITING CASH PAYOUTS FOR CREDITS EARNED ON
VIDEO GAME MACHINES ON AND AFTER JULY 1, 2000;...”. 1999 Act 125. (emphasis
added). The undisputed evidence in this case established that there were cash payouts available
and paid for the play of this device. In fact, SLED provided photographs of approximately 50
payout receipts showing payouts from the location for the play of this device including some with
handwritten acknowledgments of payouts in the following amounts $11.00; $14.00; $78.00;
$80.00; $90.00; $100.00; $101.00; $130.00; $151.00; $420.00, $1,025.00; $1,231.00; and
$1,415.00. See Plaintift’s Exhibit #5 in Attachment C of the Magistrate Court Return. The trial
court notes that these payouts were stipulated and “obviously” illegal.

Further, the evidence at trial established that this device facilitated the payments by printing
tickets and tracking the monies to be paid out. As such, the unchallenged and obvious evidence
conclusively proves that this device was “device licensed pursuant to Section 12-21-2720 and used
for gambling” in direct contravention of the plain language and clear intent of § 12-21-2710.
However, as a matter of legal error, despite acknowledging that the device was illegally used for
gambling, the trial court disregarded the Legislative intent, South Carolina jurisprudence, and
ordered the return of an undisputed gambling device. This ruling completely disregards the
deterrent effect intended by South Carolina’s gaming machine forfeiture laws. See Mims

Amusement Co. v. S. Carolina Law Enforcement Div., 366 S.C. 141, 621 S.E.2d 344 (2005).

Further, the return of this device will inevitably result in the possibility of its subsequent continued

use for illegal gambling. This is legal error and should be reversed.

11
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In addition, the trial court’s reliance on the exemption for “coin-operated nonpayout pin
tables, in-line pin games, or to automatic weighing, measuring, musical, and vending machines
which are constructed as to give a certain uniform and fair return in value for each coin deposited
and in which there is no element of chance” should be reversed. As a matter of simple statutory
construction, the exemption for pin tables and in-line pin games is modified by the unequivocal
requirement that these devices must be “nonpayout” (i.e., there can be no payout of any kind for
the play of these devices). Otherwise, there would be no deterrent purpose for to prevent the

further illicit use of the property as proscribed by the Mims Amusement Co. v. S. Carolina Law

Enforcement Div. case from 2005. 366 S.C. 141, 621 S.E.2d 344 (2005). The trial court’s order

disregards the deterrent purpose behind the forfeiture of machines with illegal cash payouts.
The South Carolina Supreme Court has also ruled, on several occasions, that video gaming
machines are contraband per se and illegal to possess regardless of use. The trial court disregarded

and/or misapplied this jurisprudence. This issue was specifically addressed in State v. 192 Coin-

Operated Video Game Machines, in which the Supreme Court acknowledged, “[t]he State asserts

the machines are contraband per se, such that their possession, without more, constitutes a
violation. Appellant asserts that coin-operated video games are not inherently illegal, so the
machines are therefore only derivative contraband. We conclude the machines are contraband per
se.” 338 S.C. 176, 189, 525 S.E.2d 872, 879 (2000). The Court went on further to articulate that
“[t]hese illegal gambling machines cannot be considered derivative contraband because they are
themselves the subject of the statute’s prohibition. In light of the statute’s clear proscription of
mere possession of the machines, the machines are clearly contraband per se.” Id. (internal

citations omitted).

12
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The South Carolina Supreme Court addressed this issue again in 2005 in the Mims

Amusement case. Mims Amusement Co. v. S. Carolina Law Enforcement Div., 366 S.C. 141, 621

S.E.2d 344 (2005). In Mims, the Court articulated that the “controlling question we must answer,
then, is whether a video gaming machine—at the moment of seizure—is an item of contraband per
se or derivative contraband. Is the unexamined machine more like a roulette wheel or an
automobile? If it is the former, a claimant has no right to a jury trial; if it is the latter, a claimant
has a right to a jury trial.” Id. at 153. The Court held as follows: “[w]e conclude, based on our
precedent addressing an owner’s right to adequate due process in the forfeiture of a machine and
the statutory regulation of the video gaming business, that a video gaming machine constitutes
contraband per se at the moment it is seized by authorities.” Id. The Court went further to state
that,

[1]t is apparent, however, that an allegedly illegal video gaming machine is deemed

an unlawful gambling device at the moment of seizure, i.e., the machine is

contraband per se because it is illegal to possess and not susceptible of ownership.

Moreover, this conclusion is appropriate in light of South Carolina’s long-

established statutory prohibitions on the ownership or use of specified gambling

devices, including video gambling devices developed in recent years. See Johnson

[v. Collins Entertainment Co.], 88 F.Supp.2d [499]...502 n. 1 [D.S.C. 1999)]

(“[1]egislation designed to control ‘the mischiefs of gambling’ was enacted by the

South Carolina colonial legislature in 1712”7).
Id. at 154. Ultimately, the Court found, “[a]ccordingly, we conclude that a seized video gaming
machine constitutes contraband per se in the nature of a roulette wheel, and is not in the nature of
derivative contraband such as a vehicle or parcel of real property normally used for lawful
purposes.” Id. As such, because cash payouts were made for the play of this device, South
Carolina law mandates that it is contraband per se and is illegal to possess regardless of other

intended, capable, or other possible uses. The trial court’s ruling disregards the binding

jurisprudence on these device being contraband per se, and should be reversed.

13
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The South Carolina Supreme Court has also stated on several occasions that even the
component parts of illegal machines are illegal to possess. In late 2011, in the case of Union Co.

Sheriff’s Office v. Henderson, the South Carolina Supreme Court indicated that “[§] 12-21-2710

makes it unlawful to possess illegal gambling machines, even if they are not fully operational. The
mere possession of the gambling devices, or even their component parts, is unlawful.” 395 S.C.

516, 519-20, 719 S.E.2d 665, 666 (2011). In State v. 192 Coin-Operated Video Game Machines,

the South Carolina Supreme Court South Carolina’s prohibition on the mere possession of the
parts of these machines indicating,

Appellant asserts that due to the sophisticated nature of modern video machines, a
machine cannot be illegal unless it is fully operational. In Squires v. South Carolina
Law Enforcement Division, 249 S.C. 609, 155 S.E.2d 859 (1967), we held based
on the predecessor statute to § 12-21-2710 that gambling devices need not be
operational or in complete repair before they are subject to seizure and destruction.
Moreover, component parts, subassemblies, and dies and molds used to make such
parts are also subject to seizure and destruction. /d. at 613, 155 S.E.2d 859.
Appellant argues Squires is outdated and should be overruled. We disagree.

The substance of appellant’s argument is that in the 1960s, when the predecessor
statute to § 12-21-2710 was enacted, slot machines were readily identifiable.
Today, with the advent of the computer, a video game machine is simply a box
containing a computer which can be configured to play a variety of games, from
poker to pac-man; therefore, the machine itself should not be considered illegal.

Although slot machines have changed since the 1960s, the substance of the statute
has not. The relevant portions of the current version outlaw the same conduct as its
predecessor....

The plain language of the statute makes clear the legislature’s intent to outlaw
mere possession of such machines. The statute makes it unlawful “for any
person to keep on his premises or operate” certain gambling machines. S.C.
Code Ann. § 12-21-2710 (Supp.1998) (emphasis added); see also State v. Appley,
207 S.C. 284, 288, 35 S.E.2d 835, 836 (1945) (possession of a machine is a
violation in itself, separate from the crime of operation). The circuit court
correctly ruled possession of these machines is illegal, regardless of their
intended use or operation.
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338 S.C. 176, 187-89, 525 S.E.2d 872, 878-79 (2000) (emphasis added). In Squires v. South

Carolina Law Enforcement Division, the Court also specifically indicated,

[1]t is clear that the Legislature, by the enactment of the statutes here involved, did
condemn any devices pertaining to games of chance. We think it would abort the
legislative purpose to hold that an assembled gambling device is the only one
that is condemned and subject to seizure and destruction and to permit the
subassemblies and component parts, and the dies and molds for the making of
such to escape the condemnation of the statutes. To so construe the statutes
would lead to a result so plainly absurd that it could not have possibly been
intended by the Legislature and such would defeat the legislative intention.

249 S.C. 609, 612-13, 155 S.E.2d 859, 861 (1967) (emphasis added). Again, the trial court
disregarded or misapplied this jurisprudence and should be reversed.

Further, the trial court’s reliance on S.C. Code Ann. § 12-21-2721 is completely misplaced
and this statute is simply not applicable whatsoever to the case at bar. Determinatively, this action
did not arise based on a “any violation of Sections 16-19-30, 16-19-40, 16-19-50, or 16-19-130.”
Rather, this action arose pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 12-21-2710 and S.C. Code Ann. § 12-21-
2712, which were created specifically to prohibit gambling and cash payouts for playing gaming

devices in South Carolina. See 1999 S.C. Act 125 Westside Quik Shop v. Stewart, 341 S.C. 297,

301, 534, S.E.2d 270, 272 (2000) (overruled on other grounds by Byrd v. City of Hartsville, 365

S.C. 650, 620 S.E.2d 76 (2005) (acknowledging the repeal § 16-19-60 specifically to remove the
exception for non-machine cash payouts). In South Carolina, “the words of a statute must be given

their plain and ordinary meaning without resorting to subtle or forced construction to limit or

expand the statute’s operation.” Mun. Ass’n of S.C. v. AT & T Commc’ns of S. States, Inc., 361
S.C. 576, 580, 606 S.E.2d 468, 470 (2004). By expanding the language of S.C. Code Ann. § 12-
21-2721 to cover the instant action, despite its clear inapplicability, the trial court ran afoul of
South Carolina jurisprudence and the decision is directly contrary to South Carolina law. See

supra.
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Similarly, the fact that the owner of the establishment in question may have violated other
provisions of South Carolina gambling laws cannot somehow immunize the device from forfeiture
and destruction. Rather, the fact that this device itself was “used for gambling” renders it
contraband per se in direct violation of § 12-21-2710. However, it is noteworthy that the owner
of the device is not without remedy to pursue the owner of establishment for any breach of any
contract in force during the time in question. Regardless, this has no bearing on the illegality of

the device. In addition, the trial court’s reliance on Powell v. Red Carpet Lounge, 280 S.C. 142,

311 S.E.2d 719 (1984) and Alexander Amusement Co. v. State, 246 S.C. 530 144 S.E.2d 718

(1965) was also inappropriate. These cases were each decided based on the statutes as existed
prior to 1999 S.C. Act 125. Accordingly, each involves the analysis and interpretation of previous
and inapplicable versions of the predecessor statutes to § 12-21-2710.

Additionally, any potential argument that that skill outweighs chance on this device does
not affect the finding of illegality. In late 2012, the South Carolina Supreme Court updated South

2 13

Carolina’s “statutory” definition of gambling in the case Town of Mount Pleasant v. Chimento,

401 S.C. 522, 737 S.E.2d 830 (2012), reh’g denied (Jan. 10, 2013). In Chimento, the Supreme
Court indicated that the “statutory meaning of the word ‘gambling’ in South Carolina includes
games in which skill outweighs chance.” Id. at 837. The Supreme Court specifically
acknowledged that, “[w]hether an activity is gaming/gambling is not dependent upon the relative
roles of chance and skill, but whether there is money or something of value wagered on the game’s
outcome.” Id. at 838. As such, the determination as to whether the machine at issue in this action
is an illegal gambling device turns on the definition of wager. Merriam-Webster’s dictionary

defines wager as “something (a sum of money) risked on an uncertain event.”"

! http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/wager.
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The undisputed facts and stipulations in this matter indicate that individuals can and did
put money into this machine for the chance to win cash prizes. As such, regardless of any argument
regarding skill versus chance, the placement of money into this machine risked on the uncertain
event that a player will get a “bingo” resulting in the payment of money constitutes a wager and is
thus considered illegal gambling rendering this device illegal in South Carolina. See Id.

This machine also has other features of a gambling device. It has multiple hard meters,
which are an accounting system set up to specifically track the money inserted into this machine
and to specifically track the money paid out by this machine. An accounting system to track
payouts is clear evidence of illegal gambling. Further, the evidence submitted indicates that no
change was provided regarding winnings on this device. As such, this is a machine or device
licensed pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 12-21-2720 and used for gambling in violation of the law.

South Carolina law and jurisprudence has long acknowledged the unique treatment of

gaming machines in forfeiture actions. See Mims Amusement Co. v. S.C. L. Enf’t Div., 366 S.C.

141, 156, 621 S.E.2d 344, 351 (2005). (“The owner of a video game machine seized by law
enforcement authorities does not have a constitutional right to a jury trial in a civil forfeiture
proceeding to determine whether the machine is an illegal gambling device because the device, at
the moment of seizure, is deemed an item of contraband per se.”). This unique treatment is
mandated because of the history of video poker in South Carolina, “which mushroomed from a
rather clandestine and inauspicious beginning in 1986 into a multi-billion-dollar business by its

demise in July 2000 that ultimately “wreaked havoc” on South Carolina. Mims Amusement Co.

v. S.C. L. Enf’t Div., 366 S.C. 141, 14647, 621 S.E.2d 344, 346-47 (2005); Town of Mount

Pleasant v. Chimento, 401 S.C. 522, 537-38, 737 S.E.2d 830, 840 (2012) (Toal concurrence).
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Appellant acknowledges the difficult burden this presents to gaming machine owners.
However, the havoc wreaked on South Carolina by video poker, which directly led to the 1999
amendments to § 12-21-2710 demands this standard. Former Chief Justice Toal articulated this
sentiment and the devastating impact that removing critical South Carolina gambling prohibitions
would have in South Carolina. She noted that this

would also open the door wide to a/l heretofore illegal gaming practices in this
state, including video poker. See S.C. Code Ann. § 16-19—40(g) (proscribing the
playing of “any machine or device ... used for gambling purposes”). Because of this
very real consequence, I am concerned that striking this critical language from the
statute would beget, as elucidated by the General Assembly in 1816 when amending
section 16—191-40, the “impoverishment of many people, corruption of the morals
and manners of youth, ... the tendency which is vice, misery and crime, as examples
in this state have abundantly proven.” These dire concerns resonate as much today
as they did nearly 200 years ago. I do not need to remind any person of the havoc
wreaked upon this State as a result of the “pernicious” practice of video poker.
Although there are other sound provisions outlawing video poker, see S.C. Code
Ann. §§ 1221-2710, 2712 (2000), I am loathe to strike the critical language from
the general ban on gaming in the event that it guts these provisions, and
consequently, South Carolina’s longstanding prohibition against gambling.

Town of Mount Pleasant v. Chimento, 401 S.C. 522, 537-38, 737 S.E.2d 830, 840 (2012).

While Chief Justice Toal was articulating the concerns with invalidating S.C. Code Ann. § 16-19-
40, this same concern exists in this present action should § 12-21-2710 be interpreted to allow
individuals to receive cash payouts for the play of this device yet the device not be subject to
forfeiture and destruction. Again, the specific intent of the South Carolina Legislature was to
prohibit cash payouts for credits earned by play of gaming devices regardless of whether the
payouts came from the device or from the establishment and forfeiture and destruction serve this
purpose. See 1999 S.C. Act 125. The trial court’s decision does not comport with or harmonize
with this intent and does not render illegal behavior unprofitable. Rather, the trial court immunized

an illegal device and returned it for future illegal use.
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CONCLUSION
The intent of the South Carolina Legislature’s passage of 1999 S.C. Act 125 is clear and
unequivocal — to prohibit cash payouts for the play of gaming devices in South Carolina. As the

South Carolina Supreme Court noted in Wilson ex rel. State v. City of Columbia, “[w]here, as

here, the General Assembly establishes policy via legislation, it is our solemn duty to uphold that
law absent a clear constitutional infirmity.” 434 S.C. 206, 213, 863 S.E.2d 456, 460 (2021).
Additionally, “[w]e do not sit as a superlegislature to second guess the wisdom or folly of

decisions of the General Assembly.” Richland Cnty. Sch. Dist. 2 v. Lucas, 434 S.C. 299, 30607,

862 S.E.2d 920, 924 (2021) (quoting Keyserling v. Beasley, 322 S.C. 83, 86, 470 S.E.2d 100, 101

(1996)). The South Carolina Supreme Court has also long acknowledged that,

[i]n no field of reprehensible endeavor has the ingenuity of man been more exerted
than in the invention of devices to comply with the letter but to do violence to the
spirit and thwart the beneficent objects and purposes of the laws designed to
suppress the vice of gambling. Be it said to the credit of the expounders of the law
that such fruits of inventive genius have been allowed by the courts to accomplish
no greater result than that of demonstrating the inaccuracy and insufficiency of
some of the old definitions of gambling that were made before the advent of the era
of greatly expanded, diversified and cunning mechanical inventions.

Harvie v. Heise, 150 S.C. 277, 148 S.E. 66, 69 (1929). The gaming machine industry has and will

likely continue to go to great lengths to attempt to violate the spirit and the intent of South
Carolina’s anti-gaming and anti-gambling laws. However, such attempts were rejected by the
South Carolina Supreme Court in 1929 and throughout South Carolina’s history, and they should
also be similarly rejected in this case. The trial court did not. Rather, the trial court’s order does
violence to the spirit and thwarts the beneficent objects and purposes of the laws designed to
suppress the vice of gambling in South Carolina. Only forfeiture and destruction of this contraband

per se device serves as a deterrent and prevents its further illicit use.
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Therefore, for the foregoing reasons and all others that will be set forth at the hearing on
this matter; SLED asks that this Court reverse the trial court in its entirety, affirm the previous
Order of Destruction signed in this matter, find that the illegal gaming machine on which
“obviously” illegal cash payouts were made violates not only the plain language of § 12-21-2710

but also the spirit and the intent of this law, and order that this illegal gambling device be destroyed.

Respectfully submitted,

slAdam L. Whitsett

Adam L. Whitsett, Esquire

General Counsel

South Carolina Law Enforcement Division
Post Office Box 21398

Columbia, South Carolina 29221

Phone: (803) 896-0647

Fax:  (803) 896-7588

Email: AWhitsett@sled.sc.gov

South Carolina Bar Number 74888

ATTORNEY FOR SLED

Columbia, South Carolina
August 21, 2024

20

088

9887700vdDEZ0Z#ASYD - SYI1d NOWINOD - ANV THOIY - INd €2:% T2 BnV $202 - 3714 ATIVOINOYLD3 13



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF RICHLAND
S.C. State Law Enforcement Civil Action No.: 2023-CP-40-04886
Division,
Appellant,
V. Defendant/Respondent’s Brief
A Montana Deluxe 2 machine; and Video
Solutions I, Inc.,
Respondents.
INTRODUCTION

Defendant/Respondent Video Solutions I, Inc. the owner of the Montana Deluxe 2 game
that was seized on by SLED to S.C. Code Section 12-21-2712 hereby submits its response brief
to SLED’s appeal of the 40- page ruling of Magistrate Bloom vacating the order of destruction
and ordering the return of the machine to Video Solutions I, Inc. and ruling that the machine.

FACTUAL SUMMARY

On December 19, 2022, Magistrate Bloom conducted a post-seizure hearing upon request
of Video Solutions I Inc., the owner of a Montana De Luxe 2 pin-ball machine which was seized
on August 20, 2022, from the Tavern on Broad, located at 7949 Borad River Road, Suite 90, Irmo,
Richland County, South Carolina pursuant to S.C. Code 12-21-2712. Judge Edmonds issued a
preliminary order of destruction on April 21, 2022, finding that the machine violates S.C. Code
Section 12-21-2710.

The parties stipulated to the following facts in the hearing before Judge Bloom and did not
offer any additional testimony:

* The Montana Deluxe 2 is a mechanical game device

* It is a mechanical pinball game played on a sloping table.

Page 1 of 5
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* The player can alter the course of the direction of the ball by actuating one or more levers
or flippers

* The outcome depends upon the player shooting a metal pinball into a particular divot on
the playing table

» It has a “plunger” so that the player has the ability to adjust how hard or soft the pinball is
discharged into the game; and it has “flippers” so that the player can operate it by hitting
the pinball into the game.

* The player can “bump” the machine to affect the play of the pinball without “tilting” and
defaulting the game

» The player can affect the outcome of the game.

*  On or about April 20, 2022, when SLED agents were conducting an alcohol inspection at
the Tavern on Broad observed evidence of cash payouts made by the proprietor to players
of the Montana De Luxe 2 machine and seized the machine.

*  For purposes of this hearing, the machine owner and the State stipulated that the proprietor
paid out cash from the establishment’s cash register and no cash was dispensed from the
machine. This stipulation was without prejudice to the establishment’s owner/operator.

ISSUE PRESENTED

IS A MECHANICAL PINBALL GAME OTHERWISE EXEMPT FROM SC CODE SECTION
12-21-2710 SUBJECT TO SEIZURE AND DESTRUCTION UNDER SECTION 12-21-2712
WHEN THE ESTABLISHMENT’S OPERATOR PAID CASE FROM THE REGISTER AND
NO CASH WAS DISPENSED FROM THE MACHINE?

ARGUMENT

L MAGISTRATE JEFF BLOOM CORRECTLY ANSWERED THIS QUESTION IN
HIS 40 PAGE ORDER, EXHAUSTIVELY ANALYZING STATUTES AND
CONTROLLING SUPREME COUR PRECEDENT

Page 2 of 5
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a. THE INLINE PIN TABLE GAME IS NOT SUBJECT TO CONFISCATION
BECAUSE IT IS USED IN VIOLATION OF THE GAMBLING STATUTES

S.C. Code Section 12-21-2712 directs that any device prohibited by Section 12-21-2710
be seized “any law enforcement officer and at once taken before any magistrate of the county in
which the machine, board, or device is seized who shall immediately examine it, and if satisfied
that it is in violation of Section 12-21-2710 or any other law of this State, direct that it be
immediately destroyed.” The Montana De Luxe 2 is a non-payout mechanical in-line pin game
which is excluded from the list of prohibited devices identified in Section 12-21-2710.

Section 2710 states:

It is unlawful for any person to keep on his premises or operate or permit to be kept on his
premises or operated within this State any vending or slot machine, or any video game
machine with a free play feature operated by a slot in which is deposited a coin or thing of
value, or other device operated by a slot in which is deposited a coin or thing of value for
the play of poker, blackjack, keno, lotto, bingo, or craps, or any machine or device licensed
pursuant to Section 12-21-2720 and used for gambling or any punch board, pull board, or
other device pertaining to games of chance of whatever name or kind, including those
machines, boards, or other devices that display different pictures, words, or symbols, at
different plays or different numbers, whether in words or figures or, which deposit tokens
or coins at regular intervals or in varying numbers to the player or in the machine, but the
provisions of this section do not extend to coin-operated non-payout pin tables, in-line
pin games, or to automatic weighing, measuring, musical, and vending machines which
are constructed as to give a certain uniform and fair return in value for each coin deposited
and in which there is no element of chance.

In addition, South Carolina Code Section 12-21-2720 expressly provides for the licensing

of in-line pin games with either a Type 2 or Type 3 license. Section 2720 provides:

(A) Every person who maintains for use or permits the use of, on a place or premises
occupied by him, one or more of the following machines or devices shall apply for and
procure from the South Carolina Department of Revenue a license effective for two
years for the privilege of making use of the machine in South Carolina and shall pay

for the license a tax of fifty dollars for each machine in item (1), two hundred dollars
for each machine in item (2), and four thousand dollars for each machine in item (3):

Page 3 of 5
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(2) amachine for the playing of amusements or video games, without free play feature,
or machines of the crane type operated by a slot in which is deposited a coin or thing
of value and a machine for the playing of games or amusements, which has a free
play feature, operated by a slot in which is deposited a coin or thing of value, and
the machine is of the non-payout pin table type with levers or “flippers” operated
by the player by which the course of the balls may be altered or changed. A
machine required to be licensed under this item is exempt from the license fee if an
admissions tax is imposed.
(3) a machine of the non-payout type, or in-line pin game, operated by a slot in
which is deposited a coin or thing of value except machines of the non-payout pin
table type with levers or flippers” operated by the player by which the course of the
balls may be altered or changed.
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-21-2720
As is evident by the highlighted language in Section 2720, the distinction between Type 2 and
Type 3 in-line pin games under the South Carolina licensing provision is the existence levers or
flippers operated by a player by which the course of the balls may be altered or changed. In
addition, Revenue Ruling 16-4 provides guidelines for determining the proper license under
Section 2720. Under RR 16-4 only in-line pin games without flippers are required to carry a Type
III license. Pin table with levers are only required to carry a Type II license regardless of whether
the pin table has a free play feature or not.
The South Carolina Department of Revenue Regulation 117-1300.2 defines “free play feature”
and reads:
The words “which has a free play feature” shall mean and include any machine which is
designed and made with such feature by the manufacturer of such machine, provided
however, that where the mechanism constituting a free-play feature has been completely
and wholly removed from the machine, and a certificate to that effect is filed at the time of
application for license, the machine shall be licensed as one without a free play feature.
SC DOR RR 16-4 further explains that “a free play feature allows a person to play an entire game

free of charge where the free game is the same game the person would play if he had paid to play

the game. For example, a player may receive a free game after a high score or after a number match

Page 4 of 5
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where the last number of the player’s score matches a number randomly selected by the machine
(Score:328,446, Randomly Selected Number :6).”

The Montana De Luxe 2 machine meets the criteria for a lawful Type II machine because
it is an in-line pin game with levers or flippers. In addition, the Montana De Luxe 2 has a free play
feature, whereby a player can win the opportunity to play the same game free of charge.

Lastly, Section 12-21-2721 excludes coin-operated machines or devices licensed pursuant
to Section 12-21-2720 from the confiscation under Section 12-21-2712 due to any violation of the
state’s gambling laws, Sections 16-19-30, 16-19-40, 16-19-50, or 16-19-130. In Alexander

Amusement v State, 246 S.C. 530, 144 S.E.2d 718 (1965) the Court ruled that a device used for

gambling could not be confiscated unless it was an unlawful device. Here, the Montana Deluxe
machine is lawful to possess and therefore cannot be seized under Section 12-21-2712.
CONCLUSION
WHEREFORE, for the reasons stated above, this Court should affirm Judge Bloom’s
thoughtful ruling.

By: s/ James M. Griffin
James M. Griffin, SC Bar #9995
GRIFFIN HUMPHRIES, LLC
4408 Forest Drive, Suite 300 (29206)
P.O. Box 999
Columbia, SC 29202
Tel. 803-744-8000
Fax 803-744-0805
jeriffin@griffinhumphries.com

Columbia, South Carolina
August 21, 2024
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF RICHLAND
S.C. State Law Enforcement Civil Action No.: 2023-CP-40-04886
Division,
Appellant,
V. Defendant/Respondent’s Amended Brief
A Montana Deluxe 2 machine; and Video
Solutions I, Inc.,
Respondents.
INTRODUCTION

Defendant/Respondent Video Solutions I, Inc. the owner of the Montana Deluxe 2 game
that was seized by SLED pursuant to S.C. Code Section 12-21-2712 hereby submits its response
briefto SLED’s appeal of the 40- page ruling of Magistrate Bloom vacating the order of destruction
and ordering the return of the machine to Video Solutions I, Inc.

FACTUAL SUMMARY

On December 19, 2022, Magistrate Bloom conducted a post-seizure hearing upon request
of Video Solutions I Inc., the owner of a Montana De Luxe 2 pin-ball machine which was seized
on August 20, 2022, from the Tavern on Broad, located at 7949 Borad River Road, Suite 90, Irmo,
Richland County, South Carolina pursuant to S.C. Code 12-21-2712. Judge Edmonds issued a
preliminary order of destruction on April 21, 2022, finding that the machine violates S.C. Code
Section 12-21-2710.

The parties stipulated to the following facts in the hearing before Judge Bloom and did not
offer any additional testimony:

* The Montana Deluxe 2 is a mechanical game device

* It is a mechanical pinball game played on a sloping table.

Page 1 of 5
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* The player can alter the course of the direction of the ball by actuating one or more levers
or flippers

* The outcome depends upon the player shooting a metal pinball into a particular divot on
the playing table

» It has a “plunger” so that the player has the ability to adjust how hard or soft the pinball is
discharged into the game; and it has “flippers” so that the player can operate it by hitting
the pinball into the game.

* The player can “bump” the machine to affect the play of the pinball without “tilting” and
defaulting the game

» The player can affect the outcome of the game.

*  On or about April 20, 2022, when SLED agents were conducting an alcohol inspection at
the Tavern on Broad observed evidence of cash payouts made by the proprietor to players
of the Montana De Luxe 2 machine and seized the machine.

*  For purposes of this hearing, the machine owner and the State stipulated that the proprietor
paid out cash from the establishment’s cash register and no cash was dispensed from the
machine. This stipulation was without prejudice to the establishment’s owner/operator.

ISSUE PRESENTED

IS A MECHANICAL PINBALL GAME WHICH IS OTHERWISE EXEMPT FROM SC
CODE SECTION 12-21-2710 SUBJECT TO SEIZURE AND DESTRUCTION UNDER
SECTION 12-21-2712 WHEN THE ESTABLISHMENT’S OPERATOR PAID CASH FROM
THE REGISTER AND NO CASH WAS DISPENSED FROM THE MACHINE?

ARGUMENT

L MAGISTRATE JEFF BLOOM CORRECTLY ANSWERED THIS QUESTION IN
HIS 40 PAGE ORDER, EXHAUSTIVELY ANALYZING STATUTES AND
CONTROLLING SUPREME COUR PRECEDENT

Page 2 of 5
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a. THE INLINE PIN TABLE GAME IS NOT SUBJECT TO CONFISCATION
BECAUSE IT IS USED IN VIOLATION OF THE GAMBLING STATUTES

S.C. Code Section 12-21-2712 directs that any device prohibited by Section 12-21-2710
be seized “any law enforcement officer and at once taken before any magistrate of the county in
which the machine, board, or device is seized who shall immediately examine it, and if satisfied
that it is in violation of Section 12-21-2710 or any other law of this State, direct that it be
immediately destroyed.” The Montana De Luxe 2 is a non-payout mechanical in-line pin game
which is excluded from the list of prohibited devices identified in Section 12-21-2710.

Section 2710 states:

It is unlawful for any person to keep on his premises or operate or permit to be kept on his
premises or operated within this State any vending or slot machine, or any video game
machine with a free play feature operated by a slot in which is deposited a coin or thing of
value, or other device operated by a slot in which is deposited a coin or thing of value for
the play of poker, blackjack, keno, lotto, bingo, or craps, or any machine or device licensed
pursuant to Section 12-21-2720 and used for gambling or any punch board, pull board, or
other device pertaining to games of chance of whatever name or kind, including those
machines, boards, or other devices that display different pictures, words, or symbols, at
different plays or different numbers, whether in words or figures or, which deposit tokens
or coins at regular intervals or in varying numbers to the player or in the machine, but the
provisions of this section do not extend to coin-operated non-payout pin tables, in-line
pin games, or to automatic weighing, measuring, musical, and vending machines which
are constructed as to give a certain uniform and fair return in value for each coin deposited
and in which there is no element of chance.

In addition, South Carolina Code Section 12-21-2720 expressly provides for the licensing
of in-line pin games with either a Type 2 or Type 3 license. Section 2720 provides:

(A) Every person who maintains for use or permits the use of, on a place or premises
occupied by him, one or more of the following machines or devices shall apply for and
procure from the South Carolina Department of Revenue a license effective for two
years for the privilege of making use of the machine in South Carolina and shall pay
for the license a tax of fifty dollars for each machine in item (1), two hundred dollars
for each machine in item (2), and four thousand dollars for each machine in item (3):

(2) a machine for the playing of amusements or video games, without free play feature,

or machines of the crane type operated by a slot in which is deposited a coin or thing
of value and a machine for the playing of games or amusements, which has a free
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play feature, operated by a slot in which is deposited a coin or thing of value, and
the machine is of the non-payout pin table type with levers or “flippers” operated
by the player by which the course of the balls may be altered or changed. A
machine required to be licensed under this item is exempt from the license fee if an
admissions tax is imposed.
(3) a machine of the non-payout type, or in-line pin game, operated by a slot in
which is deposited a coin or thing of value except machines of the non-payout pin
table type with levers or flippers” operated by the player by which the course of the
balls may be altered or changed.
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-21-2720
As is evident by the highlighted language in Section 2720, the distinction between Type 2 and
Type 3 in-line pin games under the South Carolina licensing provision is the existence levers or
flippers operated by a player by which the course of the balls may be altered or changed. In
addition, Revenue Ruling 16-4 provides guidelines for determining the proper license under
Section 2720. Under RR 16-4 only in-line pin games without flippers are required to carry a Type
III license. Pin table games with levers are only required to carry a Type II license regardless of
whether the pin table has a free play feature or not.
The South Carolina Department of Revenue Regulation 117-1300.2 defines “free play feature”
and reads:
The words “which has a free play feature” shall mean and include any machine which is
designed and made with such feature by the manufacturer of such machine, provided
however, that where the mechanism constituting a free-play feature has been completely
and wholly removed from the machine, and a certificate to that effect is filed at the time of
application for license, the machine shall be licensed as one without a free play feature.
SC DOR RR 16-4 further explains that “a free play feature allows a person to play an entire game
free of charge where the free game is the same game the person would play if he had paid to play
the game. For example, a player may receive a free game after a high score or after a number match

where the last number of the player’s score matches a number randomly selected by the machine

(Score:328,446, Randomly Selected Number :6).”
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The Montana De Luxe 2 machine meets the criteria for a lawful Type II machine because
it is an in-line pin game with levers or flippers. In addition, the Montana De Luxe 2 has a free play
feature, whereby a player can win the opportunity to play the same game free of charge.

Lastly, Section 12-21-2721 excludes coin-operated machines or devices licensed pursuant
to Section 12-21-2720 from the confiscation under Section 12-21-2712 due to any violation of the
state’s gambling laws, Sections 16-19-30, 16-19-40, 16-19-50, or 16-19-130. In Alexander

Amusement v State, 246 S.C. 530, 144 S.E.2d 718 (1965) the Court ruled that a device used for

gambling could not be confiscated unless it was an unlawful device. Here, the Montana De Luxe
2 inline pin table game is lawful to possess and therefore cannot be seized under Section 12-21-
2712, even though the location operator paid cash from behind the counter to a patron who won
free games.
CONCLUSION
For the reasons stated above, this Court should affirm Judge Bloom’s thoughtful ruling.

By: s/ James M. Griffin
James M. Griffin, SC Bar #9995
GRIFFIN HUMPHRIES, LLC
4408 Forest Drive, Suite 300 (29206)
P.O. Box 999
Columbia, SC 29202
Tel. 803-744-8000
Fax 803-744-0805
jgriffin@griffinhumphries.com

Columbia, South Carolina
August 22, 2024
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PROCEZEDTINGS

THE COURT: Good morning, everyone. This is common
pleas, non-jury for Richland County. We've got the appeal
roster today. We're going to start with number two on the
roster, that is 2023-CP-40-04886. SLED versus Montana Deluxe
Two Machine. Mr. Whitsett, Mr. Griffin -- Mr. Griffin, how
are you?

MR. GRIFFIN: I'm good. How are you?

THE COURT: I'm just fine. Thanks.

MR. GRIFFIN: I am up in Greenville this morning. I
went to the (indiscernible) ceremony.

THE COURT: Okay. Nice. I hate that I missed all of
that.

MR. GRIFFIN: It was a nice event.

THE COURT: Yeah. I want to go to all of them, but, you
know, with them being all around the state, it's Jjust --
that's a lot of traveling.

MR. GRIFFIN: Absolutely. That was requested to
contribute. I did. So I wanted to get money for
(indiscernible) nice.

THE COURT: Of course. Of course. All right.

Mr. Whitsett, this looks like SLED's appeal.
MR. WHITSETT: That's correct, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Yes, sir, tell me about this case.

MR. WHITSETT: Thank you, Your Honor. May I please the
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Court? Adam Whitsett, general counselor from SLED, here on
behalf of SLED. It -- Jjust as a matter of housekeeping, we
would certainly incorporate all of the arguments set forth in
the brief that we filed earlier this week.

And we are here asking that you reverse the trial
court's decision, and that you declare that the gaming
machine in question is, in fact, illegal, and order its
forfeiture and destruction, in accordance with South Carolina
-—- South Carolina law.

Ultimately, this case comes down to pretty much
answering one simple question that we feel the trial court
just simply got wrong. Do illegal cash payouts made for the
play of a gaming machine, render the machine illegal?

And we think the answer to that question, based on sort
of decades of South Carolina law binding jurisprudence of the
state, is clearly and unequivocally, yes. If you illegally
pay out cash payouts for the play on a device, that device is
illegal and subject to forfeiture and destruction in the
state of South Carolina.

The magistrate did not -- the magistrate acknowledged
the obvious illegality of the payouts on the machine.

There's no dispute whether illegal cash payouts were made for
the play of this machine.

It was stipulated at trial because there's simply

no -- no argument to the contrary. Yet, the magistrate
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ordered the return of the machine. And we feel that is just
simply, -- and to get there, the magistrate, while
acknowledging obviously illegal payouts, still found the
machine a non-payout device.

And I don't want to be glib or tongue in cheek, you

can't have both. You cannot have an illegal payout and be a
non-payout device at the same time. And think that's just
simply, —-- those can't square.

And again, there's no dispute whatsoever that there were
illegal payouts on the device. And so we think the law is
incredibly clear here. DNow, I'll be the first to concede
that gaming machine law is unique.

It's sort of a thing unto itself. And you put a lot of
the traditional -- a lot of the traditional analysis just
don't apply in the gaming machine context. And that's
because when we're looking at sort of how the law came to be,
sort of how the courts have interpreted it over the years,
you have to have the backdrop, you have to have sort of the
legislative history.

We have to acknowledge sort of the history of wvideo
poker. We have to acknowledge the history and the
consequences that gambling and gaming machines have had in
this state, because that's where we are, and that's how we
got to where we are with the laws that apply to this case and

with, ultimately, sort of the way the courts have interpreted
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it consistently over the years.

So we have direct legislative guidance, we have direct
judicial decisions. Cash payouts on devices were the
hallmark of video poker. That's what ultimately led to some
of these legislative changes that occurred back in 1999.

They were made specifically, and directly to combat cash
payouts on devices. And that's all done so because of what
video poker was, because of what these cash payouts
represented. We have strict laws, no question.

We have strict application of those laws, no question.
But we have those because the legislature in the courts
ultimately recognized the problems that cash payouts and
gambling have on the state.

Again, I think Chief Justice Cole, in her concurring
opinion in the town of Mount Pleasant case that's on the page
18 of our brief, sort of touches on the dire consequences and
the impact that these cash payouts, and that these devices
can have on our state, and just the absolute -- sort of the
corruption that it leads to, the devastation that gambling on
devices leads to, the misery, the device, the crime.

I mean, let's be clear, these devices prey on the
vulnerable. These devices sort of prey on the addictive
allure of gambling, and easy money, and fast money. And I
think Chief Justice Cole called it the pernicious practice,

you know, and the havoc that was reeked.
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So we go back to, what's the basis of the law? Why did
the legislature pass this law back in 1999? And I led in my
brief with it, because it is so critically important. In
1999 specifically, this law was passed.

The law in question, 12-21-2710, which is the gaming
machine law in this state, was passed. And just -- I'll
quote it "To extend the prohibition on slot machines and
other machines or devices pertaining to games of chance, to
video games with a free play feature, or any other coin
operated machine or device used for gambling, to extend the
seizure and destruction provisions applicable to games of
chance to these expanded prohibitions."

So the specific stated intent, was to extend the
historical ban on slot machines and devices pertaining to
games of chance, to these devices that are used for gambling.
And we did all of that for the purpose of prohibiting cash
payouts for credits earned on video game machines on or after
July 1.

That's in the express sort of preamble to Act 125 in
1999, which was sort of the bedrock sort of basis for the ban
on video poker, and how we got to where we are with the state
of 12-21-2710, today.

This repeal has been noted by courts. The Westside Quik
Shop versus Stewart. As part of the act, repealed some of

the historical provisions that allowed non-machine cash --
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cash payouts, amended 2710 to remove the exception for video
game machines, thereby rendering possession of these machines
illegal.

You know, on or after July 1, of 2000, the machines are
contraband, subject to forfeiture and destruction regardless
of their use or operability. That's a direct quote from the
South Carolina Supreme Court in the Westside case.

So all of these devices are rendered illegal if they are
used for gambling. This machine was unequivocally used for
gambling. It meets the definition of illegality in South
Carolina.

And the trial court's order, simply, fails to apply that
law, and fails to apply that standard. I think as I read the
opinion, there's some confusion as to use making a machine
contraband, per se, and I'll agree, the traditional notions
of contraband, when we're talking contraband, per se, and
we're talking derivative contraband, ordinarily, use puts you
in the category of derivative contraband.

That's historically the case. But the South Carolina
Supreme Court has said, unequivocally, that use on gaming
machines renders them contraband, per se. That's the
Alexander Amusement case, that I know Mr. Griffin is
intimately familiar with.

I think it was his case back in the day. And the

Supreme Court ultimately, sort of unequivocally, ruled that
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10
these devices, when used for gambling, are contraband, per
se, and they're, you know, -- the conclusion is appropriate
in the light of South Carolina's long standing and long
established statutory prohibitions on the ownership or use of
specified gambling devices, including video gambling devices
developed in recent years.

Ultimately, the finding in the (indiscernible) case
was —-- was a conclusion that the seized video game machine
was contraband, per se, in the nature of a roulette wheel and
not derivative contraband, such as a vehicle or parcel.

So use equals contraband, per se, in the gaming machine
context. ©Now, ultimately, I think the magistrate was -- was
sort of -- missed the mark in a couple of different areas. I
think the application of 12-21-2710 is clear.

Any device licensed, pursuant to 12-21-2720 and used for
gambling, is illegal. Any device that is operating -- that
is sort of pertaining to games of chance, of whatever name or
kind, is illegal with very limited, strict exceptions.
Pinball machines and vending machines, those exceptions only
apply if there is non-payout, or if the vending machine has a
uniform, fair return for every dollar in certain. That
simply does not and cannot apply in the context of a device
where there is no dispute that there were illegal payouts
made. It just simply does not track.

I think there was some -- some -- the argument in this
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11
case that -- that opposing Counsel made at the hearing, in
trying to incorporate a different statute. So this statute
is based on the application of 12-21-2710.

The magistrates ultimately, sort of incorporated an
analysis of a different statute, 12-21-2721, which does say
coin operated machines and devices are not subject to
confiscation due to a violation of 16-19-30, 16-19-40,
16-19-50, or 16-19-130, other gambling provisions.

That has no bearing or application on this case. This
case 1s based on the application of 12-21-2710. 1It's based
on the order of destruction that initiated this. When the
machines were seized from the location, they were taken to
the magistrate in accordance with the statute, the magistrate
signed the order of destruction.

That's a court administration form. It's form -- you
know, court administration 690, it only references one
statute. It only analyzes one statute. It only applies one
statute, 12-21-2710.

And so any reference or acknowledgment of 12-21-2721, is
simply off base. And so when you look at 2710 and the
express prohibition on gambling devices, and the only
exception being non-payout pin tables and non-payout in-line
pin games, —-- pinball machines, it simply isn't there.

I think you also -- the argument that some of these

older cases, this Alexander Amusement case, and the Powell
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12
case, and some of these cases that predated the 1999
amendments, was Jjust off base.

The 1999 amendments are clear. The law, as it stands
today, is clear that cash payouts on these devices are
illegal. ©Now, I know Mr. Griffin is going to stand here and
say, "Well, my client owns the machine, and he didn't make

the cash payouts.

The cash payouts were made by the bar." That's a
distinction, without a difference. The payouts on the
devices -- it's the -- it's known, the capability that this

machine can be used for this, the machine's operation itself.

So you put money into the device, you pull back on the
lever, it shoots the ball out. Ultimately, for the play, the
machine spits out a ticket. There's only one purpose for the
ticket.

Then they take the ticket to the bar and you get paid
out for it. So the payout is based on the play of the
machine. The machine facilitates the payout. The machine
didn't actually spit cash out, it spit out a ticket that you

took to the bar and you got paid out.

This was known. This operation is known. This
capability is known. And so, you can't contract that away.
You can't get rid of that functionality. Because we know

that functionality exists, because we know that capability

exists, you can't evade the statute.
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I submit that's sort of an acknowledgment by the owner
of the machine, that the machine is capable of doing that.

So you have a contract acknowledging that this machine is
capable of paying out.

You don't get to evade the statute because of that. So
I mean, we simply -- I think the case law is clear. I think
the application of the law is clear. I think the forfeiture
and destruction are intended to serve as a deterrent for
illegal behavior.

I think the case law suggests and mandates that we
acknowledge, -- you know, the deterrent effect is just
undercut completely if we have illegal conduct facilitated by
a machine.

Illegal conduct and illegal cash payouts for the play of
the machine, yet we return the machine. It simply does not
correspond. The intent of the legislature is clear, these
devices are not allowed to be used or operated in the state
of South Carolina, if they are used for gambling.

We believe that the intent of the legislature controls.
We believe the binding jurisprudence controls, and we think
the magistrate just did not follow either. And we believe
that mandates reversal, and that we would ask that Your Honor
reverse the trial court, order the forfeiture and destruction
of the machine again, obviously illegal payouts.

The magistrate found obviously illegal payouts. It
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14
simply can't also be a non-payout pin table at the same time.
And so incorporating the arguments that we made in our trial
brief, we would ask that Your Honor reverse the trial court,
uphold the original order of destruction, which is, of
course, based on the application of 12-21-2710, and that you
order the forfeiture and destruction of this machine. Thank
you.

THE COURT: Thank you, sir. Mr. Griffin?

MR. GRIFFIN: Yeah. Good morning, Your Honor. I agree
completely with Mr. Whitsett's analysis of what the question
is. And the question is, if you take the machine, which
doesn't -- it's a non-payout pin table machine, which is
exempt from the statute, and I'm going to show you that in a
minute.

And someone takes that machine and pays cash on it from
behind the bar -- behind the counter, does that make that
machine a payout machine, subject to seizure and forfeiture?
That is the question.

And that's the question that Magistrates Bloom, a
trained lawyer, a scholar, in many respects, answered in a 40
page order. I'm going to answer it in four pages today, but
he goes through an exhaustive -- and sometimes exhausting,
analysis of the development of the gambling laws, the machine
laws, and brings them up to date.

I left US Attorney's office in January of 1995, right
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15
before then, there was a video game machine night that had
been passed and again, a local option, —-- there was a local
option vote, that's how I first got introduced to this
industry.

I was retained to challenge whether you could do local
option in the state of South Carolina. But -- but the
impetus of the video game machines act in 1994, Your Honor,
was —-- was a criminal case, State v Blackman, which in the
gambling statutes, there was an exemption for payouts for
free games of earn, or one on a machine.

And Mr. Blackman was prosecuted for gambling, and the
Supreme Court analyzed that, that exemption said, no, that
doesn't violate a gambling statute. So off we go with the
experiment of video poker in South Carolina, which we started

with local option.

We then -- that -- there was a new statute that,
frankly, went to a statewide option. The Supreme Court threw
that out. And the -- and what -- what ultimately happened

was, we went back to pre Blackman.

We went back to pre Blackman. And -- which is -- and
they -- they took out the exemption for -- from the gambling
statute for paying off on the video games or any kind of
game. So that is illegal.

That's illegal conduct. Now, Your Honor, I have a short

PowerPoint that I would like to do, if I can share this, --
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16
share my webinar window. So let me pull this up. Can you
see that, Your Honor? I don't mean to ---

THE COURT: No, you're actually sharing ---

MR. GRIFFIN: Uh oh.

THE COURT: Your whole screen.

MR. GRIFFIN: Okay. Let me go back to share, then.

THE COURT: 1I've never shared my screen. I can't tell
you how to do it, but what I'm seeing is the whole WebEx
screen, I guess, as you see it, rather than your PowerPoint.

MR. GRIFFIN: How about now?

THE COURT: Yes, there it is.

MR. GRIFFIN: Great. So this is my PowerPoint. And the
question that -- I agree with Mr. Whitsett, he's a good
friend of mine, he's a great lawyer, and doing a fine job
arguing this case, which is, unfortunately for him, a losing
case.

But the question is, does the in-line pin table game
become a payout game subject to compensation -- confiscation,
when the owner, -- excuse me, when the owner of the location
where the machine is being operated, makes payouts or free
games from behind the counter.

Magistrates Bloom in his 40 page order, answered this
question correctly, and the answer is, in-line pin table game
is not subject to confiscation just because it's used in

violation of the gambling statute.
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So you start with how this machine -- machine was
seized, and what brought us to Magistrate's court. And that
is Section 12-21-2712, which says, any machine, board, or
other device prohibited by 12-21-2710, must be seized by any
law enforcement officer, and at once, taken before any
Magistrate of the county, in which the machine, board, or
devices was seized, you shall immediately examine it, and if
satisfied that it is in violation of 12-21-2710 or any other
law of the state, direct that it be immediately destroyed.
So that's what happened. SLED picked up this machine, they
were in a location, they believed they had evidence of cash
payouts on the machine, and they took it to the magistrate,

and the magistrate issued a preliminary order of seizure and

destruction.
My client, -- we filed a post-seizure hearing, which
we're entitled to. And the position we take is, this machine

is an in-line pin game machine, which is not prohibited by

12-21-2710, regardless of its use.

And we'll get there. So 12-21-2710 is a -- is a -- 1s a
pretty wordy statute, and it -- and up until the "but"
clause, -- the "B U T" clause, it outlaws just about

everything that can be used for gambling in South Carolina,
any video game machine with a free play feature operated by
slot, or any other device operated by slot, which is

deposited in coin, blackjack, keno, lotto, bingo, perhaps, or
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any machine or device licensed, pursuant to 12-21-2710, and
used for gambling, etcetera, etcetera, etcetera, goes on.
But then, the operative clause for this case is, -- but the
provisions of this section, -- and this is Section 2710, do
not extend to coin operated, non-payout pin tables,
in-line pin games, and then it goes on.

Your Honor, we agree -- we made factual stipulations in
this case, and the factual stipulations essentially, make
this an agreed upon in-line pin table game. Now, the
question is, payouts, and it's stipulated that -- that the
machine itself, doesn't spit out cash, doesn't spit out
payouts.

And the tickets that he's referring to and the record,

you'll see, they say, have -- have no cash value, only for
free games. And then the agreements with the location
operator says, do not pay off. And so the -- it is -- it

doesn't spit out any cash.

THE COURT: Okay. Let me ask, this is just a standard,
like, pinball machine?

MR. GRIFFIN: Yes, ma'am. It is a (indiscernible).

THE COURT: Yeah. Where you can hit it with your hip,
and press —-- buttons, and try to ---

MR. GRIFFIN: Yeah.

THE COURT: --- manipulate -- okay.

MR. GRIFFIN: Exactly. And it's a game of skill,
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frankly. 1It's a mechanical pinball game played on a sloping
table. The player can alter the course and the direction of
the ball by actuating levers, you know, flippers, Pinball
Wizard kind of stuff. And then ---

THE COURT: Let me ask this.

MR. GRIFFIN: Sure.

THE COURT: Yeah, let me ask this, so —-- because I
sometimes feel better in analogies. So if I go to
Dave & Buster's, -- and I don't know, -- I mean, they've got

video games, I don't know if they have pinball machines, and
I don't know i1f those machines spit out tickets, but several
of the games there do, right?

Skee-Ball and things like that. They give you tickets,
which you go and exchange for a stuffed animal, a whistle, or
whatever they do in 2024. I'm naming things that happened in
1985, probably, but -- but you exchange those for things of
value.

MR. GRIFFIN: Yes, you do.

THE COURT: Is —-- is this that scenario, except I'm
taking my tickets to the counter, and for each ticket,
they're giving me $1? A $1 bill?

MR. GRIFFIN: Well, that's not the purpose of the
tickets. The tickets are for purposes of just, you know,
allowing the patron to come back later and play free games.

But in this situation, the way the machine is set up is,
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they're not permitted to redeem it for anything.

But for Dave & Buster's, Skee-Ball is a perfect example.
The -- the way you get Skee-Ball out from under 12-21-2710
is, it's not a video game machine, it's -- it is -- it's a
game of skill, so it doesn't fall into the category of game
of chance.

Now, —-- now, —-- now, —-- frankly, we could have had a
hearing on this to determine whether this is a game of skill,
and it is a game of skill as stipulated, because the last
stipulated fact here says, "The player can affect the outcome

of the game"

And -- and so it's -- it's a pinball game, Jjust as you
would see at David & Buster's. And -- and the -- something
popped up here. I'm sorry, Your Honor. The outcome depends

on the player shooting a metal pinball into a particular
divot.

It has flippers so that the player can operate it by
hitting the pinball into the game. The player can bump the
machine to affect the play of the pinball without tilting the
game. This is an old school game.

This is -- this is what we saw in, you know, pre video
poker days. This is a big, heavy pinball machine, and there
are photos of it in the -- in Magistrates Bloom's return.

So -- and as such, it -- it doesn't -- on all this -- all

this, 2710, outlining everything in the world.

123



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

21

But the provisions of this section do not apply to coin
operated, non-payout pin tables -- in-line games. So
then -- then we -- then we come to the ultimate question, by
paying out behind the counter, does it make it a payout
machine rather than non-payout machine?

And as Magistrates Bloom found, -- and this question was
answered -- pre video poker statutes. It is Alexander
Amusement Company versus The State of South Carolina, and it
is spot on.

And it controls the ruling in this case, by
Magistrates Bloom and by Your Honor. And in this -- in the
Alexander Amusement case, the Supreme Court said, "Coin
operated, non payout pin tables with free play features could
not be confiscated and destroyed by the state where such
pinball tables were specifically exempt by statute, although
business establishments leasing them, operated them as
gambling devices by paying players for the free games won."
Same thing that happened here.

Now, is the statue different? This is language from the
opinion, Your Honor, and the exemption is identical. It
says, —-- and statute numbers are different in this section,
5-621, but it says "It makes it unlawful to keep all the
machines, etcetera, games of chance."

And that says, "But specifically exempts from such

prohibition, coin operated, non-payout pin tables."
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Alexander Amusement versus South Carolina. The question was,
is it a non-payout pin table when the guy behind the counter
takes cash on it?

And the answer by the state Supreme Court, which has
never been overturned, which -- which applies today is, that
the machine itself is not subject to confiscation. "The use
for any such machine for actual gambling might support a
transaction to charge a person with gambling, but the machine
cannot be seized."

THE COURT: So that -- so -- right -- so you're -- I
mean, going back to -- I keep using Skee-Ball just because
that's easy, right? So you're saying that, yeah,

Dave & Buster's, it spits out tickets.

Those tickets are for some other purpose, whatever you
can get free games or toys or whatever it is, I don't know.
But if someone at the front desk decides that they're going
to give $1 per ticket, that's illegal conduct, but does not
make the machine itself an illegal contraband, seizeable,
subject to destruction machine.

MR. GRIFFIN: 100 percent. That's exactly right.

THE COURT: Got it.

MR. GRIFFIN: And the three of us are at
Dave & Buster's, you're excellent at Skee-Ball, and
Mr. Whitsett and I decided to bet on whether you can break

100, that, -- you know, -- we -- you know, we may go to jail
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for gambling, but nothing -- that Skee-Ball machine is still
sitting there.

Same thing with pool tables. Same thing with, you know,
any other class two machine. Anybody can gamble on the
outcome. But that doesn't make the machine illegal, subject
to seizure under 12-21-2712.

And that -- that is the question. Now, what was not
present in the Alexander Amusement case, 1s a subsequent
statute that's on the books today, and -- and that is
12-27-20 -- 12-21-2721.

And it says just what we talked about, coin operating
machines or devices licensed, pursuant to 12-21-2720, which
is what this machine is licensed. It's class two under
12-21-2720, and I set that out for my brief, are not subject
to confiscation under 12-21-2712, which is how this machine
was seized, due to any violations of -- and these are the
gambling statute, just what we talked about.

Now, understand, SLED wants -- wants the law to be
different. They don't want this machine to be exempted from
12-21-2710, but it is. And so their beef is with the
legislature, not with Magistrates Bloom, not with me.

But the law is crystal clear, Your Honor. And -- and
like, I think that's four pages. I told you I could do that
in 4 pages, not 40. But -- but it is -- this is a

straightforward statutory analysis.
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Now, honestly, I looked to see if there are forfeiture
statutes for -- for gambling in South Carolina, just because
you —-- if you charge someone with gambling, do you get the
forfeit, you know, stuff? I haven't found it.

Maybe there should be. There are a lot of federal
statutes that will pick it up. I haven't seen anything in
the state of South Carolina. But that's not what happened
here.

What happened here is, they -- they -- they seized it
under 12-21-2712, which is -- it's device illegal, per se,
but called it wviolated, 12-21-2710, which we know is a carve
out.

12-21-2710 doesn't apply to this because it's a
non-payout pin table machine, meaning it doesn't spit out
cash. And -- and then, -- you know, -- but -- but they want
to make it a payout machine, because the guy behind the
counter paid out.

And Alexander v State says, that doesn't make it a

payout machine, period. End of story. Not only that, --

well, 21 -- 2721 says you can't confiscate it because the guy
behind the counter gives a cash payout. That's -- that's our
argument. Happy to answer any further questions.

THE COURT: No, I think I understand it. Happy to hear
from Mr. Whitsett.

MR. WHITSETT: Thank you, Your Honor. Briefly, -- and I
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do think I'm going to try and share my screen just to
show -- just -- it's not, -- take a little disagreement.
It's not a traditional pinball machine that you would see at
some of those things.

And I do think, looking at the machine, it is -- it is
different in terms of what we're talking about. All right.
Does that show the -- do you see the photograph? The --
okay.

So this is from the magistrate's return. This is on
page 48 of the magistrate's return, and it's black and white.
I'm sorry about the quality of it. But this is the backdrop
that you see on the -- on the device.

And you'll see there's nine -- there's different games
that the player selects, but all of them ultimately bring you
to a similar screening here, where you see all the numbers,
you know, the —-- the random numbers up on the backdrop.

So these are just the different games. You can see
they're all similar in style. And then the field itself is
not what you traditionally see on a pinball machine, where
you're playing and bouncing and doing all these things.

All of the fields have all the different numbers. The
numbers then correspond to the bingo card. So I mean, it's
really more akin to an electronic bingo style game, in that
you use a plunger, it goes into the hole, it lines up here.

You're trying to fill out the bingo card, similarly. So it's
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not truly a traditional pinball machine in its, -- you know,
sort of application and scope. We certainly —-- use a
plunger, you should send the ball, you can bump it.

There are flippers, and you're trying to get it in a

hole. You know, I'll touch on the skill arguments in a
moment, because ultimately, -- there -- you also -- this free
play —-- the tickets, I submit, you cannot insert the tickets

into the device to play them.

The device is played solely by the operation of money.
So these -- this idea of the free play ticket, it doesn't go
back in the machine. You take the ticket, you take it to the
bar, and it's paid.

It's not $1 per ticket, it's based on the winning. It's
based on the amount that you get. And we had, you know,
hundreds of dollars put into this machine, and, you know,
1000s of dollars paid out on it.

So this isn't your traditional, you know, kiddie prize
type analysis here, I would argue that skill versus chance
doesn't matter. The law in South Carolina from the Mount
Pleasant (indiscernible) case, says unequivocally, the skill
chance ratio does not matter.

It says, 1is there a wager? Are you putting money in for
the chance to win more money? The answer to that question is
unequivocally, yes, people put money into this machine for

the chance to win money.
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That takes the skilled chance argument out of it. If it
is used for gambling, people put money in, people make wagers
on it, it is illegal. We directly quoted the Supreme Court
opinion that makes that distinction, and that says "The
definition of gambling in South Carolina includes games in
which skill outweighs chance. If you have a wager, money put
in for the chance to win more money, it is illegal." So
again, I don't think that argument in the skill context,
ultimately holds.

THE COURT: So then you would argue, 1f Dave & Buster's
starts to give $1 per ticket for the Skee-Ball tickets, then
the Skee-Ball machine is now illegal and can be seized and
destroyed?

MR. WHITSETT: If the machine is used for gambling in
that context. If I put money into the Skee-Ball machine for
the chance to win money for the play of the Skee-Ball
machine, I believe that renders it illegal.

THE COURT: Even if that's the same machine that's
sitting at transmission arcade, and it -- the mechanism's the
same, it works the same, it spits out tickets just
transmission arcade says, "Okay. Good. Your top winner of
the night. We'll put your name up on the board, rather than
giving you something in exchange for your tickets."

The person with the most tickets that night gets a free

beer, or they're queen of the restaurant, or whatever, or
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king of the restaurant versus -- but it's the same machine,
one of them is an illegal, seizeable machine, and the other
is not?

MR. WHITSETT: I think the critical difference that

we're talking about here, is cash payouts. Because the basis
of the law, 1is cash payouts. And we're -- in this machine,
we have cash payouts. So I don't know that that's a -- the

exact analogy that we're talking about, because ---

THE COURT: It is.

MR. WHITSETT: --- ultimately to prohibit these cash
payouts, and that's -- that's what we're talking about, and
that's what we have.

THE COURT: But I think the analogy is closer -- close
to being on point, because no one's saying that this machine
in question spits out dollar bills. It's not like an ATM
where you're getting cash.

You are, in fact, getting a ticket, right? And that
ticket has a value -- and it may print on one ticket. And
frankly, nowadays, I keep talking about these tickets that
Dave & Buster's -- nowadays, they don't give you individual
tickets where you count them up and see how many you have.
It's —— it's actually a credit on your electronic card that
you use, right? So you get one thing that has value,
depending on how the game was played, what your results were

in the game. So is the difference, not in what happens with
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that payout, so to speak, whether it's translated into cash,
or translated into something else, or translated into
nothing?

MR. WHITSETT: I mean, I would take the position that
any payout for the play of the device, renders it illegal.
And in this case, we're talking about cash payouts. And so
we don't even have to go to a kiddie prize analysis or an
amusement analysis.

It's ——- we're talking about and dealing with cash
payments. So I mean, I do think that puts this device
squarely in the intent of what the legislature was seeking to
prohibit, because we have cash payouts.

So, I mean, we're not dealing with the other context.

We can certainly argue them all day, and I do think the law
was designed to protect against a lot of that. And there's
some old historical cases talking about the amusement is a

prize that would sufficiently make a device illegal.

But we're not talking about that. We're talking about
cash prizes. The intent of the legislature when passing
these statutes, was to eliminate cash payouts. We get there
in this context by not only having the ability to charge, you
know, with -- with -- with criminal conduct, but the
deterrent effect of forfeiture and destruction of these
machines justifies the -- sort of the analysis. And that's

what we're talking about, and that's what I think,
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ultimately, the legislature intended with the application of
these statutes.

MR. GRIFFIN: Your Honor, that -- the answer to this
case 1s —-- 1is Alexander versus State. That -- that is
(indiscernible). And it's also in 12-21-2720. Mr. Whitsett
keeps -- the (indiscernible) case -- the question there
is -- is Texas Hold'em a game of skill or game of chance, and
the Supreme Court, it doesn't matter if you're wagering on
it.

It's a wager. But that's a card game, and it's whether
that violates the gambling statutes. You don't have to
determine what violating the gambling statutes
(indiscernible). We have Alexander, 12-21-2721, which says
that doesn't make it illegal to possess.

And so -- and you can't seize it up -- you can't seize
it. Under Mr. Whitsett's argument today, we would not have
the golf tournament. We wouldn't have the Darlington 500.
We wouldn't have -- you know, we wouldn't have the Camden
(indiscernible) . I mean, that's not the law.

MR. WHITSETT: And obviously, I -- there's no devices
used in that. These are coin operated machines and devices.
That is the breadth and scope of 12-21-2710, that's what
we're talking about.

That's what we're dealing with in this context. And

we're dealing with the legislative intent behind the passage
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of 12-21-2710. And the amendments in 1999. And so, you
know, to say that this is going to affect Darlington or a
golf tournament or something, I mean, that's simply just not
-— you can't use 2710 to get there.

And maybe nor, is that even, you know, sort of the same.
I do want to touch on Chimento, because Chimento said "The
statutory definition of the word "gambling" in South
Carolina, includes games."

So the statutory definition of the word gambling, which
is the word in 2710, devices licensed, pursuant to 2720 and
used for gambling. It's the same word that the Supreme Court
said to analyze and to include this.

So I mean, we think when you put money into a device for
the chance to win money, and we do get paid money, that
renders the device itself illegal and subject to forfeiture
and confiscation in South Carolina.

MR. GRIFFIN: Except in-line pin games. Pin tables are
carved out in (indiscernible).

MR. WHITSETT: Non payout, but again, obvious illegal
payouts.

MR. GRIFFIN: We're back to the question that
(indiscernible) this issue.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. GRIFFIN: And he hasn't really explained why

Alexander versus State doesn't control, but it does.
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MR. WHITSETT: It was enacted was —-- 1t was a decision
that predated the 1999 amendments, and we have the specific
language in there. So I think the legislative intent with
the passage goes -- that law controls.

THE COURT: All right, folks. This is one that I'm
going to take under advisement. I must admit, I did not read
the file in it's entirety, prior to today. Probably because
I didn't look at my docket, and typically, you know, appeals,
I can sort of do them on the fly, but I had no idea there was
a 40 page order from the Magistrate in this case that needed
to be read, and I certainly couldn't do that while you all
are were talking. But I think I understand the arguments.
I'm going to read the order and your briefs, of course, and
I'll let you know something in writing.

MR. GRIFFIN: Thank you.

MR. WHITSETT: Thank you, Your Honor.
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as may be needed by the appellate court for its review of this case, along with the Attachments listed below.
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Tele. (803) 874-1112 // Fax (803) 874-1111 : |
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Magistrate Court Order of August 17, 2023 [40 pp.]

Appellant’s Notice of Appeal and Cert1ﬁcate of Service [3 pp.]

Appellant’s Exhibits # 1 — 5 ' ’ l
Respondent’s Exhlblts #1-2 I ;
Respondent’s Post—Selzure Request for a: Hearmg and Pre-Trial Brief dated May 5, 2022 [5 pp. ]
Appellant’s Memorandum In Support of Destruction dated December 16, 2023 [17pp.] ];

Richland County magistrate court Order of Destruction / Notice of Post-Seizure Hearing and caise file
cotrespondence/documents [9 pp.] (dupliéate pages not ing:luded‘ but can be submitted on request)
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Counsel for Appellant: :

Adam L. Whitsett, General Counsel
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PO Box 21398 | ‘ i
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Tele. (803) 896-0647 g
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S.C. State Law Enforcement Division)
Appellant-Plaintiff

VS.

A Montana Deluze 2 Machine, and
Video Solutions I, Inc. .
- Respondents -Defendants

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

'ATTACHMENT A:

IN THE MAGISTRATE COURT
FOR RICHLAND COUNTY
Mag.Ct.Case No. 2022-cv-40107-00687

Civil Appeal No.: 2023-CP-40-04886

MAGISTRATE_ COURT RETURN

140 -



IN THE MAGISTRATE’S COURT
Case No.: 2022-CV-40107-00687

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF RICHLAND

S.C State Law Enforcement Division,
Plaintiff

V. ORDER
A Montana Deluxe 2 machine; and
Video Solutions I, Inc.

Defendants

|

|
!

t

This matter came before this couft on December 19, 2022 for a post-seizure hearing of an

alleged gambling machine. Plaintiff SC State Law Enforcement Division (hereinafter, “SLED”
j

: i
or Plaintiff) was represented at the hearing by its General Counsel Adam L. Whitsett. The owner

il
of the device at issue, Video Solutions :’I, Inc., was represented at the hearing by Attorneys Jim

Griffin, Richard Harpootlian, and Franlicf McMaster. Also present were Fred Honeycutt, owner

of the licensed business Tavern on Bro%td, and his attorney Paul Ferrara; but Honeycutt is not a
| |

party to this case or hearing. The court ;j'ules in favor of the Defendant.
t

!
The court makes the following findings of fact and conclusions of law.

|
INTRODUCTION. :

'
1

Our General Assembly declaredi that video poker gambling machines were a scourge %in

our State, aﬁd enacted laws banning tlil}em. S.C. Code §12-21-2710. Our S.C. Supreme COl!lI't

recognized the societal problems involyed in the video poker industry, gave to the Legislature

the challenge to amend the statute, and%!uphel’d the constitutionality of the new 1999 law in Act
|

125 and reflected in S.C. Code Ann. §1é-21-2710. Westside Quik Shop, Inc. v. Stewart, 341 S.C.

297, 534 S.E.2d 270 (2000), overruledivon other grounds, Byrd v. City of Hartsville, 365 S.C.

650, 620 S.E.2d 76 (2005). This is not itihat case.
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This is a pinball machine specif %‘cally exempted in the same statute §12-21-2710, and in

§12-21-2721, which otherwise prohibits video poker, slot machines, and similar video gambling

|
devices. The conduct of the proprietor of the business in this case was unlawful. The conduct of

the owner of the machine was not; and the machine itself — a nonpayout in-line pinball game —iis

not one of the listed prohibited machinei; in the statute and is specifically exempted by statute.

Therefore, this court rescinds tﬁe Order of Destruction and Orders that the machine li)e

, i

returned to defendant VS-I based on the findings and conclusions as contained herein. '
' j

|
i
|

BACKGROUND.

On or about April 20, 2022, SLED agents conducted an alcohol inspection at the Tavern

on Broad, which is a licensed alcohol iocation located at 7949 Broad River Road, Suite 90 ;in\

Irmo, South Carolina, and owned by Ho!rlleycutt.1 During this inspection, SLED agents observed

what they believed to be an illegal garr:1:ing device on which individuals gambled and received

cash payouts at the bar. l

In accordance with S.C. Code A!nn § 12-21-2712, SLED agents seized the device and
Hi

took it to an appropriate Richland Count%/ Magistrate Judge who examined it and issued an Order
of Destruction finding that the machine;‘violates South Carolina Code Ann. § 12-21-2710. The
| ﬁ
|
said Order, dated April 21, 2022, autﬁlorized the destruction of the machine and informé;d
) ? |

defendants of their right to a post-seizurf;é hearing.
N
j

On May 3, 2022, counsel for Dfefendant filed a timely request and motion for a post-

seizure hearing. The matter then was ﬁeld in abeyance. During this time all of the Richland

i
i

s
i

|
. . TR . . . . .
! Honeycutt was issued a nuisance citation against his establishment’s liquor license. Because he
is not a party to this case, he is not bound by any of the stipulations herein.
i
f
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County magistrates recused themselves! On December 16, 2022, Chief Justice Donald Beatty jof

the S.C. Supreme Court issued an Orde;r assigning the undersigned magistrate with jurisdiction

of this case. In the interim, the Richlarlld County magistrate court had tentatively scheduled a

post-seizure hearing with the attomey:,sl for December 19, 2022. The undersigned magistrate
_ i !

conducted such hearing. ‘{ |

At the December 19* hearing, c<f>unsel for SLED and counsel for Video Solutions I, Ir%c
|

(hereinafter, “VS-I”), stipulated to all oi:' the relevant facts so that no testimony was presented to
| |

the court. The attorneys presented le al arguments at the hearing regarding the legality ;or
0o .

! l
illegality of the device in question and related issues. They also submitted exhibits without
|

objection. |

The parties entered into stipul#ions, in detail below, which included that this pinball
i

game does not dispense money directly Itlo the players, but that the proprietor at the establishmelnt

1

paid cash to players for winnings won by playing the device. However, the owner of the machilile
submitted into evidence a contract which prohibited cash payouts on the device at the licensed

location Tavern on Broad. After the hear'jing in court, the undersigned judge and parties adjourned
| |
for a visual inspection of the machine. 1;\10 testimony, statements, or arguments, were presented

during this visual inspection. |
At the conclusion of the Decemii)er 19 hearing, the court granted the parties request to
| !
submit post-hearing briefs or proposed Orders to the court, the deadline of which was extended
i '

'
1

to accommodate the attorneys’ other conilmitments. On March 31, 2023, SLED timely submitte!:d
|

its post-hearing brief and/or proposed @rder. On April 4, 2023, attorneys for defendant VS-I

timely submitted their post-hearing brief.and/or proposed Order. This court took the matter under

advisement.

Page 3 of lllo

i
|
!
I
i
|
A

5}
i
]
i

143



Before providing this court’s an:falysis of the matter, the court now sets forth the exhibits

!
. . . . . |
entered into evidence, the stipulations ngreed upon between Plaintiff and Defendant, the statutes

and case law applicable to this matter, and the arguments presented by counsel.

i
i
I

EXHIBITS.

Plaintiff submitted the following Exhibits, separated by this court into five Exhibits:

(1) PL.Ex.#1. Photographs of the machine and its various games; (2) PL.Ex.#2. Photo of S‘|C‘

Dept. of Revenue sticker on the machine; (3) PL.Ex.#3. Counters in the machine; (4) PL.Ex.#ﬁ4.

| |
Photos of the machine in the establishm;ent with sign of “Top Score Will Receive a $25.00 Bar

i
i

Tab” and cash money confiscated for E%ash payouts; (5) PL.Ex.#5. Photos of printed receipts
from the machine showing the “High Scé»re” and “Points. No Cash Value. For Amusement Only.”

Defendant submitted the follov;}:ing Exhibits: (1) DEF.Ex.#1. Copy of written contract
between Defendant VS-I, owner of the %nachine, and Honeycutt, the proprietor of the business;
(2) DEF.Ex.#2. Memorandum Of Unde‘r?standing between Defendant VS-I and Honeycutt.

All exhibits were submitted andj:accepted without objection.
J

STIPULATIONS. :
|
Counsel for the respective parties'; indicated that there was virtually no dispute as to the

1 : ;
underlying facts of this case such that| stipulations of the facts were in order in lieu of the

i
presentation of live witnesses. The stipu%ations, as this court understood them, were as follows.

|

e The Montana Deluxe 2 is a mechfe;mical game device.
e [t is a mechanical pinball game plfiayed on a sloping table, the object being to shoot a ball,

driven by a spring-operated plunger, up a side passage, causing the ball to roll back down

|
i
I
|
i
I
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against pins and through channels that flash or ring, with the goal being that the pinball

comes to rest in particular holes qn the playing field.
|

e The player can alter the course ofl‘ the direction of the ball by actuating one or more levers
or flippers causing the lever or ﬂ;i:’pper to strike the ball. -

e The outcome depends upon the I;Iayer shooting a metal pinball into a particular divot on
the playing table. |l

I

e It has a “plunger” so that the pla}ir'er has the ability to adjust how hard or soft the pinball|is
discharged into the game; and it %}Ilas “flippers” so that the player can operate it by hitting
the pinball into the game; and thei player can “bump” the machine to affect the play of the
pinball but without “tilting” and élefaulting the game.

e Video Solutions I, Inc. is the owr:;er of the pinball machine.?
e VS-Thad a written contract lease ;'with the owner of the business establishment, Honeycutt

and Tavern On Broad; and the contract, along with a written memorandum of

understanding, specifically prohjbited the lessee, Honeycutt, from using the pinbzll
;
machine for gambling, cash payouts, or other illegal activity.
|
e Honeycutt as the proprietor of, afld/or his designated employees at, Tavern on Broad did

-

in fact award cash payouts to plaﬁ‘(ers of the game.

- |
e The player can affect the outcom? of the game.

This court offered the parties the oﬁportunity to present any witnesses for any facts to be

placed in evidence that were not stipulated to at the court hearing. The parties stated no witness

testimony was needed for their respective positions.

2 Video Solutions I, Inc. is added as a def;endant party because it is the owner of the machine, and
as such has standing to contest its seizure land destruction. Rules 9 and 14, Mag.Ct.Rules. Plaintiff

acknowledged that VS-I has standing in th1s matter and is a proper party.

y Page 5 of 40
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RELEVANT STATUTES.
The relevant statutes subrmtted' by the parties include three which address prohibit
machines, confiscation, and destruct1onl They are: S.C. Code Ann. §12-21-2710; §12-21-2712;
and §12-21-2721.
S.C. Code Ann. §12-21-2710 1T°l the South Carolina Legislature’s determination of the
types of machines and devices that areiillegal to possess or operate in South Carolina. In other

words, it defines “prohibited machmes Th15 law states in its entirety:

10}
[=1

|

[

|
'l

1
i

| l

SECTION 12-21-2710. Types of machines and devices prohibited by law;

penalties. i

1 !

It is unlawful for any person to keep on his premises or operate or permit to be kept
on his premises or operated within this State any vending or slot machine, or any
video game machine wnh a free play feature operated by a slot in which |is
deposited a coin or thmg 1of value, or other device operated by a slot in which
is deposited a coin or thlng of value for the play of poker, blackjack, keno, lott'o,
bingo, or craps, or any machme or device licensed pursuant to Section 12-21-
2720 and used for gamblmg or any punch board, pull board, or other devi ce
pertaining to games of chance of whatever name or kind, including those machmes,
boards, or other devices . ‘that display different pictures, words, or symbols, jat
different plays or d1fferent!numbers whether in words or figures or, which depor(.lt
tokens or coins at regular( i1ntervals or in varying numbers to the player or in the
machine, but the_ prowswns of this_section _do _not_extend to coin-operated
nonpayout pin tables, iniline pin games, or to automatic weighing, measunnlg,
musical, and vending machines which are constructed as to give a certann
uniform and fair return in value for each coin deposited and in which there i is
no element of chance. (emphas1s added). i
5 !
Any person violating the prov1s1ons of this section is gullty of a misdemeanor and
upon conviction, must be rﬁned not more than five hundred dollars or 1mprlsone od
for a period of not more than one year, or both.
|
[court’s note: This follow1|‘ng section does not appear relevant to the issues at bar,

but is included so that the 'entire statute, as amended, is set forth herein].
!

This section does not apply to the development, manufacture, processing, selling,
possessing, provision of technical aid, or transporting of any printed matenals
gaming equlpment dev1ces or other materials, software, or hardware used or
designated for use in out-of-state jurisdictions by a gaming device manufacturer. 'A

gaming device manufacturer is a manufacturing entity that is in good standing with
B

i
|

|
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the South Carolina Secreta'try of State's Office, is registered with the United States

Department of Justice G'cllmblmg Device Registration Unit, is authorized to do
business in the State of South Carolina, and has all appropriate business licensure
and zoning authonzat1on|necessary to operate a manufacturing facility in tllle
jurisdiction in which the manufacturmg facility is locatéed. Any transportation of
gaming devices authorized in this section must comply with all applicable federal
laws. This section may not be construed so as to prohibit communications betwe< n
persons in this State and}persons involved with such legal lotteries or gaming
devices relative to such prlnted materials, equipment, devices, or other materials,

software, or hardware. |

| 'i
|
The next code section as submitte:'d by the Plaintiff is S.C. Code Ann. §12-21-2712. It|is
|
one of two confiscation and destruction'?statutes. It reads as follow
! i

SECTION 12-21-2712. Selizure and destruction of unlawful machine, devices, et|c.

|
Any machme board, or other device prohibited by Section 12-21-2710 must be |
seized by any law enforcement officer and at once taken before any magistrate of
the county in which the machme board, or device is seized who shall 1mmed1ately
examine it, and if satlsﬁed|that it is in violation of Section 12-21-2710 or any other
law of this State, direct that it be immediately destroyed. |

v '
i

| |
o !

i !
The next code section as submitted by Defendant is S.C. Code Ann. §12-21-2721. Itlis

| |
the second of the two confiscation and destruction statutes. It reads as follows:

i
SECTION 12-21-2721. C(")nﬁscation of coin—operated machines.
|I
Coin-operated machines or devices licensed pursuant to Section 12-21-2720 are
not subject to confiscatlon under Section 12-21-2712 due to any violation of
Sections 16-19-30, 16-19-40, 16-19-50, or 16-19-130. (emphasis added). ;

It is noted that the Sections 16-19‘-!30 thru 130, above, are the criminal gambling statutes.
!

Their statutory language is not set fortl{ here because the actual content and language of those
I

criminal statutes are not pertinent to thiéf court’s decision.

|
1
|
1
j
|
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!
|
RELEVANT CASE LAW, E

Our State Supreme Court has spéiken at length about the video poker industry, video poker

machines and prohibited gaming devic'f:s, and other games and gaming devices both legal and

illegal. The parties submitted and argued the following cases to the court; or these cases wére

i
cited within cases submitted by the part}es, and were applicable to this court’s analysis.
|

|
Video Poker and Gambling Maé!hine Cases. |
The history of the Court’s OplmOlIIIS changed over time as the Legislature enacted reforr)n
o;er the years regarding gambling machmes, including amendments to the above statutes. |
As early as 1929, the Court afigirmed the Legislature’s authority to prohibit gamblilzlg
machines for fhe general benefit of soc‘:i%ety. Harvie v. Heise, 150 S.C. 277, 148 S.E. 66 (1929‘1).
|

'
In Harvie, the Court found a store’s mint-dispensing machine in violation of the gambling statllite
since the machines also randomly dispéLsed a brass token. Id. 148 S.E. at 68-69. But the brafss
1
token could be redeemed for the store’é!merchandise. Id. The Court found that even though the

| 1

tokens were stamped “no value,” that was “a mere subterfuge...” as it was clear from the record

|
in the case that the tokens were exchanged for goods. /d. at 69. i

In Squires v. S.C. Law Enforcemfent Division, 249 S.C. 609, 155 S.E.2d 859 (1967), 1n| a

i !
case of gambling slot machines, the Court held even the machine parts, and dyes/molds used to
|

make parts, are all subject to seizure ai’ild destruction. /d. 249 S.C. at 613, 155 S.E.2d at 86].

Some of the slot machines were fully cofnplete while others were in stages of repair or assembliy,

and thus inoperable. /d. at 610-11, 155 SE2d at 859-60. But that was immaterial to the Court’s
|
decision: “The statute does not require, 'that the gambling devices be operative or in complerte

}

repair before they are subject to seizure and destruction.” Id. at 612, 155 S.E.2d at 860 Thus, all

component parts of an illegal gambling device are also illegal. Id. at 612-13, 155 S.E.2d at 861.

i
|
)

i
i
i
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In State v. Blackmon, 304 S.(IJ. 270, 403 S.E.2d 660 (1991), the Court construed a

gambling statute, §16-19-40, where the;'l video poker machine did not dispense the cash payout,
i

|
instead the proprietor did. Blackmon, 3|()4 S.C. 271-72, 403 S.E.2d at 660-61. The Court fouind

that there was obviously an anomaly ini the law: the gambling statute at that time prohibited t?he
. i :

machine from making the cash payout, :l:)ut not the owner of the business where the machine was
located and operated. Id. at 271-72, 4103 S.E.2d at 660-61. That was the anomaly: ban‘ingI a
machine from making the payout but i;ot making it unlawful for the human to make the cash

|
payout. Id. at 274, 403 S.E.2d at 662. IThe Court held that a criminal charge could not stand
'I
against the business owner making the cash payouts. Id. The Court invited the Legislature: o
\. 1
address what was essentially a “loopthle” in the law allowing video poker. Id. Ultimately t}ne
|

|
i
l

Legislature did so in 1999 with Act 125:.

| \
In the interim, in State v. Four Video Slot Machines, 317 S.C. 397,453 S.E.2d 896 (1995),

Hl
b

the Court affirmed a magistrate’s Ordér of confiscation and destruction of a “Lucky 8~ sliot
machine. Id. 317 S.C. at 398, 453 SE2d at 897. The Court found that “The ‘Lucky 8 Lin%’e’
machine is clearly a slot machine.” Id ét}t 399, 453 S.E.2d at 897. The Court held that the statu‘.te
made slot machines illegal by thelr deﬁ¥11t10n as slot machines. Id. at 400, 453 S.E.2d at 898. |
In State v. One Coin-Operated Vzdeo Game Machine, 321 S.C. 176,467 S.E.2d 443 (1996)
the Court again held that a slot machine If:onﬁscated by law enforcement under the earlier versul)n
of § 12-2|1-2710 was lawfully subject to éestruction under the magistrate court’s Order. One Coin,
321 S.C. at 177, 467 S.E.2d at 444. Ti,:le “Cherry Master” was nothing more than another slot
machine and similar to the machine in "jFour Video which the Court had declared illegal. /d. jat
178, 467 S.E.2d at 444 citing Four Videffio, supra. The defense argument in One Coin focused on
|

the “extensive licensing and regulatory gcheme” of another statute which had been passed in the

Page 9 of lilo
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intetim to regulate video poker.> Id. at' 177-78, 467 S.E.2d at 444-45. But the Court held that

licensing and regulatory requirements do not make an illegal machine a legal one. Id. at 179, 467
'1
S.E.2d at 445, }

In 1999, the Legislature passed A'c::t 125, it was signed by the Governor, and the mandatti:d
! \

il i
prohibitions on video poker and other fc’levices went into effect on July 1, 2000. In a series of
decisions, the Court then addressed the flew Act 125 of which §12-21-2710, above, is a part and

defined what constitutes a prohibited m:zllchjne.

In Joytime Distributors & Amusement Co., Inc. v. State, 338 S.C. 634, 528 S.E.2d 647

]
(1999), the Court analyzed the new statute on an expedited schedule. The Court upheld the major

parts of the statute outlawing the video Il:oker gambling industry. Id. 338 S.C. at 653, 528 S.E.2d

at 657. But the Court ruled that a Votér referendum on video poker was an unconstitutional

delegation of power; although that sectic;m of the Act was severable and so did not affect the other
|

legitimate and constitutional portions of the statute. Id. at 643, 528 S.E.2d at 652.

In Westside Quik Shop, Inc. v. Ste?vlvart, 341 S.C. 297, 534 S.E.2d 270 (2000), overruled on

i
other grounds by Byrd v. City of Hartsville, 365 S.C. 650, 620 S.E.2d 76 (2005),* the Court again
i .

addressed video poker. The Court uphel;d the statutory scheme which made the mere possession
I

of video poker and gambling devices 1llega1 and that such machines were subject to forfelture

and destruction without compensation. Id 341 S.C. at 306, 534 S.E.2d at 274-75.
'(

In State v. 192 Coin-Operated Vzdeo Game Machines, 338 S.C. 176, 525 S.E.2d 872

(2000), the Court upheld a magistrate’s Order to destroy video slot machines, again identified as

i

|
3Video Game Machines Act. S.C. Code Ann. §12-21-2770 to -2808, later repealed in Act 125.
4 Byrd overruled Westside to the extent t,;hat Westside applied two separate U.S. Supreme Court
tests to determine whether a taking had occurred under the 5 Amendment, U.S. Const.; and only

one test under the “Penn Central” analys1s was now controlling. Byrd, 365 S.C. at 80, 620 S.E.2d
at 658, Fn.9. Otherwise, the core holdmg of Westside is still good law.
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the “Cherry Master” and ““8-Liner,” but

Coin. The difference in 192 Coin-Op. ir

use at an establishment open to the public; and, the machines were not even operational as th

were in stages of repair or assembly. Id. 338 S.C. at 176, 525 S.E.2d 876. The Court found|i

[
A

immaterial that the machines were not c;II)erational: the machines were prohibited by the §12-2!

i1
1

j
2710 statute. 192 Coin-Op., at 184-85, 5,25 S.E.2d at 877. The machines were “contraband” a1

i

thus illegal per se. Id. at 189, 525 SE2c|1 at 879.
i

Several years after the initial flurry of video poker cases from the enactment of Act 12

the Supreme Court addressed newly rai

machines or gaming devices covered by

|
In Sun Light Prepaid Phonecard Q‘o. v. State, 360 S.C. 49, 600 S.E.2d 61 (2004), the Cou

the facts were slightly different than Four Video or O.

nvolved the machines being in storage, and not in actu:

sed issues yet involving the same types of video pok
§12-21-2710.

it

held that a “Lucky Shamrock” machine,

gambling device because attached to th

Y

which sold prepaid long distance telephone cards was

e cards was a game piece with a chance to win a cash

prize. Id. 360 S.C. at 50-51, 600 S.E.2(:1l

long distance phone service. Id. at 52, 6(|)

IIO S.E.2d at 63. But the court found that the long distan

at 62-63. The cards provided a legitimate 2 minutes of

v

minutes were “mere surplusage” to the actual gambling portion of

the machine and held the “pull-tabs” to be illegal. Id. at 55, 600 S.E.2d at 64.

In Mims Amusement Co. v. S. C:

344 (2005), the Court addressed whether due process required a jury trial before an Order
destruction could be implemented agalnst a video poker machine. Id. 366 S.C. at 145, 621 S.E.2d

at 345. It does not. Id. at 155, 621 S.E.2d at 351. The Court explained there are “

of contraband subject to forfeiture by sta

contraband.” Id. at 149-50, 621 S.E. 2d

:i
f

i
Law Enforcement Division, 366 S.C. 141, 621 S.E. ZI’.d

of
...two classes

Ve

mt ...” identified as “contraband per se”” and “derivatiy

t 348. Contraband per se are items that are by statute

'
1
i
1]
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“illegal to possess and not susceptible o|f ownership. Id. This includes illegal narcotic drugs such

as heroin, cocaine, unlawful firearms, and of course gambling devices. Id. Derivative contraband

1|
are items which may be subject to forfei"iture because they were used in committing a crime but

Il '
are not in and of themselves illegal to possess. /d. This category includes vehicles, cash mone
|

lawful firearms, hunting or fishing gear,i or even real property. The Court held that for contrabari

Dper se, a magistrate bench trial is sufficient due process, but for derivative contraband a jury tri

would be required when requested for the protection of innocent third-party owners of tl

property. Id.

In Ward v. West Oil Co., 387 S.CE. 268, 692 S.E.2d 516 (2010), the Court reviewed a “Po
‘|
Of Gold” gaming machine which sold “f;‘)ull-tab” tickets where patrons could win prizes or cas

‘v

Id. 387 S.C. at 270,692 S.E.2d at 517-1 ;8! In this breach of contract case the owner of the gamir
machines sued the owner of the various il%)usiness establishments leasing the machines. Id. at 27
692 S.E.2d at 517-18. The Court held tl:liat since the “pull-tab” games were illegal under the §1
21-2710 statute, then the contract was %%oid as an illegal contract even though the contract he
been entered into before the change in t:iéle law. Ward, at 274, 279, 692 S.E.2d at 519, 522.
i
In Union County Sheriff's Ofﬁcei: v. Henderson, 395 S.C. 516, 719 S.E.2d 665 (2011),

confidential informant played one of seven video gambling machines. Id. 395 S.C. at 518-1

i
i

|y’

d
al

1C

1d

a

9,

719 S.E.2d at 666. The defense argued fltlat law enforcement could not show which of the seven

|
The court found those facts immaterial, but including the fact that the hard drive of each machir

showed they had been played multiple ti;lmes, and held that the burden of proof was on the own

of the machines to show that the machiri;es were not gambling devices. Id. The Court stated that

§12-21-2710 “...makes it unlawful to ;;!ossess illegal gambling machines, even if they are n

machines the informant had dctually plé&ed and that some of the machines were inoperable. I d.
!
1€

CT

0t

|
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fully operational. The mere possession of the gambling machines, or even their component parts,

is unlawful.” Union County at 519-20, 7 19 S.E.2d at 666, citing 192 Coin-Op, supra.
: i |

Finally, two older cases subr:r:litted to this court do involve the confiscation and

destruction of pinball machines, but th1> was well before the enactment of §12-21-2710 and ;

§

predecessor statutes which exempted pmball machines. The main holdings of these two cases

remain. In State v. Appley, 207 S.C. 284| 35 S.E.2d 835 (1945), the Court upheld the defendant

i
1

criminal conviction for gambling using}a pinball machine, holding that the mere possession or
i - .

ownership of the illegal machine was 1n and of itself illegal akin at the ﬁme to other gambling

devices. Id. 207 S.C. at 289, 35 S.E.2d 836-37. In Alexander v. Martin, 192 8.C. 176, 6 S.B.
|

(1939), the Court held that the State Tax! Commission licensing of the illegal (at that time) pinbz
i
“

1]
machines did not render them lawful: ‘n‘-. ..licensing ... cannot make a lawful machine out of

gambling device...” Id. 6 S.E.at 24. It 1s noted that 7192 Coin-Op., 338 S.C. at 189, 525 S.E.:
879, and Squires, 249 S.C. at 612, 155 S E.2d at 860, both cite Appley for its core holding; ar

One Coin, 321 S.C. at 180, 467 S.E.2d alt 445, does the same as to Martin.’

Pinball Machine Cases. : !l
-
There are only two (2) cases by tﬁ'e Court specifically about in-line pinball machines.

In Alexander Amusement Co. v. Stlate 246 S.C. 530, 144 S.E.2d 718 (1965), the owner

the pinball machines leased them to other businesses. Id. 246 S.C. at 532, 144 S.E.2d at 71.

Il |

~ Players could win a free game on the machme Id. An undercover law enforcement agent playe

| l

the pinball machine, and then, in exchange of his free game, the agent requested a cash payout

from the owner of the business — the lesgee of the machine. Id. The owner of the pinball machir
,i

5 Even Plaintiff’s counsel did not argue | .that Appley and Martin could be construed as “pinba
cases” in SLED’s favor since these two cases precede the language in §12-21-2710. Rathe
Plaintiff argued the principle holdings afﬁrmed by 192 Coin-Op, supra. and One Coin, supra.

ts
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il
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|
had no knowledge of the lessee makin ;cash payouts. Id. The Court held that the machines were

not subject to seizure or confiscation l".liecause they were specifically exempted by the statute:
“...’[T]he statutory law leaves no que%tion but that, while the use of any such machine for lan

actual gambling transaction might suﬁport a charge against the individual for gambling, the

i
i

machine itself, when one within the specific situation,” exemption is not subject to confiscation.

bR

[

Id. at 534, 144 S.E.2d at 720. |
In Powell v. Red Carpet Lounge;' 280 S.C. 142, 311 S.E.2d 719 (1984), law enforcement

seized pinball gafne machines. Id. 2803'S.C. at 144, 311 S.E.2d at 720. There was no evidence

\

that the machines were being used for .gambling. Id. In finding that the pinball machines were

1 :
not illegal, the Court applied the exempition language in the predecessor statute® to §12-21-2710,

|
!
\

which stated — as it does now — that: .,.[B]ut the provisions of this section shall not extend [to
|

coin operated nonpayout pin tables, in—ljme pin games and video games with free play feature. ..

k]

Powell, 280 S.C. at 145,311 S.E.2d at 721.

Four Video, 317 S.C. at 399-409, 453 S.E.2d at 898, cites Powell, supra. by stating that

the statutory pinball exemption in Powfe!ll did not apply to slot machines. Ore Coin, 321 S.C.|at
i

181A, 467 S.E.2d at 446, at Fn.1, also citie:s Powell in a footnote that the rationale in Powell is not

applicable to illegal slot machines.

Statutory Construction Cases,

| .
Our Supreme Court has a long history of issuing decisions on statutory construction and

the limits placed on the courts to interpri‘et statutory language as enacted by our Legislature. The
l
parties, mainly by Plaintiff, submitted the following cases for this court’s edification.

Most recently in Wilson ex rel. .Sﬁ‘ate v City of Coldmbia, 434 S.C. 206, 863 S.E.2d 456

g
§ The predecessor statute was §52-15-10.
| Page 14 of 40
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(2021), the Court addressed an action brought by a local municipality mandating facemasks |in

i

all public schools within the city I;'limitS during the Covid pandemic, and to declare

unconstitutional a statutory budget provision which prohibited using state funds to promote |or

impose a facemask mandate. Id. 434 SI‘C at 209-10, 863 S.E.2d at 457-58. In affirming the
. |

!
legislature’s right to enact statutes that%
|

General Assembly establishes policy vlla legislation, it is our solemn duty to uphold that law

. I
absent a clear constitutional infirmity.”,

School District 2 v. Lucas, 434 S.C. 29955

limited and ‘we do not sit as a superlegislature to second guess the wisdom or folly of decisioins
of the General Assembly’.” Id. at 306-07, 862 S.E.2d at 924. (citation omitted).

In Senate by & through Leather:man v. McMaster, 425 S.C. 315, 821 S.E.2d 908 (2018),

the Court addressed the Governor’s authority to make a recess appointment to a State board
! .

where the State Senate did not act on
|

Governor made the appointment in Juli;y after the Senate had recessed. Id. 425 S.C. at 317-18,
E' '

H
821 S.E.2d at 909. The Court first notep it was acting carefully with restraint and with respect

i
i
!

are plainly constitutional, the Court declared: “..[T]ihe

Id. at 213, 863 S.E.2d at 460; Accord, Richland County

302, 862 S.E.2d 920, 922 (2021). The Court’s role «.. is
R

the nomination during its regular session, and so the

for the other branches of State government: “Our role is to rule upon this controversy with
i !

i
requisite restraint, with a keen eye focu

(the statute) in accordance with our ru:]

S.E.2d at 909. In ruling in favor of thé

|

power, the Court stated: “...°[W]e read:the statute as a whole and in a manner consonant and in

|
I

harmony with its purpose. We therefore should not concentrate on isolated phrases within the

statute... [W]e must read the statute so 'ﬁthat no word, clause, sentence, provision or part shall be

rendered surplusage, or superfluous,’ %;for ‘[t]he General Assembly obviously intended [the

i

|
|
|

il

!
sed upon our one and only responsibility — to interpret
es of statutory construction.” Id. 425 S.C. at 317, 82:21

Governor’s authority under a specific statute for such

Page 15 of 40
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-—

statute] to have some efficacy, or the legislature would not have enacted it into law.”” Jd. at 322,
|

821 S.E.2d at 912. (citations omitted). (
In Ward v. West Oil Co., SuI‘)ra.,llas noted above in 2010, the Court held the contract itse':lf

|
was illegal as between the owner of the gambhng machines and the lessee because the machmes

|
themselves were illegal under the change in the state law §12-21-2710. Ward, at 274, 279, 692
Lo

S.E.2d at 519, 522. In applying its rnles of statutory construction to the statute, the Court

declared: “The cardinal rule of stat!utorf;lf construction is to ascertain and effectuate the intent of

|
the legislature. If a statute’s language is plain and unambiguous, and conveys a clear and deﬁnite
:
meaning, there is no occasion for employlng rules of statutory interpretation and the Court hhs

no right to look for or impose another meanmg All rules of statutory construction are subserv1elnt
' (
to the one that the legislative intent Imust' prevail if it can be reasonably discovered in the language

=

I I
| B

used, and that language must be construed in the light of the intended purpose of the statute.” /d.
1 ;’.

at 273, 692 S.E.2d at 519. (citations omitted).

i |
In Lancaster County Bar A.'S'socic’iztion v.'S.C. Commission on Indigent Defense, 380 S.C.

N !
l
219, 670 S.E.2d 371 (2008), the Court reviewed the statute for selecting the Circuit Public
|
Defender Selection Panel in each Glrcul{t. Id. 380 S.C. at 220, 670 S.E.2d at 371-72. In the Sixth

Circuit for Lancaster, Chester, and Fairfield Counties, the Court found that each County was

|
entitled to at least one representative on; the Selection Panel, and to rule otherwise, as Plaintiffs

sought, would result in Lancaster Coﬁmty having all the representatives and the other tv%zo
Counties none. Id. The Court concl?udecii that it would not interpret a statute to lead to an “absuird
result that could not have been inténded%éby the legislature.” Id. at 222, 670 S.E.2d at 373.

In Municipal Association of S. C; v. AT & T Communications of the Southern States, Inc.,
361 S.C. 576, 606 S.E.2d 468 (2064), rlrilunicipalities sued AT&T for late penalties on business

]
: Page 16 of 1{40
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tax licenses and the Court ruled in their|favor finding the legislature had properly granted certain

powers to the towns and cities. Id. 361'S.C. at 577, 606 S.E.2d at 469. “...[T]he words of t
!
statute must be given their plain and ordinary meaning without resorting to subtle or forc

1

construction to limit or expand the statute’s operation.” Id. at 580, 606 S.E.2d at 470.
|
In Hawkins v. Bruno Yacht Sales, Inc., 353 S.C. 31, 577 S.E.2d 202 (2003), the Court

aside the tax sale of a yacht where theicounty Treasurer failed to strictly comply with the le

1
I

statute requiring a specific kind of notice to the owner of the boat prior to the public auction tax

sale. Id. 353 S.C. at 33-34, 577 S.E.2(:1| at 203-04. In analyzing the tax levy statute, the Cot

stated: “The cardinal rule of statutory construction is to ascertain and effectuate the intent of t

1
il

legislature.” Id. at 39, 577 S.E.2d at 20?. (citation omitted).
|

I
In Kiriakides v. United Artists Commc'ns, Inc., 312 S.C. 271, 440 S.E.2d 364 (1994), i

reviewing the eviction statute over a lease for a theater where the breach was trivial (late payme

of increased rental amount though tenant continued to pay the base rate), the Court affirmed tl:

trial judge’s denial of the eviction. Id 312 S.C. at 274-76, 440 S.E.2d at 366. “All rules

statutory construction are subservient to the one that the legislative intent must prevail if it ¢

be reasonably discovered in the languaée used, and that language must be construed in the light

he

ed

et

vy

1t

he

m

nt

of

an

i
of the intended purpose of the statute.” /d. 312 S.C. at 275, 440 S.E.2d at 366.

In State v. Blackmon, supra., the \:Iiideo poker “loophole” case discussed above, in 1991 the

Court rendered its decision years prioir} to the 1999 passage of Act 125 which subsequentily

I

prohibited video poker in its entirety. I%l applying its rules of statutory construction, the Court
!

stated: “It is well established that in ir:flterpreting a statute, the court’s primary function is

!
l
!
!

ascertain the intention of the legislature. When the terms of the statute are clear and unambiguou

i
|
{
i
|
j
|
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the court must apply them according ffo their literal meaning” Id. at 273, 403 S.E.2d at 6
i

(citations omitted).

Finally, in Greenville Baseball v! Bearden, 200 S.C. 363, 20 S.E.2d 813 (1942), the Co
|

interpreted a war-time (WWII) statute rfe.’gulating baseball games and other activities on Sunday

Id. 20 S.E.2d at 815. The Court recogn:iszed that where the true intention of the legislature is t

I

I
found in the literal meaning of the statu;t{;ory language, then the Court must strive to carry out t

|
legislature’s true aim by finding “the real purpose and intent of the lawmakers...” Id. 20 S.E.2d
I

at 815. “A statute as a whole must recei{z‘e a practical, reasonable and fair interpretation consona:

with the purpose, design and policy of tf,he lawmakers.” Id. at 815-16.

!
!

|
I
1

ARGUMENTS PRESENTED BY COUNSEL.
|

il .
at the December 19, 2023 court hearin, l and from their written submissions to this court.

Plaintiff presented the following zilfrg@ents.

| :
Plaintiff submitted that this gam:]ing device is one in which the player inserts coins

money, pulls a plunger launching a ball% into the field of play. There are nine options of differe

1rt

/S,
10t

he

nt

| o e
The court summarizes the argumﬁ:nts of counsel for Plaintiff and Defendant as presented

or

nt

games. There are flippers on the machine, hitting the ball upwards and the ball then goes in

_hole which lights up a number on the v1 deo screen back-board. The player can win a ticket th

prints out of the machine with a high sc?i)re. The player can turn in the ticket at the restaurantbI
| \

for a cash prize. It is also a function of the device that the player could choose not to use t

t
t
|
H

flippers and the game would proceed iniva random manner.

Plaintiff presented the main issue Ic’lS this: Is it the intent of the S.C. legislature to allow ca;
i

i

1

payouts on machines in South Carolina"}’ Worded another way, does S.C. law allow individua

a
at
ar

e

h

172}
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to gamble and allow a cash payout on 8 machine in SC? Plaintiff submits the answer to both i

no, and the case law is clear in outla;'ﬁzving gambling machines in our State. Plaintiff further
submits that the defense argument is th%lt the machine did not make the cash payout and a person
i

was making the cash payout — which ’1}s the same argufnent made by proponents in the video

1
<

poker era that the machine allowed a |

Meaning that back in that era the gambiling statute of §16-19-60 allowed machines that did r{.iot

1 .
do the dispensing of money. The Black:rlnon Court observed that it seems like gambling but §1

19-60 allowed it. 1

. i )
Plaintiff states the legislature char%ged the law in 1999 in Act 125, effective in 2000, making

cash payouts illegal and that the Legisla"lure set forth in the title of Act 125 its legislative purpos;e:

|

‘free play” I>ut hum_éms -were making the cash payouts.

6-

TO EXTEND. THE PROHIBITION ON SLOT MACHINES AND OTHER

- MACHINES OR DEVICES PERTAINING TO GAMES OF CHANCE TO VIDE
GAMES WITH A FREE PLAY FEATURE OR ANY OTHER COIN -OPERATED

O

MACHINE OR DEVICE USED FOR GAMBLING, TO EXTEND THE SEIZURE
AND DESTRUCTION PROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO GAMES OF CHANCE

TO THESE EXPANDED PIROHIBITIONS.
i

AND TO REPEAL SECTIONS 12-21-2703, 16-19-60;, AND ARTICLE 2
CHAPTER 21 OF TITLE" 12 RELATING RESPECTIVELY TO THE RETA!
LICENSE REQUIREMENT FOR A LOCATION WITH VIDEO GAMES WITH]
[ FREE PLAY FEATURE, THE EXEMPTION OF VIDEO GAMES WITH A FRE

0,
[L
A
E

PLAY FEATURE FROM']THE GAMBLING OFFENSES, AND THE VIDEO

GAMES MACHINES ACT, ALL OF THE ABOVE ENACTED FOR TI-

[E

PURPOSE OF PROHIBITING CASH PAYOUTS FOR CREDITS EARNED ON

VIDEO GAME MACHINES ON AND AFTER JULY 1, 2000;..

|
Furthermore, Plaintiff points out that the legislature repealed the language in the gamblii
statute contained in Blackmon which he}d allowed a machine if the machine itself didn’t pay o
money. Blackmon addressed video pok:eir: a loophole existed in the statute because the machis

1
didn’t make the payout so it was still ?a nonpayout machine; the payout came from an actu

ng

ut

19

al
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human at the establishment. The legislz .:ture ultimately changed the law thereby making payouts

of any sort illegal in Act 125 enacted in ‘ 1999.

Plaintiff addressed Defendant’si ’argument that §12-21-2710 has an exemption, or “carve-

out” for pinball machines in this sectidn of the statute: “...but the provisions of this section do

not extend to coin-operated nonpayoutj pin tables, in-line pin games, or...” Plaintiff argues that

the critical word in §12-21-2710 for thef: exemption for pinball machines is this: “nonpayout.”

other words, Plaintiff submits that nonp;'c'lyout pinball machines are legal. But Plaintiff argues that

by the proprietor making cash payouts |‘rlakes this pinball machine out of the statutory exemption

1

because it becomes a machine that actue,til_ly does payout. Plaintiff also argues that another passa|

j
in §12-21-2710 makes this pinball machine illegal because it was used for gambling: “...or a
i

machine or device licensed pufsuant to iISection §12-21-2720 and used for gambling...”

{
Plaintiff argues that the Alexander Amusement Co. case was based on an old version of t

§12-21-2710 statute. The term “any machine or device licensed under Section 12-21-2720 a

used for gambling” did not exist in the s:tatute at the time Alexander Amusement Co. was decided.

1

Plaintiff argues that §12-21-2710 is theiLgambling forfeiture statute.
i

In response to Defendant’s sub&nission of §12-21-2721 — which also exempts fro
|

In

ge

ny

he

nd

m

|
confiscation lawfully licensed machings that are used for unlawful conduct in the gamblil;lg

! 1
statutes — Plaintiff argues that §12-21-27721 is a separate statute dealing with separate conduct. It

does not include “the used for gambling’; language in §12-21-2710. Plaintiff states that noticeab

absent from the carve-out in the §12-21-2710 statute is any reference to the gambling statute

§16-19-30 or -40 or -50 or -130. Plaifp_tiff argues this case is not here on a violation of those

gambling statutes, and that those gambli:ng statutes cover a myriad of other conduct but that §1
f!

21-2721 is separate and apart from the éambling statutes. So Plaintiff states it is not relying on
i

|
)
'i
lj Page 20 of
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§12-21-2721, but rather relying on §12;21-2710.

Plaintiff argues that the legislaturllé intended to outlaw “any device” capable of gamblin,

!
\

that Act 125 repealed the provisions of § 16-19-60 which had allowed non-machine cash payot

|

addressing the “loophole” in Blackmo!n (i.e. — payouts made by the human instead of t
||

machine). Plaintiff, while relying in 1ts written submission on numerous cases from the Cou

emphasized in its argument Westside fQuik Shop, supra., and 192 Coin-Op., supra. Plaint

argues that according to 192 Coin-Op., a case interpreting Act 125 and its §12-21-2710 part, th
u

Defendant’s argument is the same as made by the appellant in that case, which the Court denie
|

and is applicable here, to which Plamt|1|ff quoted from 192 Coin-Op., at 188-89, 525 S.E.2d

|
!

|
'878-79 (citations omitted; emphasis in (i)iriginal):

<| )
The substance of appellant s argument is that ... with the advent of the computer:
a video game machine 1s simply a box containing a computer which can be

configured to play a varlety of games, from poker to pacman; therefore the machi

itself should not be con51dered illegal... Although ... machines have changed !..

the substance of the statlite has not. The relevant portions of the current versi
outlaw the same conduct afs its predecessor. ...If the General Assembly consider
Squires outdated, it couldihave changed the statute to outlaw only the operatia

not the mere possession, of gambling machines when it last amended the statute!..

The plain language of the statute makes clear the legislature’s intent to outlaw me

g:
1ts
he
rt,
iff
at
d,

at

b

ne
m
zd

n,

1(Y]

possession of such machmlcs The statute makes it unlawful ‘for any person to ket
. . il . . . o '

on his premises or operatei’ certain gambling machines. The circuit court correct

ruled possession of these‘)machines is illegal, regardless of their intended use

. |

operation. | :

| |
Thus, Plaintiff argues that the machine in this case is contraband per se, subject

i

confiscation and destruction. In othg:r words, Plaintiff argues that one can put differe

i
1

functionality on this machine, but if itfgis capable of being used illegally then the machine i

illegal. In a hypothetical posed by thisiicourt, if a Pacman™ machine was leased to a busine

and that business owner used the Pacrri;an machine for gambling, then such machine would |

|
W
|
)

>p

ly
or

DC

.v
}
|
t
i
I
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per se illegal, subject to forfeiture and! destruction. In other hypotheticals such as the innocent

owner of a vehicle where a suspect borrows and uses the vehicle for an illegal purpose without

the owner’s knowledge of the illegal ai:ctivity — such as selling illegal drugs from the vehiclé —
i
Plaintiff submitted that the innocent thié‘d—party seizure statutes and the illegal gambling devic:':es

are totally separate statutes. Plaintiff su:bmitted that the illegal gaming machine laws are simf)ly

t
t

: |
different based on the legislature’s determination to eradicate illegal gaming devices.

Plaintiff argues that the legislatﬁflre considered the “innocent owner” problem, and decided
not to apply that common standard wiflen it came to gambling machines. Plaintiff argues the
“innocent owner;’ provision does not apf)ly to gaming machines. Plaintiff argues that any machine
used for gambling is subject to destruiction, per the unique statute in §12-27-2710. Plaint:iff
submits that the §12-27-2710 statute ?itreats gaming machines differently and it is a um'qlue
forfeiture process: Any machine that is i:)ut out for play, if it is used for gambling then it is subject

to forfeiture; and it pufs the onus on thej,! machine owner, including the innocent owner. i

I;Iaintiff does ;10t stipulate that th1§ pinball machine is an otherwise legal machine. Plaintiiff
asserts that this machine is a device alsci> capable of letting the player play keno or bingo — both
of which are specifically prohibited by;!§ 12-21-2710. Although Plaintiff acknowledged that the

|
issue of cash payouts by the proprietoﬁ was more concerning. Plaintiff submitted that §12-21-

2710 designated certain games illegali!and also identified certain devices as illegal. Plaint:;iff

argued that this pinball machine had ga;;;nes identical to a bingo device. Plaintiff stated that if tﬁEhe

player lets the ball go to whatever hole !glf)r spot it lands in without playing or doing anything with

the machine, then it is just like bingo 6r keno — the player is not required to do anything oth{er
i

than let the ball go and see what happ%:ns, where it lands, so that is the same functionality as

bingo and/or keno.

Page 22 of 40
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As for the ALJ decision submi|ftted by Defendant, Plaintiff argues that case dealt wi

licensing and has no impact as to whether this machine is legal or illegal. In other words, Plaintiff

I
o ! e
argues that tax licensing doesn’t affect tlhe determination in this case.
|

|
Plaintiff submitted in its written brief and materials that the main intent of the legislature

was to ban all gambling machine devices, and to allow for their confiscation and destructicn.

Plaintiff submitted that the rules of stat:L.tory construction mandate that outcome in this case.
|

Defendant presented the following arguments.
1

Defendant argues that both §12?—i21-2710 and §12-21-2721 provide an exemption ar

protection for their client’s pinball machine.
!
Defendant submits that the first portion of §12-21-2710 defines what are prohibit

gambling machines or devices to posséss or use: “ It is unlawful for any person to keep on his
| ,

premises or operate or permit to be kepft on his premises or operated ... any ... slot machine,
|

any video game machine with a free pla" y feature ... for the play of poker, blackjack, keno, lott
|

bingo, or craps, or any machine or deviicl‘e ... used for gambling...” Defendant submits the ne

1

portion of §12-21-2710 then exempts ailnd provides a “carve-out” for pinball machines: “...b
I -
the provisions of this section do not e)f(}tend to coin-operated nonpayout pin tables, in-line p

{

th

nd

Xt
ut

in

_ games, or...” Defendant argues this carve-out language exempts this pinball machine frofn

i
confiscation and destruction. Moreover, Defendant argues this §12-21-2710 statute in and
|

~itself is not a confiscation and seizure sﬂatute.
1

|
of

|
Defendant argues that §12-27-2721 also provides a specific statutory exemption for th‘is

i

~

pinball machine: “Coin-operated machines or devices licensed pursuant to Section 12-21-2720

|

are not subject to confiscation ...duefi to any violation of ... [the gambling statutes]” Id.

|

Defendant argues this statute mdepencl)éntly prohibits the confiscation and destruction of this
I

Page 23 of 40
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pinball machine. Indeed, Defendant argues that it is as simple as that, as to both these sections of
|

§12-21-2710 carve-out part and the additional exemption in §12-21-2721.
!

Defendant submits that this mé:tter turns on the fact that the restaurant/bar-owner made

the cash payouts, the machine itself diid not, and that the owner of the pinball machine had no

knowledge of this and in fact had a céntract and memorandum of understanding with the bar

owner that the machine would not be u:s!ed for cash payouts or any unlawful purposes. Defendant

points out that the ticket printed out olf the machine reads: “For Amusement Only / No Czsh

i

Value.” Defendant argues what becam:e!: illegal via Act 125 was video poker and other gambl%ng

i

devices whether the machine or the hurhan made the payout. Defendant submits that the car\Tre-
| |

;

out language in §12-21-2710 was not cl;langed in Act 125 in 1999.
: !

Defendant argues Act 125 in the portion of §12-21-2710 still carved-out the in-line pin

|

games. Defendant submits the issue is ?:hls Does the proprietor in this case making a cash pay

i b
|
i

out to players when the owner of the fnachne had no knowledge or consent in that unlawful
1 ]
practice render the machine subject to confiscation and destruction. Defendant submits the
|

answer is “No,” because of the “but..:.z” clause in §12-21-2710 and the protection of §12-21-
1 ‘

2721. Defendant argues that what chanéed in Act 125 with the change in the law was this: Vidleo
J ]

| I
poker was deemed illegal; that the s?tatute specifically defined gambling machines which

specifically did not include mechanic%l pinball machines; that the gambling machines wei:re

illegal to possess or use regardless if tl%e machine made the payout or the human; and that any
o

person who makes the cash payouts is e’ingaged in gambling and can be prosecuted.

|
Defendant addresses Plaintiff’§ argument that §12-21-2721 is not applicable here

because, according to Plaintiff, this 1”s not a gambling prosecution so that Plaintiff is not
i |
proceeding here under §12-21-2721, but is instead proceeding under §12-21-2710 and §12-21-

o
i
|
|

Rl

I
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»

2712. Defendant argues that gambling lts at the heart of this case because it is the proprietor

unlawful gambling acts that led Plainti!iff to seize this machine and subject it to destruction.
Defendant argues §12-21-2721 is. directzly applicable since it references the gambling statutes and
specifically states machines seized duej to gambling which are otherwise legal devices are net
subject to seizure and destruction. D:ciefendant argues that dnly those machines defined as
prohibited in §12—21-2710 can be seized and destroyed, and pinball machines by definition in the

statute are not prohibited machines.

. Defendant argues that Alexan,de;[r Amusement Co. and Powell both specifically address
the legality of pinball machines and tllile exemptions claimed here in the statutes. Defendant
|

submits that neither 4lexander nor Powell have been overruled and are still valid law.

. » |
Defendant contests Plaintiff’s characterization of the pinball machine in this case.

Plaintiff argues that Plaintiff has mlscharactenzed that a player “wins a prize.” Defendant submits
l .

that what the player gets is a free game 1f the player is successful in playing the game. Defendant
|

submits that the outcome in the game depends on the player shooting the ball into a partlcula_r

hole or divit: So the player guides the ball either with the flippers or by moving the machine
|
without a “tilt,” which defaults that ball ¢ or game. Defendant submits the Montana Deluxe 2 is an

inline pin game, in other words a standard pinball machine with a nonpayout feature.

Defendant argues the importaril:ce of an Administrative Law Court decision which
! | |
identified this exact type of pinball machine as a “Class II” gaming device for a license of $500

and related taxing purposes. SCDOR v. $cott Sheets, d/b/a S&S Amusements, 96-ALJ-17-390 CC
(Nov. 1996). For example, under the ﬁfarior Video Game Act the “Pot ‘O Gold” games, then
allowed, were Class III macMnes/With a much higher license fee of $5,000. Defendant subnnts

|
the importance of that ALJ decision is that a Class III machine is like a bingo machine because

i

i
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it doesn’t have flippers and is not a mec'hanical game; but that the Class II device is defined as

mechanical game.

Defendant submitted in its written brief and materials that the statutes of §12-21-2710

and §12-21-2721 both exémpt this mechanical pinball machine, and that the statutes are plain

i

worded to establish this exemption. D'eTfendant submitted that Alexander Amusement Co. a1

Powell both control the decision in this I«i:ase and have not been overruled.

ISSUE AND COURT’S RULING. :
1

The specific issue to be determined by this court is: Whether the Montana Deluxe 2 gamir
machine seized in this case is a prohibited machine pursuant to the applicable statutes and theret

- subject to'destruction? This court detex%nines that this machine is not a prohibited machine ar

thus not subject to destruction, either under the applicable statutes or case law from the S.C.

Supreme Court. Itis a mechanical pinball nonpayout machine, not a video game, and is exempte
i
from destruction by statute and case law.

“At a post-seizure hearing, the burden is on the owner of the res to show why the seize

roperty should not be forfeited and de?stroyed.” Union County Sheriff’s Office, 395 S.C. 51
prop 3

719 S.E.2d at 666 citing 192 Coin-Op. supra. Therefore, the actual owner of this gaming

machine, and only the actual owner of tt:liis device VS-I, bears the burden of proof or has standing

in this matter. The owner of Tavern on B:r:oad has no standing to challenge the seizure or forfeitu

|

of the device in question. Id. l
J

Defendant VS-I as the ownerj of the device has met the burden of proof by
H

| , . .
preponderance of the evidence. “A preﬁ?ondermce of the evidence is evidence which convinc
. }l
the fact finder as to its truth.” Pascoe v.|

i
|
{

i1

Wilson, 416 S.C. 628, 640, 788 S.E.2d 686, 693 (2016),

Page 26 of lflo

166

ly
1d

1£
)y

d

[P)

:d

d

9,

re




citing Gorecki v. Gorecki, 387 S.C. 626, 633, 693 S.E.2d 419, 422 (Ct. App. 2010). It has al

long been defined as the “greater weight of evidence.” Hutchinson v. City of Florence, 189 S

123, 200 S.E. 73 (1938). This court reaches that fact-finding and conclusion of law based upon

the following analysis of the applicable!statutes and case law.

l
/|
ANALYSIS. |:

This court agrees with Plaintiff fhat our S.C Legislature fully intended and has laid out|i
[

|
|

the statutes they have passed that gamb:l;ing machines are illegal in this State, and that even me

|
possession of such machines authorizes confiscation and destruction. S.C. Code §12-21-27

and §12-21-2712. i
The Supreme Court has clearljr! communicated the scourge that was video poker a

gambling in our State in affirming these'!fsame statutes. Town of Mount Pleasant v. Chimento, 4(

S.C. 522, 737 S.E.2d 830 (2012); Mzmﬁs‘ Amusement Co., supra.; Westside Quik Shop, supra.;

|

Joytime, supra. “Gaming machines ha\!{e been illegal and subject to forfeiture as contraband
l

this state since the 1930’s. This Court ﬁas deferred to the Legislature’s determination of whi
|

gaming devices must be sacrificed for the public welfare.” Mims Amusement Co., 366 S.C.

[
i

147, 621 S.E.2d at 347 (internal citatiorfll omitted; emphasis supplied). “...[O]ur State witness

10

nd

in

h

LJ

at

d

()

the dramatic growth of video gaming in%o a multi-billion dollar industry that became the subject
i i

of much public debate.” Westside Quik EfiS'hop, 341 S.C. at 300, 534 S.E.2d 270 at 272. “Becau:
|

the General Assembly was unable to :zglgree on comprehensive video gaming legislation, tl

|
i

Governor, by Executive Order, called ar'% extra session of the General Assembly...” Joytime, 338

S.C. at 638, 528 S.E.2d at 649. “I do nc;'t need to remind any person of the havoc wreaked upon

€

1C

|

i
i
i
!
|
‘\
|
|
i
)
i
i
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this State as a result of the ‘pernicious’ };ractice of video poker.” Chimento, 401 S.C. at 537, 737
[ .
- S.E.2d at 840 (Toal, C.J., concurring). | ‘

!
Plaintiff argues that the overrli'ding intent of the legislature as discerned from the

applicable statutory language is to prohibit and eradicate gambling devices and the havoc said

|
machines wreak upon our society’s gen:eral welfare. S.C. Code §12-21-2710, §12-21-2712; Se

N

(4

generally Act 125, Preamble (1999). Tlf)is court agrees. More importantly, and binding on this
!

court, the S.C. Supreme Court agrees. C:'jhimento, supra.; Sun Light, supra.; Westside Quik Sho;
Hi

S

. supra.; et. al. Yet as stated above in thisl court’s Introduction, this case is not those cases.
This court now addresses Plainti';ff’ s separate arguments each in turn.

W
The main cases as submitted to tlilis court in support of finding the pinball machine in this
i
J
~ case to be an illegal gambling device doinot address pinball machines at all. They address vidco
|
poker machines. Joytime, supra.; Westside Quick Shop., supra.; Mims Amusement Co., supra.;

and Union County Sheriff’s Office, sup?;f'a. They address slot machines. Squires, supra.; Four
Video Slot Machines, supra.; One Coi1!1f-0p., supra.; and 192 Coin-Op., supra. They address
i

other video gambling devices with pa}lfouts. West Oil Co., supra. (“Pots Of Gold” pull-tz}b

tickets); Sunlight, supra. (long distance ;;'celephone cards with game piece attached); and Harvi’e,
| !

supra. (vending machine with brass tokens). ;
y |

Two older cases, Appley supra. aﬁdAlexander v. Martin, supra. decided in 1945 and 1939

i !
respectively when pinball machines v{r:‘ere actually illegal per an earlier statute, have been

supplanted by the current applicable stai’%utes. Of course, Appley is still valid for its holding that
mere possession of a gambling machine:::, and not J:ust its use, is illegal. Id. 207 S.C. at 289, 35
S.E.2d at 836-37; Accord, 192 Coin-Op.!:, 338 S.C. at 189, 525 S.E.2d 879; Squires, 249 S.C. at
612, 155 S.E.2d at 860. Likewise, Martz:iz is still valid for its holding that the mere licensing and

|
|
|
{1
|
!
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regulation of a machine does not make an illegal machine into a legal one. Id. 6 S.E. at 24;

Accord, One Coin, 321 S.C. at 180, 467,S.E.2d at 445.7

The two cases on point as they specifically address pinball machines are Alexander
| .
Amusement Co., supra. and Powell, sup'ra. Indeed, the facts in Alexander Amusement Co. are

identical with the facts in this case. {
||

..[Pllaintiff is engaged 1n the business of supplying amusement devices for
operatlon in retail busmess' establishments. The equipment is furnished upon a lease
arrangement with the retaller . plaintiff leased to various business establishmerts
. certain coin-operated pm tables. The pin tables were so constructed that upon
thelr successful manlpulatlon free games were allowed as registered on the
machine. i

An undercover agent .. “ played the machines ... accumulating a number of free
games ... The agent then requested and obtained from the operators of the
estabhshments payment 1n cash based on the number of free games to his credit

..The plaintiff had no connectlon with the day-to-day operation of the pin tables
other than to service therp upon call and had no knowledge of the transaction
between the ... business pgopnetors and the officer ..

i
Id. 246 S.C. at 532, 144 S.E.2d at 719. .

I
Plaintiff argues that the State did not charge the proprietor here, Honeycutt, with any

i
gambling offense, and that law enforcement in the Alexander Amusement Co. case did charge the

|

proprietors with gambling.® Itis as the)fl! say, a distinction without a difference under these factls.

'l
1 5
SLED agents discovered the Defendal;ﬂ:’s pinball machine was being used for gambling Ei»y
' |

7 The court finds unpersuasive the fact thlo machine is licensed and taxed by certain criteria w1th
the S.C. Dept. of Revenue, See SCDOR v Scott Sheets, d/b/a S&S Amusements, 96-ALJ-17- 390
CC (Nov. 1996). Thus Martin and One Com control on this point.

8 The question was not reached in this i case as to “What if?” it was Honeycutt’s own pinball
machine and he was using it for gamblmg It would appear he could not “hide” behind the cale
law and statutes to avoid destruction of hl‘?' machine: “...[W]e think that the printing of the notices
upon the brass checks, that they are of nogvalue and are intended solely for the amusement of the
customer, is a mere subterfuge ... intended only to apparently satisfy the letter of the law, whlle
violating its spirit.” Harvie, 148 S.E. at 69 I this case, there is no evidence that Defendant had
any knowledge of Honeycutt’s actions. ji

e
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Honeycutt in Honeycutt’s establishmen[t and that was their primary reason for confiscating it and

in this action seeking its destruction. To argue that the gambling statutes are not invoked here is

'
1

to ignore the facts presented here. ;

Thus, the facts as set forth above make Alexander Amusement Co. directly on point here,

and are indisputably identical. In the predecessor statute to §12-21-2710, the Court in Alexander

Amusement Co. ruled: ’
!
It is clear that the devices i_)ermitted to be confiscated ... are limited to those ...
in violation of ‘any other law of this State.” [The] Section ... makes it ‘unlawful
for any person to keep on h1s premises or operate or permit to be kept on his
premises or operated wrthln this State any vending or slot machine, punch board

pull board or other device'... but specifically exempts from such prohibition ‘coin-

29

operated nonpayout pin tables with free play feature’.

. ‘the statutory law leaves no question but that, while the use of any such machine
for an actual gambling transaction might support a charge against the individual flor

gambling, the machine 1tself when one within the specific statutation’ exemption

is not subject to conﬁscati:c;m. 1
|
l

|
Id. 246 S.C. at 533-34, 144 S.E.2d at 720

Plaintiff is correct that this was a predecessor statute to Act 125 and thus to §12-21-27 ]

in its current form. But the statutory exemptlon at issue in Alexander Amusement Co., 246 S.C.
4

at 533-34, 144 S.E.2d at 720, is the same statutory exemption now codified in §12-21-2710. Yet

|
in a search of the subsequent history fo:r Alexander Amusement Co., this court has discovere

v
s

0

d

that the Court has not overruled it nor limited it despite the opportunity since its decision to do

|
|
i

so, including post-Act 125 cases. Westside Quik Shop, supra.; 192 Coin-Op., supra.; Mims

| 1

Amusement Co., supra.; et.al. Nor has the Court overruled or limited the other modern pinba

case of Powell, supra. :

y
1
1

The Court in Powell revisited the matter involving pinball machines and found them not

to be illegal. Id. 280 S.C. at 145-46, 311 :S.E.2d at 721. It is acknowledged that Powell dealt with

f
i
[l
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the mere possession of pinball machinefs and there was no allegation that the machines had been

used for any gambling. Id. at 144, 146, 311 S.E.2d at 720, 721. Nonetheless, the same gene

ral

exemption wording in the statute existe::d at the time of the Powell decision as is now embodied

in the current form of §12-21-2710. lele statute then (in 1984) read: “But the provisions of this

{

section shall not extend to coin-operated nonpayout pin tables with free play features..
at 144, 311 S.E.2d at 720. The statute (as enacted in 1999) now reads: “...

this section do not extend to coin—operéted nonpayout pin tables, in-line pin games, ..

2710. |

The majority in Four Video Slot Machines® did not address Alexander Amusement C

I

but it did state that §12-21-2710 specifically exempted in-line pinball machines. “The statute

exempts three specific types of machines: (1) toin operated nonpayout pin tables; (2) in-line pin
|
games...”'® Four Video, 317 S.C. at 399, 453 S.E.2d at 897. Again, while this is a predecessor

statute to the current §12-21-2710, the specific exemptions cited here remain in its current form.

The legislature, as with our Court, is aware of Alexander Amusement Co. and Powell. They

il

are both.also certainly aware of these tjlwo cases being cited with some favor in the subsequent

cases of Four Video Slot Machines an(;1
|

and §12-21-2721 remain, and their intérpretation with the exemption also remains intact. “T]

legislature is presumed to be aware of ‘thls Court’s interpretation of its statutes. (there is a basic

presumption the legislature has knowleélge of judicial decisions construing legislation when la

(
{
§

i
!

[B]ut the provisions

One Coin. Yet the specific exemptions in §12-21-27,

.” Pow

ell

of -

§12-21-

0.,

10

he

ter

? The dissent in Four Video Slot Machmes 317 S.C. at 401, 453 S.E.2d at 898, cites to Alexander

Amusement Co., regarding the 1nterpretat}10n of a provision in §12-21-2710 which is 1napphcable
here: “video games with free play features ” The majority in Four Video does not address

Alexander Amusement Co. at all.

10 The third statutory exemption is not reilevant to the issues here.

?l
|
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statutes are enacted concerning relatedjsubjects.) If the General Assembly considered [a case]'!

outdated, it could have changed the statute to outlaw [it]...” 192 Coin-Op., 338 S.C. at 188, 525

. |
S.E.2d at 879 (internal citations omitted). Or, the Court could have certainly overruled|or
N i

modified the prior cases as to pinball rﬂachines. Like the Legislature, the Court has not done 50.
It is not up to this humble court to do it for them. While this court is sympathetic with Plaintiff’s

position and argument, this court cannot extend its authority or rulings where it does not belong.
g
Plaintiff argues that the statutor?;'r language exempting nonpayout pin tables or nonpayout

1
in-line pin games (i.e. pinball machines) does not apply to this machine because it was making
. | ”

cash payouts through the proprietor. Plaintiff seeks to remove the statutory exemption for tllu's

pinball machine because it was being‘ilused for gambling. However, it is not so clear that an
|

otherwise exempt machine suddenly méves it from one section of the statute making it legal,|to

another section of the statute making it illegal. In Four Video, supra., while analyzing the statute

R
and finding slot machines were not e);(empted, the Court unequivocally declared nonpayout
i

pinball machines lawful and not subj ect%o confiscation or destruction: “The statute exempts three
specific types of machines: (1) coin op%rated nonpayout pin tables; (2) in-line pin games...” Id.
317 S.C. at 399, 453 S.E.2d at 897. It c:aim get no clearer than that. See also, Powell, 280 S.C.|at
144-45, 311 S.E.2d at 720. The statuté' “...declares certain coin-operated machines illegal.; It

. . : . . . !
exempts however, certain machines as fc;)!llows: ‘But the provisions of this section shall not extend

to coin-operated nonpayout pin tables with free play feature...”” Id. at 144, 311 S.E.2d at 720]“.

The Legislature could have adde::fd an “unless...” clause if it wanted to — such as “unless

used for gambling...”, but did not. It is r‘ilot so axiomatic that because a lessee uses the otherwise

nonpayout in-line pin game — which théi pinball machine in this case is — for gambling, without

g
i

11 The case discussed in this quotation was Squires, supra.
i l
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the owner’s knowledge or consent, thllat the machine then becomes illegal. The case law and

|
statute itself say otherwise quite plainly. This is not the Blackmon case all over again, where jan
i

anomaly existed in the law. The Legisl%{ture has made a specific exemption for pinball machines
| !
! |

that do not themselves payout cash or dicher illicit prize; and has chosen not to insert an “unles:.s”
| '
or exception for a pinball machine that is used by another person unlawfully for gambling,

The proprietor in this case by H\is unlawful actions does not turn this nonpayout pinb.;all

'l

machine into an illegal machine. In oth%r words, the bad actor’s unlawful actions do not subvert

the statute itself by transforming an exempted machine into an illegal per se one — not unless the
g

Court or Legislature say so. This cou;{'t is certainly required to implement the Legislature

b4

s
intention to ban, confiscate and order Qiesﬁuction of the listed gambling machines in the statute
(i.e. — video poker machines, slot mach!ines, etc.). This court is not authorized to insert its own
preferences into thel statute where nonéi exist, and where the Court’s prior interpretations hayve
firmly recognized the exemption. “. ..[i]he words of the statute must be given their plain and
ordinary meaning without resorting tdg subtle or forced construction to limit or expand the

|
statute’s operation.” Municipal Ass’n of S.C., 361 S.C. at 580, 606 S.E.2d at 470. This court will

not expand the statute’s operation abseri:t specific guidance from the Court.

Plaintiff argues it is not pro'éeeding under §12-21-2721, the second of the tv%/o
confiscation and destruction statutes, s:i(nce it is not charging anyone with gambling. Instead,
0

Plaintiff argues it is proceeding underé?§12—21—27 12, the first of the two confiscation statutes

2710 which declares and defines certailili machines as “prohibited,” meaning illegal per se. Itlis

which makes no mention of any gambljng. Plaintiff then 'states it is proceeding under §12-2]-
|

clear that §12-21-2710 is not itself a conﬁscation or forfeiture statute. Plaintiff’s argument is that
al
/
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l

: |
this pinball machine is subject to seizure and destruction pursuant to §12-21-2710 and §12—2i1-

2712 in two respects. | l.

First, as a defined illegal per seé:device as “...[A]ny machine or device licensed pursuant

to Section §12-21-2720 and used for ga%nbling ..” Thus the argument is that because there was
v
a cash payout by the proprietor of the business, the machine does not fall within the later

exemption in §12-21-2710 for pinball machmes — because the machine in this case cannot be a
|

“nonpayout” machine by definition When there are cash payouts. Second, Plaintiff argues at least
||

two of the optional games on the machme are keno and bingo, both specifically defined in §12—

21-2710 as prohibited games: “...[FJor .;11:he play of ...keno...bingo...”

The court declines to adopt Plaiiintiff’ s rationale. First, the statute specifically exempts

nonpayout pinball machines. This macl‘f]?ine is a nonpayout machine. The fact that the proprietor
f

was illegally, and contrary to his contﬁactual agreement with the owner, making illegal cash

payouts does not convert the mechamcs of the pinball machine into a payout machine. If thlS

court ignored the carve-out clause then 1t would render such clause as mere surplusage [W]e
i

must read the statute so ‘that no word? clause, sentence, provision or part shall be rendered
| i

1l
surplusage...” Senate by & through Ledi‘herman 425 S.C. at 322, 821 S.E.2d at 912.

2

As for the second argument, no e’wdence was presented to this court that there is a “keno

or “bingo” game on the machine. There is no stipulation that those games are on the machine. “2

|
The parties agreed that no witness testim ‘ony was needed. If those games are on the machine, th‘ls
court has not heard evidence of it. Theiicourt has reviewed the Plaintiff’s exhibits submitted in
evidence without objection. The W'ords:‘i“keno” or “bingo” do not appear on any of the pinball
12 The available pinball games on this machme are: Super One Ball; Golden Game; Random
Game; Triple Barrell; Euro One Ball; Lucky Ball; Break The Safe; Crazy Wheel; Lucky Ball I1.
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i

optional games that a player may select. In reviewing the audio transcript of the court hearing

it

there is no stipulation, description, exlgjlanation, or fact submitted to support this assertion of
)

“keno” or “bingo” games on the macMhe. Plaintiff asserted that if a player simply launches the

t

ball and then does nothing then it is in essence a bingo or keno game, and thus illegal. An

assertion, though, is not evidence. Quite frankly, this court has never heard nor seen of a playgr
, |

in a pinball game doing what Plaintiff s;uggests — launching the ball and then doing ... nothing.

1|
While that is certainly possible, a hypq‘1|:hetica1 possibility does not a gambling machine make.

il e s 3
Still, the court is left with no evidence to support-the Plaintiff’s statement in this regard that this

machine is capable of illegal bingo or keno. The claim is neither presented nor preserved.

Next, while Plaintiff may electi?to not proceed under §12-21-2721, defendant seeks its

!

protective provisions. In a criminal case, the State certainly has the right to elect which statut;

l
1

it seeks for an indictment and prosecutién. In a civil case as this, a party does not necessarily get
to elect one statute over another — Defenidant has claimed §12-21-2721 as a defense, and as such-

this court must consider it. There is an ‘Obvious violation of gambling with this machine in this

I

case — by the proprietor. It was stipulate

|
and testimony had been presented, it is olbvious from the SLED-Agents investigation as witnessed

!

in the photograph exhibits, See PL.Ex.#4 and 5, that the proprietor was engaged in unlawful

i

i

gambling ‘with this pinball ‘machine. Our Supreme Court has certainly not issued a decision

|

extending the law that far as to pinball I:Jnachines and in fact has done the opposite in Alexander
!

Amusement Co. and Powell. The scourlge eradicated by Act 125 in 1999, and affirmed by the
il )
il

Court in Westside, supra., was video po;ker, slot machines, and other video games programmed

for gambling which led to severe and dzeleterious effects on our society in this State. This court

i

will not extend the application of the stailtute where the Court has not done so.
i

d to by the parties. Even if it had not been stipulated to

S

LY
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In reviewing the statute, it is inl;portant to review its parts section by section. In its first

|
part §12-21-2710 lists the prohibited types of machines as determined by the Legislature:

|
It is unlawful for any persc'm to keep on his premises or operate or permit to be ke pt
on his premises or operated within this State any vending or slot machine, or any
video game machine w1th a free play feature operated by a slot in whlch] is
deposited a coin or thmg of value, or other device operated by a slot in whlch
is deposited a coin or thing of value for the play of poker, blackjack, keno, lotto
bingo, or craps, or any machme or device licensed pursuant to Section 12-21-
2720 and used for gamblmg or any punch board, pull board, or other device
pertaining to games of chance of whatever name or kind, including those machings,
_ boards, or other devices'ithat display different pictures, words, or symbols,
different plays or different numbers, whether in words or figures or, which dep051t :
tokens or coins at regular intervals or in varying numbers to the player or in the
machine... (emphasis supphed)

Plaintiff submits that “any machin:e or device licensed pursuant to Section 12-21 -2720 and

|
used for gambling” renders this pinba}ll machine illegal per se — because it was used by the

proprietor, Honeycutt, for gambling. .Plaintiff submits this phrase, “any machine...” is

forfeiture clause and was not in the plfedecessor statute when Alexander Amusement Co. was

decided. Plaintiff submits then that the exemption statute, below, is inapplicable here.

The exemption clause is the next ioart of §12-21-2710:
| .

.. but the provisions of thts section do not extend to com-operated nonpayout
tables, in-line pin games, or to automatic weighing, measuring, musical, and
vending machines which are constructed as to give a certain uniform and fair
return in value for each com deposited and in which there is no element of

in

chance. (emphasis supplied).
: '

Defendant submits this exemptié:)n clause is a specific “carve-out” (i.e.—exemption), by
|

|

the Legislature. The phrase “any machine...used for gambling” does not override the carve-o
because the “but the provisions of this seFtion do not extend...” comes after the “any machine...

phraseology. So the exemption must be given meaning and efficacy in context of the enti

statute. Senate by & through Leatherman, supra. This carve-out clause was in the predecess

statute when Alexander Amusement Co. ffwas decided and the Court affirmatively recognized this

! Page 36 of tllo
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exemption in that decision and again 1l‘n Powell. Although the statute in Alexander Amusement
Co. did not have the “any machine.. .”gli language, this court does not find that persuasive: to rule
otherwise would make the “but the pf!ovisions of this sectioﬁ. ..” clause a nullity. Senate by &
through Leatherman, supra. i

Furthermore, it does not appea:'r to this court that the video gambling statutes and State

Supreme Court case law have supers%ded Alexander Amusement Co. or Powell. The statute

{ |

outlawing video poker and other ga.mb;ling machines, §12-21-2710, still contains the language

allowing pinball machines in the “but tile provisions of this section...” Nor can Plaintiff poini;: to
a single Supreme Court case addressing video poker that has overruled Alexander Amusement
|

|
Co. or Powell. Pointedly, the Supre‘lme Court case law does overrule prior cases which

inadequately addressed video poker rgl;achines prior to the legislative enactments. By way|of

|
example, the Court took the opportunit;lr to overrule a 1932 case. 192 Coin-Op., 338 S.C. at 196,

525 S.E.2d at 883, overruling State v. Kf’izer, 164 S.C. 383, 162 S.E. 444 (1932)(Kizer overruled
] - |

to the extent it did not allow for a judicjial hearing for owner of seized personal property deemed

illegal and subject to destruction); Acchrd, Westside, 341 S.C. at 304, 534 S.E.2d at 273. None

of the video poker, slot machine, or vid:‘eo game gambling machine cases address or question the

primary holding in 4lexander Amusemé nt Co. or Powell, both of which recognize and affirm tihe

J -
exemption carve-out clause. To this court then, it appears that 4lexander Amusement Co. altld

Powell are still good law. As such, they are binding on this court.
|
by the Court. This court will not on its c|’»wn declare a State Supreme Court case like Alexander
Amusement Co. or Powell no longer va”}id while the Court has not done so itself though it had

!
opportunity to do so -during the heydaj:/ of discussion and legislative enactments surrounding

This court is bound by the South Carolina Supreme Court cases until otherwise overruled

] .
! Page 37 of t{m
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video poker. If the Court decides to re\'{-isit Alexander Amusement Co. or Powell, that of course
is within their prerogative. It is not Within the prerogative of this court to do so. This court can
i

| _ k
only adhere strictly to the law as it is e:tlrrently given. The Court has made it clear that pinball

machines are not per se illegal as are video poker machines or other video gambling machines.
I

|

The final relevant part of §12-21-.,’271 0 lists the criminal penalty:

Any person violating the prov1s1ons of this section is guilty of a misdemeanor and,
upon conviction, must be: fmed not more than five hundred dollars or imprisoned
for a period of not more than one year, or both.
‘I
The State can clearly charge the proprletor Honeycutt and potentially his employees along
'I
with the customers who participated in the unlawful scheme and conduct.

This court agrees and acknowledges that cash payouts on video gaming machines are

strictly illegal and can be criminally pré)secuted. Westside Quik Shop, supra.; et. al. This court
agrees and acknowledges that the mere f)'ossession of such prohibited machines is illegal and they
I

can be confiscated and destroyed. 1d.; 1 92 Coin-Op., supra.; Appley, supra. This court agrees
and acknowledges that the Legislature has legitimate police power to outlaw, control and/or take

by forfeiture illegal gaming machines. Mzms Amusement Co. v. S. Carolina Law Enforcement
i
Div., supra. This court agrees and ackncé}x;vledges that the Legislature acted with a specific intent,

and/ the Court affirmed, to outlaw video (Il)oker slot machines, and video game gambling deviceis.

Act 125, Preamble (1999); Joytime, supra Westside Quik Shop, supra. - ,

If the item seized were a video.ipoker machine, slot machine, or any other video garne
'|
device used for gambling, this court unld not hesitate in examining it, and pursuant to statute
1
and the applicable law, issue an Order d:estroying it. Again, this is not that case.

Therefore, this court pursuant to:.:the statutes S.C. Code §12-21-2710, §2712, and §272]1,

has examined the machine and the law, and this pinball machine in and of itself is not unlawful

!
l} Page 38 of t)lo
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though the business owner as a lesse of the machine used it for unlawful purposes. It is a

mechanical device covered by the exen{"ilptions in both §12-21-2710 and §2721. The backboalfd,
or upright portion of the pinball machir;'e which shows the different game options and scoring}is
in video format. But the game itself is a mechanical pinball machine. It is not a video garhe. The
backboard lights up and has video gamei‘: features. But the backboard does not control any part of

!
!
the game. This court finds and concludes that this machine is a mechanical pinball device as a

nonpayout in-line pin &/or nonpayout p!m table game. As such, it is exempted by S.C. Supreme
i

Court case law and statutes as set forth flerein.
;I

|
CONCLUSION
]

1

|
|

i

This court has taken seriously its task of reading and reviewing all of the applicable

|

statutes and case law and applying sam:é in a scrupulous manner. This court favors neither side,
|

but the law. This court could be wrong. lzlaintiff’ s arguments are meritorious. But it is this court

humble view that the statutes speak plainly and the case law is also clear. The appellate court(s)

b

S

may certainly take another view. But 1t is not this court’s purview to overrule or even slightly

- limit Alexander Amusement Co., supra;f Powell, supra,; or the two cases which cited them with

favor, Four Video, supra., and One Coij;;, supra. It may well be that all four of these cases have
i

passed their expiration dates since they fv;vere decided before Act 125 and the post-Act 125 cas

W
w

i
from Westside Quick Shop, supra., and 192 Coin-Op., supra., through to Sun Light, supra., Mims
1

Amusement Co., supra., and Ward Wesftl Oil, supra., et. al. But that is not for this court to say.
i “
i

This court is bound by the precedent established by our Court until otherwise instructed. Nor can
!

this court merely “distinguish” cases su(::h as Alexander Amusement Co., since it is on-point with

the same facts in this case. i
'
i

)
1
H

| Page 39 of 40
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This court is asked to infer an e)!(gtension of the statute §12-21-2710 based on the case law

cited herein regarding video poker machines, slot machines, and video game gambling devices.

|

Westside Quik Shop, supra.; Joytime, s‘iupra.; 192 Coin-Op. supra.; et.al. This court cannot, and

!
will not, make such an inference where.;the Court itself has not done so, and the statute itself dc

not do so. Plaintiff is of course free to continue its good faith and well-developed position to 1
|

appellate courts since the case turns on interpretation of the law. But it is not the province of t
i.

humble court to announce changes in ﬁrecedent to the higher Court. Alexander Amusement

!
|

and Powell are still valid law and have not been specifically overruled or limited or ev

questioned by the Court.

Finally, this court has endeavéred to apply the Legislature’s statutes strictly without

reading more or less into them. It has reviewed every case submitted to it including those

statutory construction. This court cannot sit “as a superlegislature to second guess the wisdom

i
folly of decisions of the General Assem‘lply.” Richland Cnty. Sch. Dist. 2'v. Lucas, 434 S.C. 299,

306-07, 862 S.E.2d 920, 924 (2021) (irl}:ternal citation omitted).

ICS

he

his

b0.

Oon

or

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED‘ that the Order of Destruction previously issued in this

1
!
i

case is hereby reversed and vacated. Plai'rltiff is hereby Ordered to return the machine conﬁscat<!’:d

in this case to Defendant. In the eveﬁt that Plaintiff timely appeals (as is likely given t
|

circumstances of this case and the stakes at issue), then this court’s Order shall be held

abeyance, and Plaintiff shall take all reaéonable efforts to adequately preserve said machine until

i : g
final Orders of any Appellate Court(s) as may be issued in this case.
'

AND IT IS SO ORDERED. |/
|
August {7],2023 Jeffrey'P. Bidom, Calhoun County Magistrate
St. Matthews, S.C. Appbinted by Designation S.C. Supreme Court

i
: Page 40 of
|
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IN THE MAGISTRATE COURT
FOR RICHLAND COUNTY |
:  Mag.Ct.Case No. 2022-cv-40107-00687

|

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
)
)
)
) '
)
)
)
)
)
)

COUNTY OF RICHLAND

S.C. State Law Enforcement Division
Appellant-Plaintiff

Civil Appeal No.: 2023-CP-40-04886

VS. i 'MAGIST RATE COURT RETURN
A Montana Deluze 2 Machine, and
Video Solutions I, Inc. -

I
I
Respondents -Defendants !

!

i
i
|

i
I
N
i

ATTACHMENT B: .
| Appellant’s Notice of App%al and Certificate of Service [3 pp.]
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS |
) Magistrate Case No.: 2022CV4010700687 |
COUNTY OF RICHLAND ) Civil Action No.: ;
! : |
S.C State Law Enforcement Division, ) |
' , ) z
Appellant, ) ' ';
V. ' ) NOTICE OF CIVIL APPEAL
)y '
A Montana Deluxe 2 machine; and )
Video Solutions I, Inc. )
. ) .
Responderits. ) *
' ) :

The South Carolina Law Enforcement Division (SLED) hereby gives notice of appeal of

the judgment of Magistrate’s Court in thé above action to the Circuit Court of Common Pleas m
Richland County. This appeal is made sﬁl?sequent to notice of the judgment, which was received:.
by the undersigned on the 18® day of August 2023." ;

SLED’s exceptions to the judgement of the Magistrate are set forth as follows: i
1. Asamatter of legal error, the Magistrate did not effectuate the stated intent of the South

Carolina Legislature — the prohibition of cash payouts for credits earned on video game
machines — when mterpretmg S.C. Code Ann. § 12-21-2710 in this action. ,

2. As a matter of legal error, the Magistrate incorrectly applied South Carolina law and
ordered the return of a gaming machine despite undisputed evidence of cash payouts
paid for the play of the machme ‘

3. As a matter of legal error, the 'Magistrate determined that a machine that prints tickets
that were redeemed for cash payouts was a “non-payout” in-line pinball game.

4. As a matter or legal error, 'the Magistrate applied an incorrect legal analysis to
determine whether a'-machine violated South Carolina law.

5. As a matter of legal error, the Maglstrate misinterpreted and misapplied the apphcable
South Carolina statutes and Junsprudence in this matter. |
+ i I

i

N

1 SLED acknowledges that it received an unfiled notice of the decision via email on August 18,
2023; however, SLED has never received a filed copy nor has it received notice of the filing of
this order.

|
|
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' 6.. As a matter of legal error, the Magistrate did not correctly apply South Carolina
i ' jurisprudence finding that gaming machines, like the machine at issue in this actlon
are contraband per se.. :

7. As a matter of leg'al error, the Magistrate incorrectly applied S.C. Code Ann. § 12-21-
~ 2721 in this action despite there being no “violation of Sections 16-19-30, 16-19-40,
16-19- 50 or 16-19-130”. :

| 8. As a matter of legal.»error, the Magistare found that the device on which “the proprietor
engaged in unlawful gambling” was not subject to seizure and destruction in South
Carolina. :

9. As a matter of legal error, the Magistrate mischaracterized the machine’s operating
features. ‘

10. As a matter of legal error, the Magistrate found that despite the machine having “video
game features” and showing “the different game options and scoring.. .in video
format”, it was not a video game.

In conclusion, based on the fore’going, the applicable laws, statutes, and jurisprudence of
the State of South Carolina; the specific intent of the South Carolina Legislature to prohibit cash
payouts on gaming machines; and the entire record in this matter; the Appellant respectfully
requests that the C1rcu1t Court Teverse the decision of the Magistrate and find that the machine on
which unlawful gamblmg was engaged is in-violation of S.C. Code Ann § 12-21-2710 and should

be forfeited and destroyed.
| - Respectfully Submitted,

s/ Adam L. Whitsett .

ADAM L. WHITSETT

SLED General Counsel

Post Office Box 21398

Columbia, South Carolina 29221-1398

Phone: (803) 896-0647

Email: awhitsett@sled.sc.gov

S.C. Bar Number: 74888 .
- ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

September 18, 2023
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6.—As-a matter-of legal error, %he—Magistrateﬁdid-not correctly— apply—South Caroline

jurisprudence finding that gaming machines, like the machine at issue in this action
are contraband per se. I :

7. As a matter of legal error, the' Magistrate incorrectly applied S.C. Code Ann. § 12;21 5
2721 in this action despite thlere being no “violation of Sections 16-19-30, 16-19-40;
16- 19—50 or 16-19-130”. i :

.I

8. As a matter of legal error, the Magistare found that the device on which “the proprietor
engaged in unlawful gamblmg” was not subject to seizure and destruction in South
Carolina. -

= d37d ATIVOINOYLOT 13

9. As a matter of legal €1ror, the Magistrate mischaracterized the machine’s operating
* features. i

i
I

10 As a matter of legal error, the Maglstrate found that despite the machine havmg videcil
- game features” and showmg “the different game optlons and scoring...in videc
~ format”, it was not a video game

I

‘In conclusion, based on the foregoing, the applicable laws, statutes, and jurisprudence ol?

‘the State of South Carolina; the speciﬁcé :infent of the South Carolina Legislature to prohibit caslr.|l
-payouts-on--gaming-machines;-and- the;%ent»ire—record» -in-this-matter;- the -Appellant- respectfully
requests that the Clrcult Court reverse the decision of the Magistrate and find that the machine on.
which unlawful gamblmg was engaged 1s in'violation of S.C.. Code Ann. § 12-21-2710 and should

1

be forfeited and destroyed.
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| Respectfully Submitted,

s/ Adam L. Whitsett .

; ADAM L. WHITSETT 5
i SLED General Counsel |
oo o = = - - — i PostOfficcBox21398 - -~ - ".

= PN

" Columbia, South Carolina 29221-1398
| Phone: (803) 896-0647

i Email: awhitsett@sled:sc.gov

i S.C.Bar Number: 74888

i

| ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT 5

September 18, 2023 A I




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS |
) Magistrate Case No.: 2022CV4010700687
COUNTY OF RICHLAND G Civil Action No.:
S.C State Law Enforcement Division, ; ) ?
: ) |
Appellant, ) '
V. .‘ ) CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ‘
) |
A Montana Deluxe 2 machine; and ) |
Video Solutions I, Inc. i ) {
|
k ) |
Responderits. ) !
) |

I hereby certify that I served the SLED’s Notice of Appeal in the above matter on
September 18, 2023 by emailing a copy of the same to the following email addresses: 1

|
\

Attorney Jim Griffin to - jgriffin@griffindavislaw.com and MFox@griffindavislaw.com

Attorney Dick Harpootlian to - rah@harpootlianlaw.com and holli@harpootlianlaw.com

Attorney Frank McMaster to - dimcmaster34@gmail.com

s/Adam L. Whitsett

Adam L. Whitsett, Esquire

General Counsel

South Carolina Law Enforcement Division
. Post Office Box 21398

Columbia, South Carolina 29221

Phone: (803) 896-0647

Fax: (803) 896-7588

Email: AWhitsett@sled.sc.gov

South Carolina Bar Number 74888

1 ATTORNEY FOR SLED
|

Columbia, South Carolina Ii i
September 18, 2023 '



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
COUNTY OF RICHLAND )
)

S.C. State Law Enforcement Division) -

Appellant-Plaintiff
VS.

A Montana Deluze 2 Machine, and
Video Solutions I, Inc.
Respondents -Defendants

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

ATTACHMENT C:

Appellant’s Exhibits # 1 — 5

i
!

i

IN THE MAGISTRATE COURT
FOR RICHLAND COUNTY
Mag.Ct.Case No. 2022-cv-40107-00687

Civil Appeal No.: 2023-CP-40-04886

MAGISTRATE COURT RETURN
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) l
COUNTY OF RICHLAND )
- )
S.C. State Law Enforcement Division) i
Appellant-Plaintiff i

A Montana Deluze 2 Machine, and
Video Solutions I, Inc.
Respondents -Defendants

)
)
)
) |
)
)
)

ATTACHMENT D: i

Respondent’s Exhibits # 1 — 2

%
}
Il
|
.I]
i

IN THE MAGISTRATE COURT
FOR RICHLAND COUNTY
Mag.Ct.Case No. 2022-cv-40107-00687

Civil Appeal No;: 2023-CP-40-04886

MAGISTRATE COURT RETURN

24
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- VIDEO GATEO[ERMINAL COIN MACHINE AND LEASE AGREEMENT |
\

mls G EEMENT :made in the County of _NI '\\C‘ State of South Carolina this el day of [!Zﬁ 90,2 Jbetween VIDEO SOLUTIONS 1, INC. and
el individually and d/b/e/ £ Qv tirn ¢ ¢~ haremaﬂer jointly referred to as PROPRIETOR who agree jointly and severally tclv the followmg
304
NOW THEREFQRE, in'consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (81. 00) in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and in consideration of the mutual
covenants and agreements herein contained, it is agrced PROPRIETOR hcmby grants unto VIDEO SOLUTIONS 1, INC. the exclusive rights éor elghg(S) ye: mstall

maintain vidco game termjnals and coin operated music and amusement machmc upon the entire premises presently known by the address
initial term commencing _3~2.2. <32~ . i Jrime SC 'Jq oG

'

rthe

l

VIDEO SOLUTIONS [, INC. shall mstall upon said premises the _fqll_owmg equipment: ALL VIDEO GAME TERMINALS AND ALL COMN C'PERATED MUSIC.
SWEEPSTAKES. REDEMPTION KIOSKS, COMPUTER AND HANDHELD DEVICE GAMES, PROMOTIONAL GAMES. INTERNET GAMING. AMUSEMENT
MACHINES AND ALL IN-LINE PIN GAMES OF THE NON-PAYOUT WITH FLIPPERS REFERRED TO AS BINGO GAMES. Such machines are to b: placed in prominent
places within said prcmlscs for optimum use by persons during all usual business hours, PROPRIETOR shall furnish to VIDEOQ SOLUTIONS i, INC. all necessary electrical
outlets for the operation of such machines. All equipment instalied by VIDEO SOLUTIONS I. INC. shall remain the sole and exclusive property of VIDEO SOLUTIONS I, INC.
and neither PROPRIETOR nor any third party shall have the right or claim theréto except the right of PROPRIETOR to share in the contents of the coin and currency boxes as
provided herein. All equipment so placed shall bear the name of VIDEQ SOLUTIONS I, INC, and shalt state thereon said equipment is the sole property of VIDEO SOLUTIONS
1. INC. PROPRIETOR shall permit VIDEO SOLUTIONS I, INC. reasonable access to all VIDEO SOLUTIONS I, INC. eqmpmcnt i
VIDEO SOLUTIONS 1, INC. shall service such equipment upon said premlscs between 9:00 A.M. anid 6:00 P.M. except there shall be NO Sunday service. VIDEO SOLUTIONS
I INC. shall collect the contents of coin and curréncy boxes or such equipmént weekly. To the extent the coin and currency boxes of the Terminals exceedls $1.00, the contents
thereof shall be divided 50% PROPRIETOR/50% VIDEO SOLUTIONS I, INC. To the extent the coin and currency boxes of multi-player unit excecd $1.00, the net proceeds
thereot shall be divided 50% PROPRIETOR/50% VIDEO SOLUTIONS I, INC. To the extent the coin and currency. boxes of all other equipment exceed $100.00 per video card
game. $40.00 minimum per machine video and $25.00 minimum per machme music and ¢lectromechanical games. In the event a machine does not generate the weekly minimum,
VIDEO SOLUTIONS I, INC. shalf have the right to remove or replace said machme VIDEO SOLUTIONS 1, INC. shall provide for all machines licenses und/or taxes the costs
of which shall be divided (50%/50%) between PROPRIETOR and VIDEO SOLUT[ONS 1, INC. VIDEO SOLUTIONS I, INC. may; at it option, collect any amounts due under
this contract at any time during the term of this contract, provided, howéver, that upon notice and demand by VIDEO SOLUTIONS 1, INC., PROPRIETOR shall promptly pay all
amounts due, and in the event PROPRIETOR does not pay such amounts within thirty (30) days of such demand, PROPRIETOR shall pay VlDEO SOLUTIONS I, INC. interest
on all amounts unpeid, including all cost of collections as provided herein, a.nd such interest shall be computed at an annual rate fourteen (14%) compounded monthly

During the term and any continuation thercof; no’ other person, firm, corporanon, or entity of any kind whatsoever shall have the right to operate any coin opcratcd music and/or
game machines upon said premises, Following the term hereof, this Agreement shall automatically continue for an additional temi of six years and like rerms thereafter until
wrilten notice is received on or before sixty (60) days prior to the termination of this Agteement or any cxtension thereof. PROPRIETOR shall refrain from contaclmg and/or
‘negotiating with any person, firm, corporation, entity of any kind whalsoever regarding the placement of coin-operated music and amusement machines with in the above
refetenced premises until the expiration of this Agreement. Any contract or;agreement entered into between PROPRIETOR and any third party which vidlates this Agreement
shall be null and void to the extent of such violation, except as otherwnse provxlded under the laws of the State of South Carolina. ;
'1
PROPRIETOR agress to indemaify VIDEO SOLUTIONS I, INC. for damage to or destruction of VIDEO SOLUTIONS 1. INC. machines on said premises excluding normel wear and tear. PROPRIETOR
- WARRANTS THAT IT WILL USE ALL EQUIPMENT IN A LAWFUL MANNER. PROPRIETOR FURTHER AGRESS TO ABIDE BY ALL FEDERAL, STATE, LOCAL ANI> MUNICIPAL LAWS;
RULES, STATUES, ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS. PROPRIETOR agrees fo hold VIDEO SOLUTIONS I, INC, harmless for any damage or loss, including oonsequenual damages, which may
result from any unauthorized or unlawful use of VlDEO SOLUTIONS l INC eqmpmem 'by anyone on PROPRIETOR's premises.

In the event of any breach of this Agreement, it 1s recogmzed by both pames the remedies at law are inadequate given the highly compemwe nature of the amusement machine
industry. and the difficulty of finding altemate locations not committed to exnsnng agreements. PROPRIETOR further acknowledges the unique nature of its lovation, PROPRIETOR
further acknowledges that the loss of this location will result in irreparable harm to VIDEO SOLUTIONS 1, INC. As a result, the parties agree that either party may, without niotice to
the other party, petition a court of competent _]Uﬂsdlcllon and obtain a restraining order and/or injunction requiring compliance with the terms of this Agreement. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, in the évent of a breech, in additional to any other remedy available; VIDEO SOLUTIONS |, INC. may elect to terminate this Agreement and remove all equipment without
interference from PROPRIETOR and shall be entitled to liquidated damages in an amount equal to VIDEO SOLUTIONS 1, INC. average weekiy share of the contents of the coin and
currency boxes, prior to said breach, multiplied by the aumber of weeks remmmng in the unexpired term of this Agreement.

This agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto, the:r heirs., executors admmlstrators. successors and assigns. In the event PROREITOR sells or assngns his interest in said
premises. such successor shall be fully bound by the terms of the Agreement. If PROPRIETOR sells or assigns his interest in said preniises, he agrees to notlt‘y his successor of the
Agreement, and 1o provide for the assumption hereof by the successor. If PROPREITOR relocates his business within VIDEO SOLUTIONS [, INC. service larea, PROPREITOR
shall allow VIDEO SOLUTIONS I, INC. at its option and expenss, to tmnspon VIDEO SOLUTIONS I, INC. equipment (or to deliver similar equxpment) to the new location,
under the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement:

PROPRIETOR hereby agrees to pay VIDEO SOLUTIONS I, INC. any and all costs and expenses incurred or paid by VIDEOQ SOLUTIONS I, INC. in protetting or enforcing its
rights under this Agreement, including reasonable attomey’s fees based upon the greater of fifteen percent (15%) of the total sums duc hereunder or VIDEO SOLUTIONS I,
INC.'S attomey s actual time expended upon enforcement of this Agreement multiplied by his rcgular hourly rate for commercial litigation. The term “attomey™ as used in this
Agreement. is intended to include those employees of VIDEQ SOLUTIONS I, INC. licensed to practice law and whose primary n:sponstblhty is the conduct of the legal affairs of
VIDEO SOLUTIONS 1, INC. as well as, and in addition to, any private aftorney retained by VIDEO SOLUTIONS [, INC. l

i
In the event a court competent jurisdiction declares any of the conditions or terms hercin invalid or uncnforceable for any reason, the remaining provnsnons shall remain in full
force and effect. This Agreement shall be irrevocable by the parties hersto. |1 ]

By signature below, PROPRIETOR agrees to permit the release of certain mformauon relating to this Agreement including, but not limited to, criminal records, credit reports, and
financial statements. This release shall continue for a term of years, which shall extend eight (8) years beyond the expiration of thls Agreement, inclusive of rericwal periods.

|
The signatories to this Agreement hereby certify aulhonty to enter into this Agreement. The parties further certify that there are no reservations or undeystandings except as
-provided in this Agreement. ‘Any prior statements, offers; representations or undemandmgs are deemed matters of negotiation only and are merged into this Agreement which is a
complete integration of the Agreement and contains the only Agreement between the parties regarding the subject matter described herein. PROPIETOR ﬁmh(-r certifies that there

arc no cogtfagls or agreements with any other party régarding the subject matier herein. ) i
- fl 3-22- Z( B:(%A,jt LA |

WITNESS — DATE VIDEO SOLUTIONS 1, INC.
WITNESS < _ DATE IVIDUALIﬂBA ]c\um m Brom,l

%/”z 3-HR ¢>¢L By: 72l /“/W"(/"JS

WITNESS—=" T~ DATE NOIVIDUAL £ 0 Vone, eu® | :




o -!--(3:) ' Proprletor wnII comply with all State and Federal Tax Laws.

|
i
,I

B MEMORAN IDUM OF UNDERSTANDING FOR IN LINE PIN. GAMES

. VIdeo So!utlons I, lnc. (Company) an LVCYVI h B(’OQC» (Proprietor) entt‘ler" into this
addendum to the Location Agreement betwe n them dated 3-22 ~ Q_.l .

_ Company.. and Proprletor agree that ach shall independently: :c;o'm‘ply with any .a_nd_ all requrements !
imposed by SC Code 12-21-2710 or any regy lation issued pursuant to either, specifically includ ng but not - E
limited-to, the following: | ' B

. o s »
(1) . Proprietor will comply at all times with all licensing, contracting, reporting, operating, and auditing

rrequirements of the Act; _ o ‘ ' -
- (2)" Proprietor will cooperate with all aspects of an inspection, audit, or other request for infarmation by . -
SC Code; | |

(4) Al COAMs must have a perm:t stucker ,affuxed to the machine by the Company. The permit sticker may -
not be removed from any-COAM except by Company for replacement of a new sticker;
(.5) ~ Proprietor shall timely meet, any. obhgatlons imposed by the tax laws or other laws or regulatlons of
this State; !
(6)  CASH/REDEMPTION i |
' (a) No form of cash or cash equlvalent can be awarded for the successful play of In Line Pin
‘ Games. :'
(b) No form of redemption can be awarded to successful player.
(c) Tickets are used to clear High Scorel ‘points by player and have no cash value.
(d) In Line Pin Game Is for amusement»only
4 f
. W |
-Agreed to this &_day of Ma:‘_’ Qn(“" o year QJ’JL

o R RO

Locatlon Owner s Slgnatu re ' | Video Solutions l, Inc

(Owerm 0N %YOQJ | 749 Brocf/ ﬂ“"r E{J ‘:[:rme

Location Name Location Address _
SC 29063 |
1
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'! FOR RICHLAND COUNTY

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE MAGISTRATE COURT
COUNTY OF RICHLAND )
) . Mag.Ct.Case No. 2022-cv-40107-00687
S.C. State Law Enforcement Division) | . '
Appellant-Plaintiff " Civil Appeal No.: 2023-CP-40-04886
VS. { MAGISTRATE COURT RETURN

A Montana Deluze 2 Machine, and
Video Solutions I, Inc.
- Respondents -Defendants

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

ATTACHMENT E: f |
Respondent’s Post-Seizure;ERequest for a Hearing and Pre,-Triall

Brief dated May 5, 2022 [SEpp.]

)
|

!
f

'
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ' 2022CV4010700687
COUNTY OF RICHLAND CASE NUMBER
South Carolina Law Buforcement "
Division t
Plaintiff, PRE-TRIAL BRIEF
o o3
T =
v : 2 =
. ! =
(1) Montana Deluxe 2; Gambling ’ = ’f
Machines, T @
Defendant. . M -l
T " T e g " I w :fi
INTRODUCTION S 4
Z @
Video Solutions'1, Inc., (VS) the owm,r of a Montana De Luxe 2 amusement device scmed?ﬁ |

on April "0 2022 from the Tavern on Broadi?hcrchy submits this Pre-Trial Brief for the Court’s

consideration at the post-seizure heanng bemg requested. This Court issued a preliminary order of
destruction oni Apnl 21, 2022 finding that the maclunc violates S.C. Code Section 12-21-2710. For

the reasons set forth herein, VS requests that the Court vacate its Order of Destruction and order
that the machine and proceeds seized from the machine be retured
|

MONTANA DE LUXE 2

The Montana De Luxe 2 is a mu,hamcal pin game played on a slopmg table, the object
|l

being to shoot a ball, driven by a spnng-opergted plunger, up a side passage, causing the ball to

roll back down against pins and through chani:ncls. that flash or ring, with the goal being that the
I

pin ball comes fo rest in particular holes on the playing ficld. In addition, the playcr can alter the

)

i
course of direction of the ball by actuating one or more levers or flippers causing the lever or

flipper to strike the ball. The outcome dcpends'lfupon the player shooting a pinball into a particular
divot on the playing table.

Paéc fofs
i
I
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The Montana De Luxe 2 is an in-line |E)in game like many older in-linc pin games that have
becn legally operated in South Carolina. Thé Ioriginal in line pin games play cxactly like the new
Montana De Luxe 2. The only diffcrence is that the header on the Montana De Luxe 2 has two
LED monitors instead of light bulbs.
| The original in-line pin games had only two or thrce games available for play. In fact, DOR
Revenue agents have historically referred to in-line pin games as “bingo™ games. Sce SCDOR v.
Scott Sheets, dib/a S&S Amusements 96-ALJ-17-390 CC (attached). The Montana De Luxe 2 has
nine games available for play. The games either simulate a multi ball skill shot game or a single
ball skill shot games of various types. The gam;cs are listed as follows: golden game, randoin game,
super one ball, triple barrel, euro onc ball, luéky ball, break the salc, crazy wheel, and lucky ball
2. Players can control the specd the to achieve a winping outcome.

LEGAL ANALYSIS

The Montana De Luxe 2 is a mechanical ini-line pin game which is excluded from the list
of devices identified in S.C. Code Section 12-21-2710 that are unlawful to possess in South

Carolina.

Scction 2710 states: ii

It is unlawful for any person (o keep on his premises or operate or permit.to be kept
on his premises or operated within this State any vending or slot machine, or any
video game machine with a free play featurc operated by a slot in which is deposited
a coin or thing of value, or other device operated by a slot in which is deposited a
coin or thing of value for the play of poker, blackjack, keno, lotto, bingo, or craps,
or any machine or device licensed pursuant to Section 12-21-2720 and used for
gambling or any punch board, pull board, or other device pertaining to games of
chance of whatever name or kind, including those machines, boards, or other
devices that display different pictures, words, or symbols, at different plays or
different numbers, whether in words or figures or, which deposit tokens or coins at
regular intervals or in varying numbers to the player or in the machine, but the
provisiens of this section do net extend to coin-operated non-payout pin tables,
in-line pin games, or to aufomatic weighing, measuring, musical, and vending

Page 20f5
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1
machines which are constructed as to ;givc a certain uniform and fair retum in value
for cach coin deposited and in which there is no element of chance.

Any person violating the provisions of this section is guilty of a misdemeanor and,
upon conviction, must be fined not more than five hundred dollars or imprisoned

for a period of not more than one year, or both.

S.C. Code Ann. § 12-21-2710 (emphasis added).

In addition, South Carolina Code Section 12-21-2720 expressly provides for ihe licensing

of in-line pin games with cither a Type 2 or Type 3 license. Section 2720 provides:

(A) Every person who maiutains for usc or permits the usc of, on a place or premises
occupicd by him, one or more of the following machines or devices shall apply for
and procure from the South Carolina Department of Revenue a license cffective for
two years for the privilege of making usc of the machine in South Carolina and
shall pay for the license a tax of fifty dollars for cach machine in item (1), two
hundred dolars for cach machine in item (2), and four thousand dollars for each
machine in item (3):

(2) a machine for the playing of amusements or video games, without {ree play
feature, or machines of the crane type operated by a slot in which is deposited a
coin or thing of value and a machine for the playing of games or amusements,
which has a free play feature, operated by a slot in which is deposited a coin
or thing of value, and the machine is of the non-payout pin table type with
levers or “flippers™ operated by the player by which the course of the balls
may be altered or changed. A machine required to be licensed under this item is
exempt from the license fee if an admissions tax is imposed.

(3) a machinc of the non-payout type, or in-line pin game, operated by a slot in
which is deposited a coin or thing of value except machincs of the non-payout
pin fable type with levers or flippers” operated by the player by which the course
of the balls may be altered or changed:
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-21-2720 - i

i .
I

As is evident by the highlighted languzligc in Section 2720, the distinction between Type 2
and Type 3 in-line pin games under the South: Carolina licensing provision is the existence levers
I '
or flippers operated by a player by which the course of the balls may be altered or changed.

In SCDOR v. Scott Sheets, d/bla S&S Amusements 96-AL]—1 7-390 CC the Administrative

Law Court ruled that the Miss Nevada in-line pin game with flippers was a Type 2 machine. The

Page 3 of §
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|
| |
DOR urged the Court to rule that the Miss N}:vada was a Type 3 machine, which at the time was

illegal to opérate in South Carolina. The Conjly rejected the DOR’s interpretation, concluding that
the Miss Nevada met the definition of a 'I‘)I/Ipc 2 machine because of the frecl play feature and
flippers that. could alter the course of the ballll.g'

The DOR did not appeal the Adminis;;tmtive Law Court’s decision. Instead, SC DOR has
since adopted this decision in Revenue Rulin;; 16-4. RR 16-4 provides guidelines for determining
the proper license under Section 2720. UnderiRR 16-4 only in-line pin games without flippers are

required to carry a Type I license. Pin table with levers are only required to carry a Type I license
| , '

rcgardlcss of whether the pin table has a free i;')lay feature or not.
'
The South Carolina Dcpartment of Revenue Regulation 117-1300.2 defines “frec play

feature” and reads: .
j
[N
N

The words “which has a free play feature” shall mean and include any ‘machine
which is designed and made with such feadtare by the manufacturer of such machine,
provided however, that where the mechanism constituting a frce-play feature has
been completely and wholly removed, {rom the machine, and a certificate to that
effect is filed at the time of application for liccnse, the machine shall be licensed as
one without a free play feature. '

SCDOR RR 16-4 further cxpléins that “a free play feature allows a person to play an entire

gamc free of charge where the {ree game is thé" same game the person would play if he had paid to
I

play the game. For example, a player may rccb;ive a frce game after a high score or after a nuinber
mateh where the last number of the player’sgis'core matches a number randomly sclected by the

machine (Score:328,446, Randomly Sclected Number :6).”

: b
The Montana De Luxe 2 machine meels the criteria for a lawful Type II machine because

it is an in-line pin game with levers or flippers: In addition, the Montana De Luxe 2 has a free play

feature, whereby a player can win the opportunity to play the same game frec of charge.
|
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Based upon the foregoing, the unders?llgned tespectfully requests or_der the retum of the
seized machine to its Jh@ﬁxl owner, '\;S, as w‘éll as all proceeds seized inside the machine

i

'
1
o
,.

chspcclfully Submitted.

James anf ,/lf}q,,"[,f‘. &
anlu Davw;r & ¥
440 /f 7 Suite 300
[’ - Box 9‘)9 (79202)

j»-.i)lumbm, South Cirolina 29206
(803) 744-0800

J;,nfﬁn@g,n ffindavislaw.com

'/"

: Bar [D 9995

Rlchard A. Harpootlian, Esq., S.C. Bar ID 2725
Rl(‘HARD A. HARPOOTLIAN, P. A
1410 Laurel Street .
P 0. Box 1090 (29202)
. Columbxa, South Carolina (29201)
(803) 252-4848
, ;rfah@lmrpoollimllaw.com

i N .
Attorneys for Video Solutions I, Inc.,
I r

Columbia, SC , (
May 3, 2022 > I8
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
COUNTY OF RICHLAND )
‘ )
. S.C. State Law Enforcement Division)
Appellant-Plaintiff -

VS.

A Montana Deluze 2 Machine, and
Video Solutions I, Inc.
Respondents -Defendants

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

'ATTACHMENT F:

It
it
13‘
ar
|

t
il

|
]
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i

IN THE MAGISTRATE COURT
FOR RICHLAND COUNTY
Mag.Ct.Case No. 2022-cv-40107-00687

Civil Appeal No.: 2023-CP-40-04886

MAGISTRATE COURT RETURN

Appellant’s Memorandum Iln Support of Destruction datéd
December 16, 2023 [17 pp.| o

!
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA l ) IN THE MAGISTRATE’S COURT;
F) Case No.: 2022CV4010700687
COUNTY OF RICHLAND L)
S.C State Law Enforcement Division, i )
| ) |
V. ) MEMORANDUM IN S 2,
' ) OF DESTRUCTION :
1 Montana Deluxe 2; Gambling Machine )
) ) NG
Defendant. )
| )
!
BACKGROUND

On or about April 20, 2022, SL D agents conducted an alcohol inspection at the
i

{

on Broad, which is a licensed alcohol locfzf:ttion located at 7949 Broad River Road, Suite 90 in Irmo

i
>
'

South Carolina. During this inspection, iSLED agents observed evidence illegal gambling and an

illegal gaming device. g ’
|

: ] !

In accordance with S.C. Code Ann. § 12-21-2712, SLED agents seized this illegal device!:

and took it to an appropriate Richland (:Zgounty Magistrate Judge who examined it and issued arll
Order of Destruction finding that the mé’lchine violates South Carolina Code Ann. § 12-21-271C
'

(“§ 12-21-2710”). This order also authé);rized the destruction of the machine. However, a post-

H
seizure hearing was requested. i
i

BUi:mEN OF PROOF

“At a post-seizure hearing, the burden is on the owner of the res [the machine] to show

why the seized property should not be fo%feited and destroyed.” Union County Sheriff’s Office v:
i |

Henderson, 395 S.C. 516, 719 S.E.2d 6§:5, 666 (2011); State v. 192 Coin-Operated Video Game!

: l
Machines, 338 S.C. 176, 525 S.E.2d 872 (2000). Therefore, the actual owner of this gaming

machine, and only the actual owner of this device, bears the burden of proof or has standing in this
" !

matter. However, based on the following, the owner cannot meet this burden:

1
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| |
HISTORY AND APRLICABILITY SECTION 12-21-2710

The South Carolina Supreme Ccl';lurt has acknowledged that “[g]laming devices in general

‘
i

have long been recognized as legitimate'iy within the police power of the State to control or take
\ i l
by forfeiture” and that “[glaming mallé:hines have been illegal and subject to forfeiture as

t i

contraband in this state since the 19305.”@ Mims Amusement Co. v. S. Carolina Law Enforcement

Div., 366 S.C. 141, 147, 621 S.E.2d 344, 347 (2005) citing Westside Quik Shop, Inc. v. Stewart!,
il '

341 S.C. 297, 303, 534 S.E.2d 270, 273 i(jZOOO); Lawton v. Steele, 152 U.S. 133, 136 (1894). }

il !

In addition, the South Carolina Slllpreme Court has noted that it “consistently has deferrec}

i i

to the Legislature’s determination of V\:/hich gaming devices must be sacrificed for the publi(!:

|

welfare. Furthermore, forfeiture serves a deterrent purpose both by preventing the further illicit
|

|

use of the property and by imposing an !é':conomic penalty, thereby rendering the illegal behavior

unprofitable. Id. at 304, 534 S.E.2d at 2;’,3 citing Bennis v. Michigan, 516 U.S. 442, 452 (1996)

!
Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing.Co., 416 U.S. 663, 686-87 (1974).

The South Carolina Supreme COililrt has also indicated that when analyzing machines and

I
devices pursuant to § 12-21-2710, courts;should “look behind the name and style of the device

to ascertain its true character.” Ward v. W. Oil Co., Inc., 387 S.C. 268, 278, 692 S.E.2d 516

T
i

i

522 (2010) citing 38 C.J.S. Gaming § 1o;§(Supp. 2010) (emphasis added).
Further, in South Carolina, a “maifchine is a gambling device where its operation is such

~ that, although the player in any eveﬁ:t will receive something, he stands a chance to win

something in addition.” Harvie v. Heise, 150 S.C. 277, 148 S.E. 66, 68 (1929) quoting 27 C. J

989 (emphasis added). "
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Section 12-21-2710 is the South Carolina Legislature’s determination of the types o

machines and devices that are illegal to iossess or operate in-South Carolina. The full text of the
|

statute is set out below:

SECTION 12-21-2710. Types;:z of machines and devices prohibited by law;
penalties.

It is unlawful for any person to ke'ep on his premises or operate or permit to be kept
on his premises or operated w1th1n this State any vending or slot machine, or any
video game machine with a free play feature operated by a slot in which is deposited
a coin or thing of value, or other! dev1ce operated by a slot in which is deposited a
coin or thing of value for the play| of poker, blackjack, keno, lotto, bingo, or craps,

or any machine or device licensed pursuant to Section 12-21-2720 and used for
gambling or any punch board, pu'll board, or other device pertaining to games of
chance of whatever name or kind, including those machines, boards, or other
devices that display different plctures words, or symbols, at different plays or
different numbers, whether in words or figures or, which deposnt tokens or coins at
regular intervals or in varying numbers to the player or in the machine, but the

il
provisions of this section do not extend to com-operated nonpayout pin tables, in-
line pin games, or to automatlc welghmg, measuring, musical, and vendmg
machines which are constructed as to give a certain uniform and fair return in value

_for each coin deposited and in Wthh there is no element of chance.

Any person violating the prov151ons of this section is guilty of a misdemeanor and,
upon conviction, must be fined not more than five hundred dollars or imprisoned
for a period of not more than onellyear or both.

{
This section does not apply to the development, manufacture, processing, selling,
possessmg, provision of techmcal aid, or transporting of any printed materials,
gaming equlpment devices, or other materials, software, or hardware used or
des1gnated for use in out-of-state Jur1sdlct10ns by a gaming device manufacturer. A
gaming device manufacturer is.a manufacturmg entity that is in good standing with
the South Carolina Secretary of State s Office, is registered with the United States
Department of Justice Gambllng, Device Registration Unit, is authorized to do
business in the State of South Carolina, and has all appropriate business licensure
and zoning authorization necessary to operate a manufacturing facility in the
Jurlsd1ct10n in which the manufacturmg facility is located. Any transportation of
gaming devices authorized in thlsI section must comply with all applicable federal
laws. This section may not be construed so as to prohibit communications between
persons in this State and persons involved with such legal lotteries or gaming
devices relative to such prlnted materlals equipment, devices, or other materials,
software, or hardware.
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In interpreting this statute, as w1th all statutes, the cardinal rule of statutory construction vl,

to ascertain the intent of the leglslature and to accomplish that intent. Hawkins v. Bruno Yacht

Sales, Inc., 353 S.C. 31, 39, 577 S.E. 2d 202 207 (2003). And the true aim and intention of the

legislature controls the literal meaning of a statute. Greenville Baseball v. Bearden, 200 S.C. 363,

20 S.E.2d 813 (1942). The South Carfc:)lina Supreme Court acknowledged the South Carolina

Legislature’s true aim and intent in pa':s:sing § 12-21-2710 in Westside Quik Shop.v. Stewart:

indicating: , E
W
i
[flinally in an extra session called by the Governor in June 1999 S.C. Act No. 125
providing for a November referéndum to be held statewide to decide the fate of
video gaming. Voters would be asked whether cash payouts for video gaming
machines should continue to be allowed after June 30, 2000. If voters answered
“no,” Part 1 of the Act would bedome effective July 1, 2000. This part of the Act
repeals § 16-19-60, which allows nonmachine cash payouts, and amends S.C.
Code Ann. § 12-21-2710 (2000) to remove the exceptlon for video gaming
machines, thereby rendermg the possession of these machines
illegal.... Further, under S.C. Code Ann. § 12-21-2712 (2000), these machines are
then subject to forfeiture and destructlon by the State.... Before the referendum was
held, an action was brought challengmg its constltutlonahty After taking the case
in our original jurisdiction in October 1999, this Court struck-down the referendum,
but severed it from the remaining parts of the Act. Specifically, we found Part I,
which bans the possession or op;eration of these machines, to be a free standing
legislative enactment and therefore valid. Joytime Distrib. and Amusement Co. v.
State, 338 S.C. 364,528 S.E.2d 647 (1999). Accordingly, on July 1, [2000] under
§ 12-21-2710 and -2712, these ‘machmes will become contraband subject to

forfeiture and destruction r egardless of their use or operability.
!
341 8.C. 297, 301-2, 534 S.E.2d 270, 272 (2000) overruled on other grounds by Byrd v. City of

Hartsville, 365 S.C. 650, 620 S.E.2d ’Zl6 (2005) (emphasis added). Notably, this 1egislation"
i
B

specifically addressed and prohibited cash payouts for the play of machines —even those that were
i

I
not in fact paid out by the machine itselfi; In truth, this legislation was intended to and did in fact
close the “video poker” loophole that allowed payouts so long as the machine itself did not make

the payment. Any argument to the contnery is inaccurate.
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Further, as far back as 1939, the !South Carolina Supreme Court acknowledged that, “[i]t
. |
is clear that the law [§ 12-21-2710 and' iits predecessors] condemns any devices pertaining to

games of chance, of whatever name 01;'! kind....” Alexander v. Martin, 192 S.C. 176, 6 S.E.2d

|
20, 23 (1939) (emphasis added). In 1967, the South Carolina Supreme Court again recognized
“[i]t is clear that the Legislature, by thje;: enactment of the statutes here involved [Sections 5—

621 and 5—622 of the Code, which arkfa the predecessor statutes to Sections 12-21-2710 and
il
12-21-2712], did condemn any devicé:s pertaining to games of chance.” Squires v. South
|
Carolina Law Enforcement Division, 249|S.C. 609, 612-13, 155 S.E.2d 859, 861 (1967) (emphasis

I
&

added). Accordingly, it is unquestionatale that the intent of the South Carolina Legislature in

enacting § 12-21-2710 and its predecess'%)r statutes was to specifically prohibit the possession of
'

all devices pertaining to games of chancc:e' of whatever name or kind, and all machines that are, or

can be used as gambling machines in thiéf state.

i
I

The South Carolina Supreme Co;ért has also ruled that even if a machine may be capable

of being operated in a lawful manner or:,§ in fact might be completely inoperable, the legislature
clearly intended to outlaw even the mej:f‘re possession or storage of certain types of machines
!

themselves, “regardless of their intendeie:d use or operation.” State v. 192 Coin-Operated Video

H

Game Machines, 338 S.C. 176, 190, 525 '!;S.E.2d 872, 880 (2000) (emphasis added) (noting that “§

12-21-2710 clearly makes mere possesision of described machines unlawful.”). As such, as
acknowledged by the South Carolina Supli‘eme Court, all video gaming machines, like the machine
before this Court, are illegal to possess 1r|1l South Carolina, “regardless of their use or operability.”
Further, while the evidence and testimon}ié in this matter will demonstrate that this machine violates!

§ 12-21-2710 in multiple ways, any single capability or use of a machine that violates § 12-21-

2710 is sufficient to uphold the Order of Destruction in this matter. i
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|

THE DEVICE AT ISSUE I(::‘I THIS ACTION VIOLATES § 12-21-2710

When analyzing the true nature,i:use, and character of the device seized in this matter, the
I

[72)

evidence and testimony presented will !(j:learly demonstrate that this device is illegal to posses
i

|
pursuant to § 12-21-2710 in multiple ways.

1. Device Operated by a Slot in which is Deposited a Coin or Thing of Value for the
Play of Bingo or Keno t |

‘1

This device is an illegal device of‘lperated by a slot in which is deposited a coin or thing of
value for the play of bingo and keno in \'/iiolation of § 12-21-2710. This machine has the outwar(;i
appearance of a traditional pinball machi:ne with'a backboard connected to a glass-covered bottom

board standing on four legs. However, u:rillike a traditional pinball machine, this device has at least
nine different electronic games of chanici:e to play — several of which are bingo or keno games.
These games are “Golden Game”, “Rarilidom Gamé”, “Super One Ball”, “Triple Barrel”, “Eurc
One Ball”, “Lucky Ball”, “Break The S;:fe”, “Crazy Wheel”, and “Lucky Ball II”. When played[,

these games depict a random number gpbuping on the backboard, just like “bingo”, “keno”, anc;l
i

o |
I

other traditional games of chance.
The bottom board has a springin'ig plunger to initiate the play, numbered holds dispersed
throughout the “field of play”, and both!i“ﬂippers” and “pins” to redirect balls in play. To begin

play, a player inserts money into the slots} The player can then select which bingo or keno game tc

play. Next, the player uses the plunger tofsend balls onto the “field of play” where the balls bounce
; ' |

i :
off the “pins” and “flippers™ and stop in a numbered hole. The number on the hole where the bal
] '
stops lights up the corresponding numberion the bingo or keno card on the backboard. The object
{

just like in “Bingo” is to make a “BH\:IGO” or “Keno” by lining up the appropriate number

combinations on the selected bingo or keno card using the balls to light up the correct numbers.
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Successfully doing so will win t||16 player “credits” which can be redeemed for a “ticket’.

This machine, rather than using a “baske,'t;” or “hopper” full of ping pong balls like traditional bing
| .
or keno, simply uses technology to pla)lé the same game. This is not a legal pin table or pinball

(@]

Nl
machine in South Carolina. Rather, tlfﬁs machine is a device operated by a slot in which is
J

i
deposited a coin or thing of value for tht}i play of bingo and/or keno in violation of § 12-21-2710.

In addition, as will be discussed more fully below, this machine does not meet the exceptio

—

set forth in § 12-21-2710 for “non-pa):/:out pin tables” or “non-payout in line pin games” (i.c.

traditional pin ball machines) because thic% evidence and testimony will demonstrate that there wer:
in fact pay outs for winnings on this mac%hine.
2. Illegal Gambling Device |i
!
This machine is also an illegal éambling device prohibited by South Carolina law. Th:

Y

v

evidence and testimony. will demonstrate that not only was this machine capable of paying out
| ,

winnings to players, but also that cash p:eiiyouts were paid to players from this machine. Notably,

this machine shows the credits and the “cash” available to be collected and indicates “Press the K.

Button to Collect Plays”. Now, interest,Tngly, this machine goes through the ruse of claiming to

.
offer only “winning plays”, but the evidence and testimony will establish that patrons were paid
l

the cash amount equivalent to the plays.| SLED will provide evidence of numerous cash payouts:
I

from the play of this device, including ﬁéyouts in excess of $100.00. As such, this is a gambling
i

device. See Harvie v. Heise, 150 S.C. 27%7;, 148 S.E. 66, 68 (1929) quoting 27 C. J. 989 (a “machine

: i : . ,
is a gambling device where its operation! is such that, although the player in any event will receive
i
I
something, he stands a chance to win sor'r'lething in addition.”). There is no doubt whatsoever that

|

|
players stand a chance to win cash payou’ts i.e. something of value for the play of this device.




|

In addition, in late 2012, the South Carolina Supreme Court updated South Carolina’s

“statutory” definition of gambling in the'case Town of Mount Pleasant v. Chimento, 401 S.C. 522,
737 S.E.2d 830 (2012), reh’g denied (Ja}l. 10, 2013). In Chimento, the Supreme Court indicated

J
that the “statutory meaning of the word: ‘gambling’ in South Carolina includes games in which

|
skill outweighs chance.” Id. at 837.'! The Supreme Court specifically acknowledged that,
“Iw]hether an activity is gaming/gamblifrflg is not dependent upon the relative roles of chance and

skill, but whether there is money or sorr:lfething of value wagered on the game's outcome.” Id. at
It !
838. As such, the determination as to :\izvhether the machine at issue in this action is an illegal

tl

gambling device turns on the definition 6(f wager. Merriam-Webster’s dictionary defines wager as

t

! . - .
“something (a sum of money) risked on an uncertain event.”! It is axiomatic that players put

money into this machine on the chance tﬂlat the machine will provide the player with the uncertain
|

-

event of randomly generated winning cdmbinations of BINGO or Keno that will win the playe

money. As such, regardless of any arégrument regarding skill versus chance, the placement of

money into this machine risked on the urllcertain event that a player will get lucky enough to have

a BINGO or keno resulting in the paym;:ént of money constitutes a wager and is thus considered
I
illegal gambling in South Carolina. See ;ild.

This machine also has other feaffures of a gambling device. It has multiple hard meters,
| »

| |
which are an accounting system set up t? specifically track the money inserted into this machin¢

and to specifically track the money pai:cl out by this machine. An accounting system to track

payoutsis clear evidence of illegal gambling. Further, this device does not appear to give changé.

As such, this is a machine or device licens‘:ed pursuant to Section 12-21-2720 and used for gambling

in violation of the laws of the State of South Carolina.
|

! http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/w:ager.
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3. Illegal Free Play Feature Machine %
' I

This machine is also a video garhe machine with a free play feature operated by a slot in

which is deposited a coin or thing of value in violation of S.C. Code Ann. § 12- 21-27 10. ﬁr

historical background of the video poker laws demonstrates such. In 2005, the South Carolm|

|

I

Supreme Court noted, I; |

| |

For nearly seventy years, gamirig machines have been illegal in this State and

subject to forfeiture as contraband. In 1931, the General Assembly enacted a

comprehensive statute outlawing'{‘the possession of all forms of gambling devices,

including vending machines that could be operated-as gambling devices. 1931 S.C.

Act No. 368. In 1982, however, the General Assembly enacted an exemption for

“video games with free play feature which were a relatively recent technological

development. 1982 S.C. Act No. ‘466

Westside Quik Shop v. Stewart 341 S.C. |297 301-2, 534 S.E.2d 270, 272 (2000) overruled
|

on other grounds by Byrd v. City of Hartsville, 365 S.C. 650, 620 S.E.2d 76 (2005).
B

However, this “free play feature” exemption was removed by the Legislature

in an extra session called by the Clilovemor in June 1999 S.C. Act No. 125 providing
for a November referendum to ibe held statewide to decide the fate of video
gaming. Voters would be asked 'ﬁvhether cash payouts for video gaming machines
should continue to be allowed after June 30, 2000. If voters answered “no,” Part 1
of the Act would become effective July 1, 2000. This part of the Act repeals § 16-
19-60, which allows nonmachine cash payouts, and amends S.C. Code Ann. § 12-
21-2710 (2000) to remove the exceptlon for video gaming machines, thereby
rendering the possession of these machines illegal.... Further, under S.C. Code
Ann. § 12-21-2712 (2000), these machines are then subject to forfeiture and
destruction by the State... Before the referendum was held, an action was brought
challengmg its constltutlonahty After taking the case in our original jurisdiction
in October 1999, this Court struck down the referendum, but severed it from the
remaining parts of the Act. Specrﬁcally, we found Part I, which bans the possession
or operation of these machines, to be a free standing legislative enactment and
therefore valid. Joytime Distrib.'and Amusement Co. v. State, 338 S.C. 364, 528
S.E.2d 647 (1999). Accordmgly, on July 1, [2000] under § 12-21-2710 and -
2712, these machines will become contraband subject to forfeiture and
destruction regardless of their use or operability.
|

Id. (emphasis added).
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|
Therefore, as of the year 2000, SPuth Carolina law has prohibited any and all video game

machines with a free play feature operatie!;d by a slot in which is deposited a coin or thing of value.

The evidence in this case will show that }iihis device offers “free play features”.that award a player
|

“free plays”. These “free plays™ allow tlkile player to play without the player having to wager any

il

more of the player’s money. This functi;fonality is unquestionably a “free play feature”. As such)
I

the existence of this functionality - stancifing alone - renders this device illegal in South Carolina.|

il

4. Device Pertaining to Games of Chance of Whatever Name or Kind
il

In addition, the true nature and c‘lparacter this machine is that it is a “device pertaining tc

games of chance of whatever name or jl;cind.” Chance ultimately dictates the outcome of each

: . : | o L
single play on this machine. As noted above, this device offers nine different chance game boards
is
which simulate bingo and keno. The fac:F that the selection of the numbers comes from the use of

o

|
a plunger and a metal ball as opposed to lE:l bucket or hopper filled with balls is of no consequence

Chance still predominates because a plz;yer’s knowledge, skill, dexterity, or abilities absolutely

cannot improve the overall result becauj}se‘ it all comes down to luck. Simply put, skill cannot

ov/-ercome chance on this device. As sufci:h, chance predominatés on these machines and it is aﬁ
|

illegal device pertaining to games of cha;rilce of whatever name or kind.

The fact that there are also nineg}different games separates this machine from traditiona;
pinball machines or even in-line pin gaririles. The player selects between nine different “boards’]
seeking to get lucky enough to vyith the j%ckpots offered thereon — whether it’s “breaking the safe’;
or the “crazy wheel”. In every instance, ‘fc;[he device randomly sets the available prizes on the game

. 'l . . . .
and the player’s “luck™ ultimately deterniines the outcome. As such, this is a device, which offers
i

9 different games of chance, is an illegal!idevice in South Carolina.
i
g

L
l 10
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‘ i
COI\'I'-TRABAND PER SE !
k
The South Carolina Supreme Coﬁrt has also ruled, on several occasions, that video gamin
i |
machines are contraband per se and illegal to possess regardless of use. This issue was specifically

UM

!
addressed in State v. 192 Coin-Operated Video Game Machines, in which the Supreme Court
1
acknowledged, “[t]he State asserts the machines are contraband per se, such that their possession,
'

without more, constitutes a violation. Alppellant asserts that coin-operated video games are not
|

inherently illegal, so the machines are|therefore only derivative contraband. We conclude the

|
machines are contraband per se.” 338 S.(IZ. 176, 189, 525 S.E.2d 872, 879 (2000). The Court went

i . . . o
on further to articulate that “[t]hese illegal gambling machines cannot be considered derivative
contraband because they are themselve§ the subject of the statute’s prohibition. In light of the

statute’s clear proscription of mere p'é)ssession of the machines, the machines are clearly
i
contraband per se.” Id. (internal citations omitted).

|

The South Carolina Supreme Court addressed this issue again in 2005 in the Mims
! I

Amusement case. Mims Amusement Co.'iiv. S. Carolina Law Enforcement Div., 366 S.C. 141, 621
i

S.E.2d 344 (2005). In Mims, the Court é}ticulated that the “contfolling question we must answer

then, is whether a video gaming machine”—at the moment of seizure—is an item of contraband per,

se or derivative contraband. Is the unexamined machine more like a roulette wheel or an
|
automobile? If it is the former, a claimant has no right to a jury trial; if it is the latter, a claimant

has a right to a jury trial.” Id. at 153. The Court held as follows: “[w]e conclude, based on our
: i : : :
precedent addressing an owner’s right tol;adequate due process in the forfeiture of a machine and
i
!
the statutory regulation of the video gaming business, that a video gaming machine constitutes

contraband per se at the moment it is seized by authorities.” Id. The Court went further to state

that, !

v
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[1]t is apparent, however, that an allegedly illegal video gaming machine is deemed
an unlawful gambling device dt the moment of seizure, ie., the machine is
contraband per se because it is 111ega1 to possess and not susceptible of ownership.
Moreover, this conclusion is approprlate in light of South Carolina’s long-
established statutory prohlbltlons on the ownership or use of specified gambling
devices, including video gamblmg devices developed in recent years. See Johnson
[v. Collins Entertainment Co. ],,88 F.Supp.2d [499]...502 n. 1 [D.S.C. 1999)]
(“[M]egislation designed to control ‘the mischiefs of gambling’ was enacted by the
South Carolina colonial leglslature in 1712”).

Id. at 154. Ultimately, the Court found,:i“[a]ccordingly, we conclude that a seized video gaming
i .

machine constitutes contraband per se 1r|1 the nature of a roulette wheel, and is not in the nature of
|t

derivative contraband such as a vehicle or parcel of real property normally used for lawful

purposes.” Id. As such, the machine at issue in this action, which is also the subject of § 12-21+
i

2710’s prohibition is contraband per se ’z}md illegal to possess regardless of its intended, capable,

or possible uses. I:
|
{
COll\f’lPONENT PARTS
1
The South Carolina Supreme Court has also stated on several occasions that even the
B}

component parts of illegal machines are%illegal to possess. In late 2011, in the case of Union Col

Sheriff’s Office v. Henderson, the Soutlii Carolina Supreme Court indicated that “[§] 12-21-271C
|
makes it unlawful to possess illegal gaml?;ling machines, even if they are not fully operational. The
H
mere possession of the gambling device’ls%, or even their component parts, is unlawful.” 395 S.C

516, 519-20, 719 S.E.2d 665, 666 (2011). In State v. 192 Coin-Operated Video Game Machines
the South Carolina- Supreme Court ack,nfcf>wledged the history of South Carolina’s prohibition on

the mere possession of the parts of thesei‘rnachines indicating,

Appellant asserts that due to the sophlstlcated nature of modern video machines, a
machine cannot be illegal unless 1t is fully operational. In Squires v. South Carolina
Law Enforcement Division, 249 S.C. 609, 155 S.E.2d 859 (1967), we held based
on the predecessor statute to § 12-21-2710 that gambling devices need not be
operational or in complete repair before they are subject to seizure and destruction.
Moreover, component parts, subassemblles and dies and molds used to make such

| ¢
'

12
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] !
parts are also subject to selzure and destruction. Id. at 613, 155 S.E.2d 859.
Appellant argues Squires is outdated and should be overruled. We disagree.
The substance of appellant’s argument is that in the 1960s, when the predecessor
statute to § 12-21-2710 was enacted slot machines were readlly identifiable.
Today, with the advent of the computer a video game machine is simply a box
containing a computer which can be configured to play a variety of games, from
poker to pac-man; therefore, the machme itself should not be considered illegal.
Although slot machines have chainged since the 1960s, the substance of the statute
has not. The relevant portions of the current version outlaw the same conduct as its

predecessor... !
The plain language of the statute makes clear the legislature’s intent to outlaw
mere possession of such maclfines The statute makes it unlawful “for any
person to keep on his premlses or operate” certain gambling machines.
S.C.Code Ann. § 12-21-2710 (Supp 1998) (emphasis added); see also State v.
Appley, 207 S.C. 284, 288, 35 S.E.2d 835, 836 (1945) (possession of a machine is
a violation in itself, separate frcl)m the crime of operation). The circuit court
correctly ruled possession of these machines is illegal, regardless of their

intended use or operation.

338 S.C. 176, 187-89, 525 S.E.2d 872, |878 79 (2000) (emphasis added). In Squires v. South

l

Carolina Law Enforcement Division, the §Court also specifically indicated,

[i]t is clear that the Legislature, b'y the enactment of the statutes here involved, did
condemn any devices pertaining to games of chance. We think it would abort the
legislative purpose to hold that’ an assembled gambling device is the only one
that is condemned and subject 'to seizure and destruction and to permit the
subassemblies and component Harts, and the dies and molds for the making of
such to escape the condemnation of the statutes. To so construe the statutes
would lead to a result so plainly absurd that it could not have possibly been
intended by the Legislature and such would defeat the legislative intention.
|
249 S.C. 609, 612-13, 155 S.E.2d 859, 861 (1967) (emphasis added). Therefore, even though the
| |
machine at issue in this action may notipe operational at this time, the parts that comprise this
i |

illegal machine are themselves illegal to;fpossess in South Carolina. As such, any argument that

. R .
the machine is not operable or that this machine may have other lawful uses is of no consequence.
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A LICENSING SCHEME CANNOT LEGALIZE ILLEGAL DEVICES.

Moreover, regardless of whether or not this machine has South Carolina Department of

Revenue stickers, it is still illegal to possess. The South Carolina Supreme Court has clearly ruled
[ H

that “[u]nder longstanding precedent in f,his state, licensing schemes do not render legal product“;

or devices that are illegal under other prcbivisions of state law.” State v. One Coin-Operated Video

Game, 321 S.C. 176, 467 S.E.2d 443, 4%5 (1995); see also Alexander v. Martin, 192 S.C. 176, 6

S.E.2d 20, 24 (1939). As such, regardlféass of whether this machine was licensed by the South
|
Carolina Department of Revenue, the machine, which directly violates § 12-21-2710, is illegal tc

possess in South Carolina. '

In addition, South Carolina Code'!Ann. § 12-21-2736 states that “[t]he issuance of a license

1
under the provisions of this article by the department does not make lawful the operation of any
i

gambling machine or device, the operatio':n of which is made unlawful under the laws of this State.’|

i [
Because of this provision, the Department of Revenue does not inspect machines prior to the
A

issuance of a license. Rather, upon the p‘allyment of the appropriate amount, the Department issues

|
licenses to applicants to be placed on whatever machine the applicant desires. As such, the

licensure of a machine has no bearing on the machine’s illegality.

Rather, South Carolina law ciéarly contemplates licensed machines being illegall

Specifically, S.C. Code Ann. § 12-21-:2:710 addresses this issue by clearly stating that “any

machine or device licensed pursuant to Section 12-21-2720 and used for gambling” is illegal inI
South Carolina. This section would hav‘ei no meaning whatsoever if licensure was the end of the

analysis. It is not. The evidence in this rr'1:atter will establish that this device was licensed licensed

pursuant to Section 12-21-2720 and used: E‘for gambling. As such, it is prohibited.

L 14
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|
i
f
l PAYOUTS
The evidence and testimony wil}')l reveal that the owner of this machine and the owner of’
i
the location from which it was seized pajd out cash winnings on this machine. However, should

there be any argument that such payouts | were made by providing merchandise instead of cash, this
|
i|
would not affect the outcome in this matter Notably, despite evidence of cash payouts, the
i

machines has a sign that says “Top Scor(le will Receive a $25.00 Bar Tab”. Despite being a ruse
whether the payout is cash, a gift cafd, or 'a!l bar tab is of no consequence. Rather, the South Carolina
Legislature specifically repealed S.C. Ciigde Ann. § 16-19-60, which allowed nonmachine cash
payouts prior to the year 2000. Notably,i Eprior to its repeal, S.C. Code Ann. § 16-19-60 stated that
the gambling prohibitions in' South Car%é)lina were limited\to machines that actually disbursed

money directly to players. However, tﬁe South Carolina Legislature specifically repealed this
{

provision with 1999 S.C. Act 125. In Wéétside Quik Shop v. Stewart, the South Carolina Supreme

Court specifically acknowledged this repeal stating that 1999 S.C. Act 125 “repeals § 16-19-60,
which allows nonmachine cash payouts'|and amended S.C. Code Ann. § 12-21-2710 (2000) to
remove the exception for video gammg machines, thereby rendering the possession of these

machines illegal....” 341 S.C. 297, 301, ?i34, S.E.2d 270, 272 (2000) (overruled on other grounds

by Byrd v. City of Hartsville, 365 S.C. 6'50, 620 S.E.2d 76 (2005). Accordingly, South Carolina!
law is clear, any payout of any kind, is I}rohibited, and payouts of merchandise do not render a

machine any less illegal. In addition, the Sifouth Carolina Supreme Court has long held that standing

a chance to receive “something” in additid"p to the original wager constitutes gambling. See Harvie

v. Heise, 150 S.C. 277, 148 S.E. 66, 68 ’:(1929) quoting 27 C. J. 989 (a “machine is a gambling
device where its operation is such that, a';lthough the player in any event will receive something,

he stands a chance to win something in addition.”).
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’CON CLUSION

The South Carolina Supreme Coihrt has acknowledged that,

||
[i]n no field of reprehensible endeavor has the ingenuity of man been more exerted
than in the invention of devices to comply with the letter but to do violence to the
spirit and thwart the beneﬁcent, objects and purposes of the laws designed to
suppress the vice of gambling. BF it said to the credit of the expounders of the law
that such fruits of inventive genius have been allowed by the courts to accomplish
no greater result than that of demonstratmg the inaccuracy and insufficiency of
some of the old definitions of gamblmg that were made before the advent of the era
of greatly expanded, diversified and cunning mechanical inventions.

il

Harvie v. Heise, 150 S.C. 277, 148 S.E. ‘i_66, 69 (1929) quoting Moberly v. Deskin, 169 Mo. App

672, 155 S. W. 842 (1913). The gaminé machine industry has and will likely continue to go to
|
great lengths to attempt to violate the spmt and the intent of South Carolina’s anti-gaming and

l

anti-gambling laws with the use * cunnmg mechanical inventions”. However, such attempts were
i _ /

rejected by the South Carolina Supreme! Court in 1929 and throughout South Carolina’s history
J '

and they should also be similarly rejected in this case.

Therefore, for the foregoing reas'qns and all others that will be set forth at the hearing on
\ ¥

this matter; SLED asks that this Court Jphold the previous Order of Destruction signed in this

matter, find that the illegal gambling macﬁine at issue in this action violates both the plain language

of § 12-21-2710 and the spirit of this lafw and the intent of this law, and order that this illegali

gaming machine be destroyed. ?

[SIGNATURE PAGE ATTACHED] i
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Columbia, South Carolina
December 15, 2022

Respectfully submitted,

s/Adam L. Whitsett

Adam L. Whitsett, Esquire

General Counsel

South Carolina Law Enforcement Division
Post Office Box 21398

Columbia, South Carolina 29221

Phone: (803) 896-0647

Fax:  (803) 896-7588

Email: AWhitsett@sled.sc.gov

South Carolina Bar Number 74888

ATTORNEY FOR SLED
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ! IN THE MAGISTRATE COURT
~ COUNTY OF RICHLAND | FOR RICHLAND COUNTY
i Mag.Ct.Case No. 2022-cv-40107-00687
S.C. State Law Enforcement Division i : : :
- Appellant-Plaintiff ;, ~ Civil Appeal No.: 2023-CP-40-04886
V8. | MAGISTRATE COURT RETURN

A Montana Deluze 2 Machme and
Video Solutions I, Inc.
Respondents -Defendants

. \./V\-/\_/V\/\./\ g N Nt e

ATTACHMENT G:

Richland County maglstrate court Order of Destruction / Notice
of Post-Seizure Hearing and case file correspondence/documen
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STATE OF SOUTH CARCLINA ) ' 2022CV4010700687
' ) | CASE NUMBER
COUNTY OF RICHLAND _ ) \
- ) | |
South Carolina Law Lniorccm(,nl ) IN THE MAGISTRATES COURY
Division ;
Plaintift ) .
Vs ) ¢ ORDER OF DESTRUCTION/
) . ’ NOTICE OF POST SEIZURE
(1) Montana Deluxe 2; Gambling ) HEARING
Machines § :
Defendhnt ) .

Pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. §v12-2l—27-12, the above listed machine was seized on April 20, 2022,
from Tavern on Broad at 7949 Broad River Road, Suite 90, Irmo SC 29063 by the Plaintiff and brought -
before me on April 21, 2022, for examination to determine if the machine is probibited pursuant to S.C.
Code Ann. §12-21-2710. :; ' !

Upon careful examination of the machine, I find the machine to be: vending or slot machine, ora
video game machine with a free play feature operau.d by a slot in which is deposited a coin or thing ol‘
value, or other device operated by a slot in whu.h is deposited a coin or thing of value for the play oﬂ
poker, blackjack, keno, lotto, bingo, or craps, or any machine or device licensed pursuant to S.C. Code
Anp. §12-21-2720 and used for gambling or dny punch board, pull board, or other device pertaining fo
games of chance of whatever name or kind, mcludm;, those machines, boards, or other devices that
display different pictures, words, or symbols; dl different plays or different. numbers, whether in words or
figures or which deposit tokens or coins at regular intervals or in varying numbers to the player or in|the
machine. i

-1 find that the Defendant’s machines is m violation of S.C. Code Ann. §12-21-2710 and do
hereby order its destraction. The Defendant has 15 days from the date of receipt of this Order to!
request a Post Seizure Hearing (o contest thc illegality of the machine. Otherwise, the machine will
be destroyed. -

Pursuant to state law, the Statc Law Entorcomunl Division is authorized {0 refain, cxpend, dnvd
carry forward all monies associated with 1llegdl paming devices scized by the Division, once orders ol
destruction and awarding of these monies have been received from a court of competent jur!sdlLlIOH I
find that $5,344.00 was seized by tlie Division ‘and shall be retained fopthepugposes provided by the

law.
AND IT IS SO ORDERED.
Judge Tomothy C Emdond
Upper T ownshlp Magistratc
7615A Wllqon Blvd
Columbra SC 29203
803-576:2570
April 21,2022
MV166 i
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: +18035762579

Page: 10f3 2022:05-05 20:01:27 GMT 18665319114 From: Paul Ferrara
|.:
. |
iki
FAX COVER SHEET |
TO Honarable Judge Edmond
COMPANY  Richland County Magistrate Court
FAXNUMBER 18035762579 |
FROM PaulFerrara
DATE ) 2022-05-0520: 01 11 GMT
RE _ Case No. 2022~CV401 0700687
COVER MESSAGE g
Dear Judge Edmond,

Please see the attached hearing req_uest and affidavit of service for the above
referenced case. Thank you
Best Regards,

Ashlene McCarthy
Paralegal to the Ferrara Law Firm

FERRARA LAW FIRM, PLLC i
8887 Old University Bivd., Ste 200

North Charleston, South Carolina 29406
(843) 569-5511 Office
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: +18035762379 Page: 20f 3 . 20224]54]5 20:01:27 GMT 18669319114 t-nlamz Paul Femsra

l
|
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA [\ 1 FOR THE MAGISTRATE'S COURT
COUNTY OF RICHLAND i ) CASE NO.: 2022-CV-4010700687
. T
SLED, L)
L) 238 =
Plaintff, ! ) —'.g) =3 ‘:%
V. i ) : = = |m
- o _ I HEARING REQUEST ":; = | ®
I Montana Deluxe (2) Gambling Machines, ) ) : ol (_\n pos
| ) -l e
Defendant }' ) ‘2 ﬂ" :%

PLEASE TAKE NO"I‘ICE- that Fred Honeycutt, by and through his attorney, Paul B.
Ferrara, I hereby requests a pre destmctio;r;) hearing 1o be set to evaluate whether the S.C. Code
of law authorizes destruction where the ma«.hlm, docs not payout money. The machine must be
used for g'tmblmo per S.C. Code Ann. 12-21-2710 See State v. Blackmon, 304 S. C 270, 274,
403 S.E.2d 660, 662 (1991) (cmphasis addud) A machine was seized that did not payout E

proceeds and the Supreme Court did not authonza the destruction of the maclum, The Court

further stated that “Although this result appcars anomalous, as it attows activity which seems to
be unlawfut gambling to go unpunished, it 1:. nonetheless clear that this outcome reflects the
intent of the legislaturc... Further, it is not w vithin our province to amend the law to resolve this

inconsistency, rather, we leave to the !Lgtslature the resolution of this matter.” The Court in

Blackmon held that coin-operated non-payout mzu.hmcs with frce play {eatures are exempt from
the reach of Section 16-19-40 as long as thl. machines themselves do not disburse money to the
player. Since the poker machines involved i m this case fall within this specific statutory

exemption, the 2 Nexus machines should no( be orden,d to be destroyed.
1;
i FERRARA LAW FIRM, PLLC

; f/ S

l; PAUL B. FIERRARA, T

Attorney for Fred Honeyentt

5887 Ofd Univessity Boulevard
Noith Charfeston, SC 29406

. T: 843-569-5511 /1 843-56Y-5411
SC Bar No.: 70511

May §, 2022 Email: panl@ferraratasfinn.net
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA. } ; FOR THE MAGISTRATE’S COURT
COUNTY OF RICHLAND 8 CASE NO.: 2022-CV4010708687
)
SLED, _ | ;
’ o
, . Plaintiff, | }
v. ' : g i ) -
'I_Moma_na Deluxe (2) GamblinsMachines,! RS | AFFIPAVIT OF SERVICE
)
)

Ocferdant,-

l
(
)

1
|
| t -
|
PFRSO’\:ALLY appeared before me the undersegned who, bemg duly sworn, on |
oath says: j{ '
. i
1, - Thatsheisan cmploym. in the ofﬁc» of Ferrara Law Firm, attomc)s for
' the defendam herem,

2. - Thaton the Sth day of May, 2022 she did by US matl givea tfue and
. conect copv of the Hearing Request to:

Judge Tomothy L' Ldmond
T615A Wilson Blvd '
Columbia, SC 29203
: L
3. . Thatsheisnota pjz;:rty' to this action.

" SWORN to before me this Sth
' dayl oi qu:mzz
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GRIFFIN (B) DAvIS

o 'Mﬂy 3, 2022 -
R
VIAFACSIMILEand US.MAIL i
The Honorable Tomothy C. Edmond -~ |
Upper Township Magistrate i
~ 7615A Wilson Blvd

Columbia, SC29203

1
I
1

Re:

|

0
t

Soiith Carolina Law Enforcement Division v. Monlana l)eluxe 2
Gambling Machines |/

Tavern on Broad, 7949 Broad River Road, Sulte go, h'mo, SC 29063
Caae Neo. 2ozzCV4o|o700687
'_ Dear Judge Edmond:

| | | -
II
Richard A. Harpootlian and | represent Video Solutions I, Inc., the owner of eqmpment

 seized from Tavern on Broad, 7949 Broad River Road, Suite go, lrmo, SC 29063 on April 20,2022, |
of the equipment seized.

am writing on behalf of Video Soluuons [to relquest a Post Sexzure Hearing to address the legality

i ' :
To assist you with processmg lhls request I am enclosing herewnth a copy of the Order of
Destruction received by VldL‘O Solutions I on Apnl 24, 2022. .
i : : .
. l
Please prowde us notice on b:.half of deeo Solutxons | the schedulmg of the Post benzure
Hearmg in this matter. ' ” )
1 am also enclosmg a Pre~'l rial Bnef for your consnderauon

1
i
_heésitate to contact me,

Thank you for your assistance and should you need any furt.her mformauon please do not

With best regards, I am

MGk
Enclosures

1

Richard A. Harpootlian (Via Electronic Mail)

|

|
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: Gﬁu’ﬂthDAVISlLC :
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05-03-2022

eyt

L0140 SALY

JAMES M. GRIFFIN

4408 Forest Dnve. Suite 300/ PO Box 999 (29202)
Columbia, SC 29206

farifin@ariflindavistaw.com
803 74240800 0 | 803 2440805 ¢

2And &7 \HIRAALS

: & 0 ' \
Sinsnid

Wide)

1
°
ofe

2




[

RO Y3dd0

, |
. : |
= ( 'lf? JAMES M. GRIFFIN
GRIFFIN (L) DAVIS UPpen ]
Q fpptf" T e 4408F0m5t05ive.$xﬁ&300/§08u5<_992é229§£§
Zg ! ; ” chumbia, § S )
221}? V - i n igifin@giifindavisisw com
Coiv g 803 744 0800 o | £03 744 0805
HAGI:‘,,?; o
S .J‘,-, ). 1 CE
' May 3, 2022
VIA FACSIMILE and U.S. MAIL ; WAY 08 i
The Honorable Tomothy C. Edmond . , ‘j
Upper Township Magistrate niiialt et
7615A Wilson Blvd I
Columbia, SC 29203
i . :
Re:  South Carolina [.aw Enforcement Division v. Mentana Deluxe 2;
Gambling Machiries
Tavern on Broad, 7949 Broad River Road, Suite go, lrmo, SC 29063
Case No. zozzCV49;o700687
Dear Judge Edmond: B | ' . ‘
' o
Richard A. Harpootlian and | wpresent Video Solutions 1, Inc., the owner of equipment
seized from Tavern on Broad, 7949 I Broad: River Road, Suite 9o, Irmo, SC 29063 on April 20,2022, |
-am writing on behalf of Video Solutions l to request a Post Seizure Hearing to address the legality
of the equipment seized. !
To assist you with processing this request I am enclosing herewith a copy of the Order of
' Destruction received by Video Solutions 1 on April 24, 2022. \
St < ' ;
Please provide us notice on behalf of Video Solutwns I the scheduling of the Post Seizure
Hearmg in this matter. 5;
#
" [am also enclosing a Pre-Trial Bri;:'(’ for your consideration.
Thank you for your assistance ancishc_xuld you need any further information please do not
hesitate to contact me.
With best regards, ] am- -z |
| o S
=z 7
= oo
JMG/jh W om | =
Enclosures o |25
o OTE
ce:  Richard A. Harpootlian (Via Electmmc Mail) '?-'g =5 ’
i’,
:i GRIFFIN G DAVIS U.C
= 280




Frank B McMaster
Attorney at Law
1708 Richland Street

ACo'l;.umbla S.C. 29201
803-587-1303 (24/7)
Fax: 803-252-6266
Dxmcmastersa@gmanl com

; SCBAR 9073

|?
5-11-22 ;
Judge Tomothy C Edmond 1;
Upper Township Magistrate !
7615A Wilson Bivd §
Columbia S.C. 29203 {;
803-576-2579 t

s-%
|

Re SLED v (1) Montana Deluxe 2 Gammg Machine
2022CV4010700687 _

JHSHAOL ¥3ddn

391430 S3IVELSIOVH
g ef Hd 11 MRTE

|
Dear Judge Edmond: ;
ie
L
Please note my appearance on, Ibehalf of the Defendant in connection with the

above matter. | believe Attorneyjlm Griffin has already appeared and | will be|co-
council with attorney Grlffm in thls action.

803—587-1303

l

Cc Griffin . !

jeriffin@griffindavisiaw.com E
' |
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Y96 SOUTH CAROLINA !‘;
'} SUMMARY COURT - !
UPPER TOWNSHIP DISTRICT
RICHLAND COUNTY

er Township Magistrate Office ‘ '
7615 A Wilson Boulevard ;
- Columbia, SC 29203 : |
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SOUTH CAROLINA _ |
SUMMARY COURT §
UPPER TOWNSHIP DISTRICT B
RICHLAND COUNTY g

Township Muagistrate Office : i

15 A Wilson Boulevard I
Columbia, SC 20703 - I s
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o Date: April 21, 2022 |

iachine Mame:
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Senzed Location:
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-Date of Seizure:
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Currency Seized: : !
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_ Seized By: SLED Agent(s): o b




Nov 21 202

SC Court of Appeals

Certificate of Counsel

The undersigned hereby certifies that the Record on Appeal contains all material
proposed to be included by any of the parties and not any other material.

April 23, 2025

s/ Adam L. Whitsett

Adam L. Whitsett, Esquire

General Counsel

South Carolina Law Enforcement Division
Post Office Box 21398

Columbia, South Carolina 29221-1398
(803) 896-0647

S.C. Bar Number: 74888

Attorney for Appellants





